
 

 

IP Media Processing Platform  

April 2024  

Release 3.0 GA  
 

User Guide  

Selenio Ê Network Processor  



Selenioϰ Network Processor IP Media Processing Platform User Guide 

 

© 2024 Imagine Communications Corp.          Proprietary and Confidential. April 2024 | Page 2 

 

Publication Information 
© 2024 Imagine Communications Corp.  

     Proprietary and Confidential. 

Imagine Communications considers this document and its contents to be proprietary and confidential.  
Except for making a reasonable number of copies for your own internal use, you may not reproduce this 
publication, or any part thereof, in any form, by any method, for any purpose, or in any language other 
than English without the written consent of Imagine Communications. All other uses are illegal. 

This publication is designed to assist in the use of the product as it exists on the date of publication of 
this manual, and may not reflect the product at the current time or an unknown time in the future. This 
publication does not in any way warrant description accuracy or guarantee the use for the product to 
which it refers. Imagine Communications reserves the right, without notice to make such changes in 
equipment, design, specifications, components, or documentation as progress may warrant to improve 
the performance of the product. 

Imagine continues to strive for accessibility and is committed to making sure that electronic files are 
accessible for all customers. Please feel free to email mailto:support@imaginecommunications.com if 
you experience any difficulty in accessing these materials. 
 

Trademarks 

Selenioϰ and SNPϰ are trademarks or trade names of Imagine Communications or its subsidiaries.  

Microsoft® and Windows® are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. All other trademarks and 
trade names are the property of their respective companies. 
 

DTS Copyright 

When keyed with the SNP-ASK-DTOKEN feature keys, this product includes software technologies 
licensed from DTS Technologies, specifically including the DTS Neural upmix, downmix, and multimerge 
algorithms.  These algorithms and their implementation herein are subject to U.S. and other patent 
protections.  

 

 

 
 

Dolby E Copyright 

When keyed with the SNP-ASK-DEE or SNP-ASK-DED feature keys, SNP includes software technologies 
licensed from Dolby Laboratories, specifically Dolby E Encoding and Decoding.  



Selenioϰ Network Processor IP Media Processing Platform User Guide 

 

© 2024 Imagine Communications Corp.          Proprietary and Confidential. April 2024 | Page 3 

 

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby and the double-D symbol are trademarks of 
Dolby Laboratories. Copyright 1998ς2008 Dolby Laboratories. All rights reserved. 

 
 

intoPix Copyright 

When keyed with the SNP-PSK-JXSE or SNP-PSK-JXSD feature key, this product includes JPEG XS 
compliant features that are covered by patents in the United States and in other jurisdictions owned by 
ƛƴǘƻtL· {! όάƛƴǘƻtL·έύ ŀƴŘκƻǊ CǊŀǳƴƘƻŦŜǊ-Gesellschaft zur Foerderung der angewandten Forschung E.V. 
όάCǊŀǳƴƘƻŦŜǊέύ ŀƴŘ ƭƛǎǘŜŘ ŀǘ ǿǿǿΦƧǇŜƎȄǎǇƻƻƭΦŎƻƳΦ !ŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ ǇŀǘŜƴǘǎ Ƴŀȅ ōŜ ǇŜƴŘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ {ǘŀǘŜǎ 
and elsewhere. In addition, when keyed for it, this product incorporates JPEG XS implementation 
technology licensed from IntoPIX Technologies SA 

 

 

 
 

Contact Information 

Imagine Communications has office locations around the world. For domestic and international location 
and contact information, visit our Contact page (https://www.imaginecommunications.com/contact). 
 

Support Contact Information 

For domestic and international support contact information see:  

¶ Support & Customer Community Portal (https://community.imaginecommunications.com/s/) 

¶ Worldwide Support e-mail (mailto:support@imaginecommunications.com) 

¶ Warranty & Contract Information (https://www.imaginecommunications.com/services/customer-
care) 

¶ Imagine Communications Training (https://imaginecommunications.com/services/training/) 
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Preface 

Manual Information 

Purpose 

This manual provides information about the Selenioϰ Network Processor. 
 

Audience 

This manual is written for engineers, technicians, and operators responsible for installation, setup, 
maintenance, and operation of the  Selenioϰ Network Processor. 
 

Revision History 
Edition Date Revision History 

1.0 December 2017 Initial Release 

1.1  September 2018 New features/content:  

¶ Configuring a Section for HD or UHD (on page 116) 

¶ Configuring Proxy Output (on page 261) 

¶ Configuring a Dual Conversion Personality (on page 135) 

¶ Configuring a Remap Personality (on page 133) 

¶ Low Latency; see Configuring a Processor (on page 113) 

Updates to List of Alarms (on page 109) and Configuring Processors 
(on page 112) 

Corrections to Using Magellan Control System with SNP (on page 332) 

1.1.1 October 2018 HDR changes included in Video Tab: Color Adjustment (on page 415).  

Updates to specifications.  

1.1.2 December 2018 New features/content:  

¶ Initial support for ST 2022-6 Tx  

¶ PTP locking with black burst assist  

¶ 12G HD-BNC I/O support  
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Edition Date Revision History 

1.2 May 2019 New features: 

¶ ST 2022-6 support 

¶ HDR support  

¶ Addition of SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF frame  
with hot-swappable power supplies 

¶ 1080p23.98 and 1080psf23.98 

¶ NMOS IS-04/IS-05 initial implementation 

1.3 September 2019 New features: 

¶ Configure Local Host - Password Control (on page 103) 

¶ Local SNP Manager; see Using the SNP Manager Interface (on page 
62) 

¶ NMOS full support; see NMOS (on page 369) 

¶ Additional supported QSFPs; see Orderable Part Numbers (on page 
35) 

¶ Support for 2110-40 in Conversion mode; see Ancillary Data IP 
Filter (Conversion Mode) (on page 463) 

¶ Dolby E alignment; see Audio Tab: General Configuration (on page 
449) 

1.4 December 2019 New features: 

¶ Multiviewer Personality 

¶ MADI support; MADI Support (on page 293) 

¶ Clean switching for untimed/phased signals; see Input Tab: IP Video 
Configuration (on page 389) 

¶ 12G optical and coaxial  VSFP support; see Video/Audio Expansion 
Interface Supported SFPs (on page 39) 

¶ Video Tab: On Screen Display (on page 419)  

¶ License Management (on page 381): licenses are listed in Licensing 
and Ordering (on page 34) 

¶ Sharpness controls; see Video Tab: Scaler Configuration (on page 
419)  

¶ Improved ranges for Black and white Gain and clip levels; see Video 
Tab: Color Adjustment (on page 415) 

1.4.1 December 2019 New content:  

¶ Configuring a Multiviewer Personality (on page 237) 

1.4.3 February 2020 ¶ Updates to features: 

¶ QSFP descriptions  

¶ FEC  

¶ License support  
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Edition Date Revision History 

1.5 April 2020 ¶ Added the following parameters to the Multiviwer Personality 
Configuration: 

¶ Enable 9th Receiver  

¶ Display Colorimetry and TCS  

¶ Decimation Filter Sharpness 

¶ Force MAB Mode 

See Configure a Multiviewer Personality (on page 240) 

¶ Documented the remote user credentials. See Add Element (on 
page 85) 

¶ Added a note about number of PiPs exceeding the number of ports. 
See Configuring a Multiviewer Personality (on page 237). 

¶ Support for asynchronous clean switching. See Input Tab: IP Video 
Configuration (on page 389) 

¶ Color Processing Features 

¶ When configuring an element, new HDR Gain parameters are 
available for mapping when converting between SDR and HDR. 
See HDR Matching White Gain (on page 363) 

¶ When configuring programs, in the Video tab, the Color 
Correction section is now called Color Adjustment, with 3 sub 
sections. See Video Tab: Color Adjustment (on page 415). 

¶ A new Return to Neutral button lets you reset Color Correction 
settings to default. See Video Tab: Color Adjustment (on page 
415). 

¶ Mapping Mode now lets you select Scene Referred in addition to 
Display Referred. See Video Tab: Color Adjustment (on page 
415). 

¶ TSL5 configuration recommendation for SNP-MV. For instructions, 
see TSL5 Configuration (on page 238) 

¶ Restructured the Servicing section. See Servicing (on page 535) 

¶ Added Fan Replacement Instructions. See: 

¶ Replacing the IP Fan on SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF (on page 544) 

¶ Replacing the BB Fans on SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF (on page 557) 

¶ New SNP Management Tab when configuring an Element. Contains 
items previously on the IP Wan tab. See SNP Management (on page 
368) 
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Edition Date Revision History 

1.6 August 2020 ¶ Quad Conversion Personality. See Configuring a Quad Conversion 
Personality (on page 141) 

¶ Support for SDI inputs and outputs, without the need for IP domain 
connectivity. See SDI Inputs to SDI Outputs within a Program (on 
page 253) 

¶ Support for SNP running as a master or a slave. See Configuring a 
PTP Network (on page 485) and see new Master parameters 
Configuring Reference for SNP - PTP (on page 351) 

¶ Support for connecting two SNPs using master slave technology 
without the need for a switch. See Synchronous SDI Point to Point 

¶ Updates to Recovering from a Firmware Upgrade Failure (on page 
96) 

¶ Updates to Input Tab: IP Audio Routing (on page 394) in the 
Configuring Programs section 

¶ Edits to the working with SDNO section including new logical 
templates that replace device names in SDNO 3.0. See Using 
Magellan Control System with SNP (on page 332) 

¶ Support for SD 

¶ See Support for SD over 2110 (on page 309) 

¶ Updated list of features to reflect support. See Main Features (on 
page 27) 

¶ Added the following status parameters that apply in case of SD-
SDI Input: EDH Present, AP EDH Errors, FF EDH Errors, Clear EDH 
Errors. See Input Tab (SDI): Video Status (on page 400). 

¶ Front Fan Replacement Instructions. See Replacing the FP Fan on 
SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF (on page 574) 

¶ Updates to the list of features. See Main Features (on page 27) 

¶ Updates to License Keys: 

¶ Added SNP-SK-QUAD-3GCONV. See Licensing and Ordering (on 
page 34) 

¶ Updates to the License Management dialog to apply licenses by 
processor. See License Management (on page 44) 

¶ Ability to name an SNP Unit. See Naming your SNP (on page 65) 

¶ Edits to Configuring HDR conversion  (on page 263) 

¶ Note about Programs Ancillary Data Configuration that applies to 
Dual and Quad Conversions. See Programs Ancillary Data 
Configuration (on page 139) 

¶ Edits to Input Colorimetry and TCS for SDI and IP Input 

¶ IP Input: Input Tab: IP Video Configuration (on page 389) 

¶ SDI Input: Input Tab (SDI): Video Configuration (on page 400) 

¶ MADI Licensing applies to Sync and Remap personalities. See 
Configuring MADI 
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Edition Date Revision History 

1.7 February 2021 ¶ Edits to Configuring Reference for SNP - PTP (on page 351) 

¶ Support for Masterclock Devices. See Masterclock Devices (on page 
373) 

¶ Portrait Mode. See Configuring a Multiviewer Portrait Mode 
Personality (on page 250) 

¶ Color Processing, 3D LUTs. See Color Processing - Built In and 
Custom LUTs (on page 264) 

¶ Note about restoring factory defaults. See Configure Local Host - 
System Control (on page 99) 

¶ Edits and notes added to various sections (Features, Licensing, 
Quad Conversion, MADI Configuration, etc.) to note that MADI only 
applies to Sync and Remap personalities. 

¶ Additional Arista QSFP part numbers. See DATA QSFPs (on page 39) 

¶ LRC Routing Support to force routes when layouts are recalled. See 
LRC Routing (on page 273) 

¶ Edits to Configuring a Section for HD or UHD (on page 116) 

¶ List of supported process combinations on the Conversion 
Personality. See Supported Combinations (on page 136) 

¶ Edits to electrical specifications. See 12G/6G/3G/HD/SD-SDI Input 
Specifications (on page 510) and 12G/6G/3G/HD/SD-SDI Output 
Specifications (on page 512) 

¶ Updates to the list of UDP/TCP used by SNP. See UDP/TCP Ports (on 
page 102) 

¶ Note about license assignments via the REST API. See Acquiring 
Licenses (on page 381) 

¶ Updates to Licensing and Ordering information to reflect the SNP's 
shift to a new model of ordering, separating the base unit from the 
feature keys. See Licensing and Ordering (on page 34) 

¶ Information about SDI Input/Output Assignments. See SDI 
Input/Output Assignments (on page 253) 

¶ Added details about the LMMonitor default user. See Users (on 
page 68) 

¶ Updated the Proxy Output section to add information about proxy 
output in the Multiviewer personality. See Configuring Proxy 
Output (on page 261) 

2.0 October 2021 ¶ Automatic Change Over (ACO) on the Sync Personality (on page 
124) 

¶ New Stat Personality. See Configuring a Simple Transparent 
Asynchronous Transport (STAT) Personality (on page 179) 

¶ (Preview Feature) New JPEG-XS Personality. See Configuring a 
JPEG-XS Personality (on page 146) 

¶ (Preview Feature) New Master Control Lite Personality. See Master 
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Edition Date Revision History 

Control Lite (MCL) Personality (on page 186) 

¶ Support for multi-unit cascading. See Multi-Unit Cascading (on page 
473) 

¶ New licensable features and updates to Licensing Information. See 
Orderable Part Numbers (on page 35) 

¶ System Logging. See Configure Local Host - System Logging Control 
(on page 100) 

¶ Custom hostnames for the SNP. See DNS (on page 357) 

¶ Unit Tag/Name for the SNP. See Naming your SNP (on page 65) 

¶ DHCP Support. See Using DHCP with your SNP (on page 466) 

¶ New option to have the SNP discoverable by Magellan RCP Control 
Panels. See Security (on page 368) ( Configure Element > System 
Tab) 

¶ Updates to the list of Data QSFPs. See DATA QSFPs (on page 39) 

¶ Updates to Licensing Information. See Ordering Information (on 
page 35) 

¶ Renamed Control Source ID to Device ID. See Masterclock Devices 
(on page 373) 

¶ Updates to the Packing Mode parameter (Output Tab, IP Video 
Configuration) to add an additional option. See Output Tab: IP 
Video Configuration (on page 454)  

¶ Updates to the Grandmaster UUID and Clock Identity parameter 
descriptions per the UI. See Configuring Reference for SNP - PTP 
(on page 351) 

¶ Updates to the Mapping Mode parameter. See Video Tab: Color 
Adjustment (on page 415) 

¶ Added Primary/Secondary Largest measured IGMP Leave and 
Primary/Secondary Largest measured IGMP Join status parameters. 
See Configuring IP Control for SNP  (on page 359) 

¶ Added new section "HDR Mapping Mode Defaults" in Configure 
Element > System Tab. See HDR Mapping Mode Defaults (on page 
363) 

¶ Note about SQD In to SQD Out not supported in the Sync 
personality. See Sync Personality and Configuring a Sync Personality 
(on page 120) 

¶ Support for 16 channels of audio. See Main Features (on page 27) 
and see updates to the Audio IP Tx Packet Time parameter 
(Configuring a Processor (on page 113)) 

¶ Note about the SFP+HDMI20+OUT+CAB SFP. See Video/Audio 
Expansion Interface Supported SFPs (on page 39) 
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Edition Date Revision History 

2.0.3 March 2022 ¶ Advanced Audio Processing. See: 

¶ Configuring AAP (on page 379) 

¶ Advanced Audio Processing (on page 275) 

2.1 GA July 2022 ¶ Advanced Audio Processing Updates 

¶ Support for MultiMerge. See DTS Neural MultiMerge (on page 
280) 

¶ MultiMerge Parameters. See AAP Tab: Parameters (MultiMerge) 
(on page 432) 

¶ Support for Loudness Control DTS Neural Loudness Control (on 
page 281) 

¶ Loudness Control parameters. See AAP Tab: Parameters 
(Loudness Control) (on page 435) 

¶ Added Combination codecs. See DTS Processing (on page 277) 

¶ Updated credits required for AAP processing. See DTS Credits (on 
page 289) 

¶ Updates to JPEG-XS support. See Configuring a JPEG-XS Personality 
(on page 146) 

¶ 8K Clean switching. See Support for 8K Clean Switching using IP (on 
page 315). 

¶ Updates to field replaceable power supplies Field Replaceable 
Spares (on page 43) 

¶ Removed the Collect SFP Power Stats button from the SFP status 
section in the System tab. See SFP Status (on page 365). 

¶ Added Chroma Anti-Alias parameter to Video Tab, Color 
Adjustment. See Video Tab: Color Adjustment (on page 415) 

¶ Support for SMPTE ST 2031 subtitles. See Subtitles on the SNP (on 
page 306). 

¶ JPEG-XS Encoder personality does not support Dolby E. See Audio 
Tab: General Configuration (on page 449) for Audio tab 
parameters, and JPEG-XS Encoding (on page 148). 

¶ SSH is now enabled by default. See Configure Local Host - System 
Service Control (on page 102) 

¶ Updated list of QSFPs. See DATA QSFPs (on page 39) 

¶ List of other supported QSFPs and cables. See Other Supported 
QSFPs and Cables (on page 41) 

¶ Added notes to the Force MAB mode and Low Latency Mode 
parameters. See Configuring a Processor (on page 113). 

2.1.2 LTD September 2022 ¶ Support for Daktronics Scoreboards (on page 318) 

¶ Support for VPID information into the ST2110-40 ancillary stream 
output (on page 326) 

2.2 GA August 2023 ¶ MCL Hardware Panel (on page 489) 
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Edition Date Revision History 

¶ Support for PTP, NTP, and UTC. See Time Sources (on page 484). 
Also see Interaction and Precedence across Configured Time 
Sources (PTP, NTP, and UTC) (on page 486) 

¶ Updates to the Console view, including new sections like CCSP 
Interface Documentation, Export Settings and Data, Import Settings 
and Data, etc. See Console (on page 91). 

¶ Note added to to the SSH section in the Console. See Configure 
Local Host - System Service Control (on page 102) 

¶ Output Tab: Program Ancillary Data Configuration (on page 459) 
settings in the Output tab for Conversion personalities. 

¶ New Parameters and Settings: 

¶ New parameter section under Configure > Element > System 

¶ Timecode Jamsync (on page 363) 

¶ Date and Time (on page 368) 

¶ New parameter (Input Tab) that allows IP Receivers to display 
signal status. See Input Tab: Clock Domain Status (on page 389) 

¶ Bouncing Box option available in the Video tab > Test Signal 
Generator of a Processor set to the Sync personality. See Video 
Tab: Test Signal Generator (on page 411) 

¶ Ability to set a custom program name. See Input Tab (SDI): 
Program Name (on page 399) and Input Tab: Program Name (on 
page 387) 

¶ New SDP Channel-Order parameter in the Output tab > IP Audio 
Configuration section. See Output Tab: IP Audio Configuration 
(on page 457) 

¶ Ability to receive and transmit IP 500 ms packet time (in addition 
to previously supported options). See the Packet Time parameter 
in Output Tab: IP Audio Configuration (on page 457) and Input 
Tab: IP Audio Status (on page 395) 

¶ Updates to the Audio IP Tx Packet Time parameter. See 
Configuring a Processor (on page 113). 

¶ New Packet time parameter (to define packet time at a stream 
level) in the Output Tab > IP Audio Configuration. See Output 
Tab: IP Audio Configuration (on page 457), allowing a mix of 
packet times at the processor and stream level. 

¶ ANC ATC Present parameter in the Program Ancillary Data Status 
(Input tab) for Conversion personalities. See Input Tab: Ancillary 
Data Status (on page 397) 

¶ For dual/quad conversion, in case of 1080p-to-1080i, a lower 
range is now supported for the horizontal and vertical BW 
parameters. See Video Tab: Scaler Configuration (on page 419) 

¶ Updated Playout Delay Parameter. See Configuring IP Control for 
SNP  (on page 359) 
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Edition Date Revision History 

¶ Updates to Ordering Information. See Orderable Part Numbers (on 
page 35). 

¶ Support for Dolby E Encoding and Decoding. See Dolby E Processing 
(on page 285) 

¶ Information when setting up RC 500/600 Masterclocks. See 
Masterclock Devices (on page 373) 

¶ Support for Generation and Processing of ATC Timecode in 
Conversion (on page 487) 

¶ Updates to the list of ports. See UDP/TCP Ports (on page 102) 

¶ MCL Updates 

2.2.3 LTD December 2023 ¶ Updates to DTS Credits (on page 289) and Dolby E Credits (on page 
289) 

¶ Added a note to the Low Latency section in Configuring a Processor 
(on page 113) 

¶ Added a note about TSG in the STAT Personality. See STAT with SDI 
Input (on page 180). 

¶ Source ID Processing (on page 329) 

¶ Ability to set a background color for audio meters. See Configure a 
Multiviewer Personality (on page 240) 

¶ Support for Image Video (UMD Devices) (on page 370) 

¶ TSL V5 devices are now UMD Devices. See TSL V5 (UMD Devices) 
(on page 369) 

¶ Additional options added to the Loss of Video parameter. See Video 
Tab: Output (on page 407) 

¶ The Dual Conversion personality now provide copies of the main 
program on BNC 2, 3 and 4 for HD output. See BNC Output (on 
page 140). 

¶ On the Multiviewer personality, support for setting the Audio 
Meter Background Color and Audio Meter Scale Color parameters. 
See Configure a Multiviewer Personality (on page 240). 

¶ Added a note about the max playout delay. See Configuring IP 
Control for SNP  (on page 359). 

3.0 GA April 2024 ¶ SNP-XL Hardware: 

¶ Front Panel (on page 52) 

¶ Back Panel (on page 53) 

¶ Relay Expansion Board Signaling (on page 54) 

¶ SNP-XL Ordering Information: 

¶ Orderable Part Numbers (on page 35) 

¶ SNP-XL Hardware Parameters: 

¶ Chassis and Board status. See Miscellaneous Status  (on page 
367) 
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Edition Date Revision History 

¶ Updates to the Console page for XL. See System Information (on 
page 92) 

¶ RTC time. See Configuring Reference for SNP (XL only) - RTC (on 
page 354) 

¶ SFP Tx and Rx Status. See SFP Rx/Tx Status (SNP-XL only) (on 
page 365) 

¶ New Dual Gateway Personality.  

¶ See Configuring a Dual Gateway Personality (on page 157). 

¶ QSFP Updates 

¶ Updates to DATA QSFPs (on page 39) and Other Supported 
QSFPs and Cables (on page 41) 

¶ Power Supply Updates 
See Field Replaceable Spares (on page 43) and Servicing (on page 
535) 

¶ Upgrade Failure Updates 

¶ Updates to Recovering from a Firmware Upgrade Failure (on 
page 96). 

¶ Parameter Updates: 

¶ Changed an option name for the Clock Domain Next Switch 
Stream parameter. See Input Tab: Clock Domain Next Switch 
Stream (on page 388) 

¶ Modified Input Tab: Ancillary Data Status (on page 397) to add 
Source ID and Brandnet. 

¶ Added 2 missing formats (1080p/24, 1080psf/24) to Configuring 
a Section for HD or UHD (on page 116) 

¶ Updates to the Daylight Savings Time setting description. See 
Date and Time (on page 368) 

¶ Updated Channel Gain/Invert/Mute parameters in Audio Tab: 
Output Channel Configuration (on page 450) with a note. 

¶ Added new Generate SSRC ID parameter. See Configuring IP 
Control for SNP 

¶ Updates to Security. 

¶ Dolby E Updates 

¶ Dolby E Encoder Latency (on page 286) and Dolby E Decoder 
Latency (on page 286) 

¶ Dolby E A/V Align parameter. See Video Tab: Video Control (on 
page 405) 

¶ Additional Multi-Unit Cascading examples including 2/3/4 unit 
configuration. See: 

¶ Cascade Concept/Example Using BNC Connections (on page 477) 

¶ Cascade Concept/Example Using SFP Connections (on page 479) 

¶ 2 Unit Cascade Layout Configuration (on page 480) 
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Edition Date Revision History 

¶ 3 Unit Cascade Layout Configuration (on page 481) 

¶ 4 Unit Cascade Layout Configuration (on page 481) 
 

¶ Graphics Prep Tool 
Support for running the tool via command line. See Running the 
Graphics Prep tool via Command Line (on page 227) 

¶ MCL Updates: 

¶ Support for defining Audio channel mixer assignment per Keyer 
Layer. See the MCL Audio configuration section in MCL 
Configuration (on page 211). 

¶ Updates to the source select parameter options for the MCL 
Hardware Panel. See MCL Hardware Panel Buttons (on page 
496). 

¶ Updates to Clean Feed Outputs. See Clean Feed Outputs (on 
page 214). 

¶ Updates to options for the Keyer button on the MCL Hardware 
Panel. See MCL Hardware Panel Buttons (on page 496). 

¶ Information on Max Frame Delay per personality. See Video Tab: 
Video Control (on page 405). 

¶ Updates to QSFP Status (on page 363) to add a note. 

¶ Updates to AAP Functions supported on various personalities. See 
Functions supported on various Personalities (on page 275) 

¶ Note about Proxy 3G output on the TR-07 and TR-08 Encoder. See: 

¶ JPEG-XS Encoder (on page 147), TR-07 Encoder (on page 167), 
Configuring Proxy Output (on page 261). 

 

Writing Conventions 

This manual adheres to the following writing conventions. 

Term or 
Convention 

Description 

Bold Indicates dialog box, property sheet, field, button, check box, list box, combo box, menu, 
submenu, window, list, and selection names 

Italics Indicates email addresses, names of books and publications, and first instances of new 
terms and specialized words that need emphasis 

CAPS Indicates a specific key on the keyboard, such as ENTER, TAB, CTRL, ALT, DELETE 

Code Indicates variables or command-line entries, such as a DOS entry or something you type 
into a field. 

> Indicates the direction of navigation through a hierarchy of menus and windows. 

hyperlink Indicates a jump to another location within the electronic document or elsewhere (in 
PDFs, click the page number to make the jump) 
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Term or 
Convention 

Description 

Internet 
address 

Indicates a jump to a Web site or URL 

Note 
Indicates important information that helps to avoid and troubleshoot problems 

 

 

Obtaining Documents 

Contact your Customer Service representative to request a document. 
 

Unpacking/Shipping Information 
This product was carefully inspected, tested, and calibrated before shipment to ensure years of stable 
and trouble-free operation. 

1. Check equipment for any visible damage that may have occurred during transit. 

2. Confirm that you have received all items listed on the packing list. 

3. Contact your dealer if any item on the packing list is missing. 

4. Contact the carrier if any item is damaged. 

5. Remove all packaging material from the product and its associated components before you install 
the unit. 

Keep at least one set of original packaging, in the event that you need to return a product for servicing. 

In the unlikely event that your product fails to operate properly, please contact Customer Service to 
obtain a Return Authorization (RA) number, then send the unit back for servicing. 

If the original package is not available, you can supply your own packaging as long as it meets the 
following criteria: 

¶ ¢ƘŜ ǇŀŎƪŀƎƛƴƎ Ƴǳǎǘ ōŜ ŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ǿƛǘƘǎǘŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘΩǎ ǿŜƛƎƘǘΦ 

¶ The product must be held rigid within the packaging. 

¶ There must be at least 2 in. (5 cm) of space between the product and the container. 

¶ The corners of the product must be protected. 

Ship products back to us for servicing prepaid and, if possible, in the original packaging material. If the 
product is still within the warranty period, we will return the product prepaid after servicing. 
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Safety Standards and Compliances 
See the fiber optic section for information about the safe use of fiber optic products.  

WARNING: This equipment is not suitable for use in locations where children are likely to be present. 
 

Restrictions on Hazardous Substances (RoHS) 

Directive 2011/65/EU (ROHS2)τcommonly known as the European Union (EU) Restriction on Hazardous 
Substances (RoHS)τsets limits on the use of certain substances found in electrical and electronic 
equipment. The intent of this legislation is to reduce the amount of hazardous chemicals that may leach 
out of landfill sites or otherwise contaminate the environment during end-of-life recycling. The Directive 
took effect on July 1, 2006, and it refers to the following hazardous substances: 

¶ Lead (Pb) 

¶ Mercury (Hg) 

¶ Cadmium (Cd) 

¶ Hexavalent Chromium (Cr-V1) 

¶ Polybrominated Biphenyls (PBB) 

¶ Polybrominated Diphenyl Ethers (PBDE) 

According to this EU Directive, all products sold in the European Union are fully RoHS-compliant and 
"lead-free." (See our website for more information.) Spare parts supplied for the repair and upgrade of 
equipment sold before July 1, 2006 are exempt from the legislation. Equipment that complies with the 
EU directive are marked with a RoHS-compliant emblem, as shown. 

 

Figure 1: ROHS Compliance Symbol 

 

Waste from Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 

The European Union (EU) Directive 2002/96/EC on Waste from Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
(WEEE) deals with the collection, treatment, recovery, and recycling of electrical and electronic waste 
products. The objective of the WEEE Directive is to assign the responsibility for the disposal of 
associated hazardous waste to either the producers or users of these products. Effective August 13, 
2005, producers or users are required to recycle electrical and electronic equipment at end of its useful 
life, and may not dispose of the equipment in landfills or by using other unapproved methods. (Some EU 
member states may have different deadlines.) 

In accordance with this EU Directive, companies selling electric or electronic devices in the EU will affix 
labels indicating that such products must be properly recycled. (See our website for more information.) 
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Contact your local sales representative for information on returning these products for recycling. 
Equipment that complies with the EU directive is marked with a WEEE-compliant emblem, as shown. 

 

Figure 2: WEEE Symbol 
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Introduction 
Selenioϰ bŜǘǿƻǊƪ tǊƻŎŜǎǎƻǊ ό{btύ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŘǳǎǘǊȅΩǎ ŦƛǊǎǘ ǇǳǊŜ-IP media processing platform. This high-
density, scalable platform enables media companies to seamlessly transition from SDI to all-IP networks, 
while adhering to the SMPTE ST 2022-6 and ST 2110 standards.  

{bt ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊǎ ǘƘŜ ŜǎǎŜƴǘƛŀƭ ŎŀǇŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƻŘŀȅΩǎ ŎƻƳǇƭŜȄ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘǎΣ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ 
HD/3G/UHD up/down/cross conversion and color space adjustments including High Dynamic Range 
(HDR) adaptations and conversions. It also provides critical signal synchronization, supporting different 
signal types and formats for video production.   

{bt ƛƴǘŜǊƻǇŜǊŀǘŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ LƳŀƎƛƴŜΩǎ ƻǘƘŜǊ ¦I5- and IP-ready solutions, including the Versioϰ cloud-native 
integrated playout platform and EPICϰ MV monitoring and control system, for a seamless end-to-end 
production workflow. 
 

SNP Variants 
The SNP is available as Standard or XL. Both variants share the same main board, power supplies, 
software releases, APIs and protocols, and the same feature licenses.  

The SNP-XL is the latest addition to the SNP line -- it extends the SNP family to cover more SDI-intensive 
applications including very high-density synchronizing gateway needs. The SNP-XL chassis has a different 
I/O board in the back that breaks out the inputs and outputs separately (64 HDBNC connectors, 32 in, 32 
out), enabling SDI inputs and outputs simultaneously. SNP-XL is a 2RU unit. The extra vertical space 
inside allows for lower-RPM fans that are significantly quieter than the standard SNP fans. Using the 
new Double-Density Gateway personality, the SNP-XL supports twice as many simple gateway ports per 
unit, significantly reducing the price per port in the IP gateway applications. 

Also see: 

¶ Standard SNP Hardware  (on page 47) 

¶ SNP-XL Hardware (on page 51) 
 

Main Features 
¶ ST 2110-20 Video 

¶ ST 2110-30 PCM Audio 

¶ ST 2110-31 AES3 Transparent Transport  

¶ ST 2110-40 Data  

¶ ST 2022-6 SDI over IP 

¶ ST 2022-7 Seamless protection switching of IP streams  

¶ ST 2022-8 Timing of ST 2022-6 streams in ST 2110 systems  

¶ ST 2110-22 Constant Bit-Rate Compressed Video over IP networks (e.g. JPEG-XS) 
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¶ NMOS IS-04 discovery and registration  

¶ NMOS IS-05 device connection management  

¶ UHD over single ST 2110-20 stream 

¶ UHD over 6G/12G-SDI or Quad-SDI (2SI and SQD)  

¶ HD/3G and UHD clean and quiet switching  

¶ Support for SD (480i & 576i) 

¶ Personalities: Dual Conversion, Quad Conversion, Sync, Remap, Multiviewer, Multiviewer Portrait 
Mode,  Simple Transparent Asynchronous Transport (STAT) Personality and JPEG-XS 
(Encoder/Decoder Personalities) 

¶ 4 independent processing blocks for various operations (synchronization, conversion, UHD remap of 
SQD/2SI)  

¶ Multiviewer provides on screen Alarms, Alerts, Indicators, Captions/Subtitles on PiP 

¶ IP to SDI, SDI to IP, IP to IP, SDI to SDI domain transfers 

¶ Frame synchronization to PTP with adjustable output phasing and delay  

¶ Video proc amp, frame delay, and color correction 

¶ Audio proc amp and delay adjustment 

¶ HD/3G/UHD up/down/cross conversion (licensed option)  

¶ HD Proxy (as separate 1080i/p ST 2110-20 stream) for UHD signal monitoring (licensed option)  

¶ SDR/HDR (HLG, PQ, S-Log3) conversion (licensed option)  

¶ Audio embedding and de-embedding between SDI, ST 2022-6, and ST 2110 

¶ Flexible channel support of audio IP streams  

¶ Support for 16-channel audio streams for input and output in ST2110-30 and -31 

Á Up to 16 channels per stream  

Á On input, the packet time is auto-detected (1ms or 125 microseconds)  

Á On output, 125 microsecond packet time must be used for streams with more than 8 channels 
of ST2110-30 or 6 channels of ST2110-3 

¶ MADI Tx and Rx, including extraction of audio channels from the MADI streams for output as 2110-
30, and receipt of 2110-30 for output as MADI (Note: this is a licensed feature and it applies to Sync 
and Remap personalities) 

¶ Clean switching of synchronous 2110 signals 

¶ Clean switching of synchronous and asynchronous 2022-6 signals 

¶ Support for multi-unit cascading 

¶ System Logging Control with configurable (syslog compliant) logging levels plus the ability to use an 
External Syslog Server 

¶ DHCP and user-selectable hostname for the SNP 

¶ License management 

¶ On screen display  

¶ Sharpness controls  

¶ Basic frame rate conversion (add/drop frame) in Conversion personality 

¶ Preset save/recall 

¶ Generate Black Burst (BB) output synchronized to received PTP timing  

¶ Dual QSFP28 Flexible Ethernet up to 100GbE  
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¶ 32 HD-BNC (8 are 6G/12G capable) connectors for SDI I/O 

¶ Redundant power supplies in single assembly or hot-swappable independent units 

¶ Front serviceable main processing board and  power supply 

¶ Local License Server, Local Web UI, and Local REST API Server 

¶ Security Enhancements 
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SNP Personalities 
SNP features personalities that can be applied on a processor-by-processor basis. See SNP Personalities 
(on page 118). 
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Supported Formats 
SD/HD/3G Formats Sync Stat 2xUHD 

CONV 
4x1080p 
CONV 

JPEG XS 
TR-08 

JPEG XS 
TR-07 

SNP
MV 

MCL 
DSK 

 in out in out in out in out in out in out in both 

480x720@29i     - -        - 

up to 512x720@29i 
(VBI) 

    - -        - 

576x720@25i     - -        - 

up to 608x720@25i 
(VBI) 

    - -        - 

1280x720 @50p              - 

1280x720 @59p              - 

1920x1080 @25i               

1920x1080 @29i               

1920x1080 @2398p              - 

1920x1080 @2398psf      -  -      - 

1920x1080 @24p              - 

1920x1080 @24psf      -  -      - 

1920x1080 @25p              - 

1920x1080 @25psf - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

1920x1080 @29p              - 

1920x1080 @29psf - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

1920x1080 @50p               

1920x1080 @59p               
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3840 x 2160 UHD Video 
Formats 

 

SYNC REMAP 2xUHD CONV JPEG XS 
TR-08 

JPEG XS TR-
07 

SNP 
MV 

MCL 
DSK 

in out in out in out in out in out in both 

UHD@2398 s ingle-raster 2110            - 

UHD@2398 as 4x1080p 2SI            - 

UHD@2398 as 6G SDI            - 

UHD@2398 as 4x1080psf SQD            - 

UHD@2398 as 4x1080p SQD - -   1,2 1,2 - - - - - - 

UHD@24 single-raster 2110            - 

UHD@24 as 4x1080p 2SI            - 

UHD@24 as 6G SDI            - 

UHD@24 as 4x1080psf 2SI            - 

UHD@24 as 4x1080p SQD - -     1,2 1,2 - - - - - - 

UHD@25 single-raster 2110            - 

UHD@25 as 4x1080p 2SI            - 

UHD@25 as 6G SDI            - 

UHD@25 as 4x1080psf 2SI            - 

UHD@25 as 4x1080p SQD - -   1,2 1,2 - - - - - - 

UHD@2997 s ingle-raster 2110            - 

UHD@2997 as 4x1080p 2SI            - 

UHD@2997 as 6G SDI            - 

UHD@2997 as 4x1080psf 2SI            - 

UHD@2997 as 4x1080p SQD - -   1,2 1,2 - - - - - - 

UHD@50 s ingle-raster 2110             

UHD@50 as 4x1080p 2SI             

UHD@50 as 12G SDI             

UHD@50 as 4x1080p SQD - -   1,2 1,2 - - - - - - 

UHD@5994 single-raster 2110             

UHD@5994 as 4x1080p 2SI             

UHD@5994 as 12G SDI             
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UHD@5994 as 4x1080p SQD - -   1,2 1,2 - - - - - - 

Note 1: UHD CONV can input SQD and downconvert to HD, or upconvert HD into SQD, but not UHD-to-SQD or SQD-to-UHD 
 

Note 2: UHD CONV cannot input 2SI or 2110 UHD and output SQD, nor can it input SQD and output 2SI or 2110 UHD 
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Licensing and Ordering 
SNP 1.7 onwards enforces feature licensing. Ensure that you have license keys for the features you 
ŜȄǇŜŎǘ ǘƻ ǳǎŜΣ ŀƴŘ ƴƻǘŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ōŀǎƛŎ ά{ȅƴŎέ ǇŜǊǎƻƴŀƭƛǘȅ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜǎ ŀ ƭƛŎŜƴǎŜΦ   

Customers who purchased models SNP-GW-3GX32 or SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF are entitled to four SYNC 
personality keys (which includes both SYNC and REMAP) in addition to whatever other feature keys they 
purchased.  Customers who purchase the new SNP-PLATFORM-4A or SNP-PLATFORM-2AU base product 
must purchase explicit keys from the SNP-PSK-xxx family of licenses for any desired functionality.  

See Ordering Information (on page 35) and License Management (on page 44) for more information.  

Licensing Notes 

¶ Note that licenses are enforced, so ensure you have keys in place for the features you rely on 

¶ Look in the License Management page (see License Management (on page 44)) of the UI on each 
SNP unit to determine if the unit is already keyed for the features which you purchased with the unit 
(or subsequently). 

¶ Please contact Imagine Customer Support, to request license keys for previously shipped units which 
reflect any licensed features previously purchased, and to purchase any new feature licenses.  The 
service team will require the unit serial number in order to generate feature keys, and may need to 
know the original purchase order date or order number to confirm the feature purchases in our 
records in order to create the license feature keys.  

¶ Confirm that the licenses appear in the License Management page after applying the feature key. 

¶ Assign license tokens to the processors as needed, according to your system design. 

¶ These license key can be applied to the unit when running releases 1.5 or 1.6 so please take the time 
to get keys put onto your units before attempting to upgrade to release 1.7 or 2.0. 

¶ Note regarding the REMAP license: In release 1.7 and beyond, REMAP is enabled by the SNP-SK-
SYNC or SNP-PSK-SYNC license key.   
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Ordering Information 

The following items are always included as part of your shipment.  

Item Number  Quantity Description 

170-101718Q00 

or  

170-101403Q00 

1 Selenio Network Processor complete base frame assembly 

 

Selenio Network Processor with hot-swappable PSU complete base frame 
assembly 

158-100081Q00 1 Rear rack mount and cable support kit 

AC power cords  2 Includes region-specific plug 
 

 

Orderable Part Numbers 

SNP 1.7 onwards has shifted to a new model of ordering codes, which separates the base unit from the 
feature keys. The base unit has no features without keys.  The table below summarizes the relationship 
between old and new ordering information.  The old ordering codes have been discontinued, but 
Imagine order management will work with customers to identify the current orderable items to match 
the old codes. 

Processor Personality licenses can be applied to any processor within an SNP unit. They are tied to the 
serial number of the SNP unit.  The SNP keeps track of the number of simultaneous uses and checks that 
against the current entitlement. 

Note: The original SNP-GW-3GX32 chassis has been retired from sale.  The metal shell and front panel 
assembly and power supplies have been superseded entirely by the SNP-GW-3Gx32-HS-QF chassis, now 
sold under the SNP-PLATFORM-4A part number. The revised chassis features hot-swappable power 
supplies and higher-performance fans.  In addition, all SNP main boards (regardless of chassis) shipped 
after November 2019 have been fitted with additional airflow-guides on the main circuit board in order 
to improve the operating temperature environment on-board.   

 

Type Part Number Old Part Number Description 

Platform SNP-PLATFORM-XL Not Applicable SNP Platform BASE ς HW Rev A ς XL package  

¶ 64XHDBNC I/O - 4 application processors, central 
ST2110/20226 IP interfaces.  

¶ Includes operating software suitable for 
installation and configuration. 

¶ Requires additional Software keys (SNP-PSX-xxx) 
for additional functionality.  

¶ Redundant, Hot-Swappable Power Supplies 

Platform 

 

SNP-PLATFORM-4A SNP-GW-3GX32  

SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF 

SNP Platform Base - Hardware REV A  

¶ 4 Application Processors 

¶ Common ST2110/2022-6/2022-7 Interface 
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Type Part Number Old Part Number Description 

¶ Requires additional Software keys (SNP-PSX-xxx) 
for any functionality 

¶ Redundant, Hot-Swappable Power Supplies 

To get the same base functionality as the older GW-
3Gx32(-HS-QF) requires the SNP-PLATFORM-4A and 
four SNP-PSK-SYNC keys. 

SNP-PLAT-UPG-
2A4A 

Not Applicable SNP Platform Upgrade Key 

¶ Adds 2 Application Processors to an existing 
PLATFORM-2AU, creating the equivalent of 
PLATFORM-4A 

Hardware 

 

SNP-HW-MCLPNL Not Applicable SNP Hardware Control Panel  

¶ For Master Control Lite (MCL) Personality 

SNP-HW-SSD64GU Not Applicable SNP Hardware Upgrade Kit  

¶ 64 Gbyte SSD (replaces existing drive inside unit).  
Kit includes preformatted 64G Solid State Drive 
and installation instructions. 

Software SNP-PSK-SYNC Not Applicable SYNC/Remap/STAT: SNP Platform Software Key 

¶ Enables STAT, SYNC and REMAP AP Personalities,  
supporting eight (8) 1080P or two (2) UHD Frame 
Synchronizers, or supporting two UHD SQD/2SI 
REMAP functions 

¶ One Key per AP.  (MAX 4 PER SNP) 

¶ HDR Conversion or HD Downscale require 
additional related keys. 

 SNP-PSK-
2CONVUHD 

SNP-SK-DUAL-CONV Dual Conversion: SNP Platform Software Key  

¶ Enables DUAL-CONV AP personality, supporting 
two UHD conversions on one AP (Max 4 per SNP). 

¶ HDR Conversion or HD Downscale outputs require 
additional keys.   

¶ This Key alternately enables QUAD-3GCONV 
personality. 

 SNP-PSK-4CONV3G SNP-SK-QUAD-CONV3G Quad Conversion: SNP Platform Software Key  

¶ Enables QUAD-3GCONV AP personality, 
supporting four 1080P conversions on one AP 
(Max 4 keys per SNP) 

¶ HDR Conversion requires additional related key. 
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Type Part Number Old Part Number Description 

 SNP-PSK-MV SNP-SK-MV Multiviewer: SNP Platform Software Key 

¶ Enables MV (and MV-PORT) AP Personalities 
supporting two Landscape (or one portrait) UHD-
output multiviewer. 

¶ HD downscale output is included (does not 
require the PSK-DOWNHD key).    

¶ One Key per multiviewer AP.  (MAX 4 PER SNP).  

¶ HDR Conversion requires additional HDR key. 

 SNP-PSK-JXSE Not Applicable JPEG-XS Encoding: SNP Platform Software Key 

¶ Enables JXSE AP personality, supporting eight 
1080p or two 2160p JPEG-XS Encodes to ST2110-
22 output (Max 4 keys per SNP) 

¶ HD Proxy requires additional related key. 

Note: With the purchase of the optional software 
license/key for JPEG-XS encoding or decoding, 
Imagine Communications pays the applicable license 
fee into the JPEG-XS PPL patent portfolio license 
pool, covering use of the device within the context of 
television "Broadcast Industry" infrastructure.   

 SNP-PSK-JXSD  ¶ JPEG-XS Decoding: SNP Platform Software Key 

¶ Enables JXSD AP personality, supporting eight 
1080p or two 2160p JPEG-XS Decodes from 
ST2110-22 input (Max 4 keys per SNP).  

¶ HD Proxy requires additional related key 

 SNP-PSK-HDR SNP-SK-HDR SNP Add-On Feature Key  

¶ Adds HDR Conversion and Adjustment to Sync, 
Remap, MV, Dual-Conversion, or Quad-
Conversion AP 

¶ Max 4 per SNP.   

 SNP-PSK-DOWNHD SNP-SK-PROXHD SNP Add-On Feature Key 

¶ Adds output of two HD-Downscaled streams to 
Sync, Remap, or Dual-Conversion AP 

¶ Max 4 per SNP 

 SNP-PSK-MADIEXP SNP-SK-DUAL-MADI SNP Add-On Feature Key  

¶ Adds 128 additional audio channels to Sync or 
Remap AP 

¶ Max 4 per SNP 

¶ MADI SFPs sold separately 

 SNP-PSK-ACO Not Applicable SNP Add-On Feature Key  

¶ Adds 4xHD or 1xUHD Automatic Change-Over 
Switching feature to one Sync AP. Max 4 per SNP. 



Selenioϰ Network Processor 

User Guide  Introduction 

 

© 2024 Imagine Communications Corp.          Proprietary and Confidential. April 2024 | Page 38 

 

Type Part Number Old Part Number Description 

 SNP-PSK-ADVAUD Not Applicable SNP Add-On Feature Key  

¶ Enables Advanced Audio Processing  
(One per SNP). Requires additional keys for 
specific features. 

 SNP-PSK-MCL Not Applicable SNP Add-On Feature Key  

¶ Enables 1080P Master Control Branding 
personality, supports AB inputs, Background 
Mixer, 3x KeyFill inputs, 4x internal graphics on 
one AP (Max 4 per SNP). HDR aware. 

 SNP-PSK-MCLU Not Applicable SNP Add-On Feature Key  

¶ Enables 2160P Master Control Branding 
personality, supports AB inputs, Background 
Mixer, 2x internal graphics on one AP (Max 4 per 
SNP). HDR aware. This key also enables PSK-MCL 
functionality. External Key/Fill requires adjacent 
PSK-SYNC processor(s). HD Proxy requires 
additional related key. 

 SNP-ASK-DTOKEN Not Applicable SNP Add-On Feature Key  

¶ Adds tokens for Advanced Audio Processing 
functions (DTS). One Software key token for D-
CLASS PCM algorithms. 

 SNP-ASK-DEE Not Applicable SNP Add-On Feature Key  

¶ Audio Software Key - Enables one Dolby E 
Encoding Process  

 SNP-ASK-DED Not Applicable SNP Add-On Feature Key  

¶ Audio Software Key - Enables one Dolby E 
Decoding Process 

 SNP-PSK-GW88 Not Applicable 
SNP Add-On Feature Key  

¶ Enables Bi-Directional Gateway Personality 
supporting eight (8) 1080P or two (2) UHD 
Synchronizing Gateways in each direction (SDI-to-
2110 and 2110-to-SDI) at the same time 

¶ One key per AP (Max 4 per SNP) 

¶ HD Proxy requires additional related key 

¶ Does not support ST2022-6 
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DATA QSFPs 

Note: These are #3 on the Back Panel Diagram). See Back Panel (on page 49). 

 

100G QSFP Part Number  Description  

OP+QSFP+100G+BIDI 100Gb/s QSFP28 SR4 BiDi, LC Optical Connector, 100m over OM4 
MMF 

OP+QSFP+TRMM+100G  100GB/S QSFP28 SR4, MTP/MPO Optical connector, 70M with OM3 
and 100M with OM4  

OP+100G+CWDM4+2K 100Gb/s QSFP28 CWDM4, LC Optical Connector, 2km with single 
mode fiber (Green Tab)  

OP+QSFP+100G+10K 100GB/S QSFP28 LR4, LC Optical connector, 10KM with SMF 

OP+100G+LANWDM+40K 100G QSFP28 LAN WDM, 30km (40km with FEC) over SMF 

OP+100G+SWDM4+100M 100Gb/s QSFP28 SWDM4, LC Optical Connector, 70m over OM3 or 
100m over OM4 with multi-mode fiber (Grey Tab) 

OP+QSFP+XSR4+100G 100GB/s QSFP28 Parallel, 850nm, MTP/MPO optical connector, 200m 
over OM3 and 300m over OM4 MMF 

OP+QSFP+DR+100G 100G QSFP28 for use with 400G-DR4 system 500m reach over single-
mode fiber 

OP+QSFP+FR+100G 100G QSFP28 for use with 400G-XDR4 system2km reach over single-
mode fiber 

OP+QSFP+100G+PSM4 100Gb/s QSFP28 PSM4, MTP/MPO Optical Connector, 500M over 
SMF 

 

 
 

Video/Audio Expansion Interface Supported SFPs 

Note: These are #4 on the Back Panel Diagram). See Back Panel (on page 49). 

Note: The SNP hardware does not support Tx/Rx "Transceiver" devices. 

SFP Type Imagine Part Number Description 

MADI Audio OP+SFP+MADI+2RX SFP Series: Dual MADI Optical Receiver 

OP+SFP+MADI+2TX SFP Series: Dual MADI Optical Transmitter 

SFP+MADI+2RX MADI Coaxial Dual Receiver, Non-MSA, HD-BNC 

SFP+MADI+2TX MADI Coaxial Dual Transmitter, Non-MSA, HD-BNC 
 

SFP Type Imagine Part Number Description 

3G Optical/ 
Coaxial 

 

OP+SFP+TT+13+13 SFP Series: Dual-channel optical outputs of SD/HD/3G 1310 nm 
wavelength 

OP+SFP+RR SFP Series: Dual-channel optical inputs of SD/HD/3G PIN 
Receiver 



Selenioϰ Network Processor 

User Guide  Introduction 

 

© 2024 Imagine Communications Corp.          Proprietary and Confidential. April 2024 | Page 40 

 

SFP Type Imagine Part Number Description 

SFP+2ETX SFP Series: Dual-channel HD-BNC outputs of SD/HD/3G 
(reclocked output) 

SFP+2ERX SFP Series: Dual-channel HD-BNC inputs of SD/HD/3G 
(reclocked output) 

 

SFP Type Imagine Part Number Description 

12G Optical/ 
Coaxial 

 

OP+SFP+RR+12G 12G/6G/3G/HD/SD-SDI UHD VIDEO SFP, OPTICAL, DUAL 
RECEIVER, NON-MSA, LC, RECLOCKED 

OP+SFP+TT+12G 12G/6G/3G/HD/SD-SDI UHD VIDEO SFP, OPTICAL, DUAL 
TRANSMITTER, NON-MSA, LC, RECLOCKED 

SFP+2ETX+12G 12G/6G/3G/HD/SD-SDI UHD VIDEO SFP, COAXIAL, DUAL 
TRANSMITTER, NON-MSA, HD-BNC, RECLOCKED 

SFP+2ERX+12G 12G/6G/3G/HD/SD-SDI UHD VIDEO SFP, COAXIAL, DUAL 
RECEIVER, NON-MSA, HD-BNC, RECLOCKED 

 

SFP Type Imagine Part Number Description 

HDMI 

 

SFP+HDMI+IN SFP Series: HDMI to SD/HD Converter + Cable 

SFP+HDMI+OUT SFP SERIES: SD/HD TO HDMI CONVERTER 

SFP+HDMI20+OUT+CAB 12G/3G/HD-SDI TO HDMI 2.0 TRANSMITTER SFP+, 8 AUDIO CH 
(HDMI), NON-MSA WITH TYPE D TO A CABLE 

 

Note: For the SFP+HDMI20+OUT+CAB SFP, embedded audio channel outputs 3 & 4 are currently 
swapped. The SFP+HDMI20+OUT+CAB device does not support ST259 SD-SDI. 
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Other Supported QSFPs and Cables 

In addition to the QSFP optical modules and direct-attach cables which are sold by Imagine 
Communications and listed in DATA QSFPs (on page 39) and Video/Audio Expansion Interface Supported 
SFPs (on page 39), Imagine Communications has evaluated the following QSFPs and cables for 
interoperation with the SNP.   

As of the time when they were tested, these QSFPs and cables were demonstrated to work with the SNP 
hardware.  While Imagine Communications  does not sell or directly support these devices, we do have 
positive experience with their use with the SNP.  Note that optic and cable vendors do make changes 
within their supply chains from time to time, and past success may change even if the vendor's part 
number does not reflect a change. 

 

Part Number  Description  

QSFP-40G/100G-BIDI (See Note 5) Cisco 100G and 40GBASE SR-BiDi QSFP Transceiver, LC, 100m OM4 MMF 

QSFP-100G-DR-S Cisco 100G Base DR QSFP Transceiver, 500m over SMF 

QSFP-100G-FR-S Cisco 100G Base FR QSFP Transceiver, 2 km over SMF 

QSFP-100G-SRBD Arista 100GBASE-BIDI QSFP optical transceiver, up to 70m over OM3 or 100m over 
OM4 duplex MM 

QSFP-100G-SWDM4 Arista 100Gbase-SWDM4 QSFP Transceiver, up to 70m over OM3 or 100m over 
OM4 Duplex MMF 

QSFP-100G-SR4 (See Note 1) ARISTA 100GB/S QSFP28 SR4, MTP/MPO Optical connector, 70M with OM3 and 
100M with OM4 

QSFP-100G-PSM4 (See Note 3&4) ARISTA 100GBASE-PSM4 QSFP Transceiver, up to 500 M over Parallel single mode 
fiber  

QSFP-100G-XSR4 Arista 100Gbase-XSR4 QSFP100 Transceiver, up to 170m over parallel OM3 or 300m 
over OM4 MMF 

AOC-Q-Q-100G-5M (See Note 2) ARISTA QSFP28 to QSFP28 100GBE active optical cable 5 Meter  

AOC-Q-Q-100G-30M (See Note 2) ARISTA QSFP28 to QSFP28 100GBE active optical cable 30 Meter  

MCP1600-C003E30L Mellanox® Passive Copper cable, ETH 100GbE, 100Gb/s, QSFP28, 3m, Black, 
30AWG, CA-L 

MCP1600-C003E26N Mellanox® Passive Copper cable, ETH 100GbE, 100Gb/s, QSFP28, 3m, Black, 
26AWG, CA-N 

MFA1A00-C005 Mellanox® active fiber cable, ETH 100GbE, 100Gb/s, QSFP, LSZH, 5m 

 

Note 1: Supported Serial Numbers for QSFP-100G-SR4 part: 

¶ AMDxxx 

¶ ADPxxx 

¶ ANCxxx  

¶ AFHxxx  
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Note 2: Supported Serial Numbers for AOC-Q-Q-100G parts: 

¶ ADPxxx 

¶ ASPxxx 

¶ AEBxxx 

¶ AFHxxx 

 

Note 3: Supported Serial Numbers for QSP-100G-PSM4 part: 

¶ XCKxxx 

 

Note 4: Unsupported Serial Numbers for QSP-100G-PSM4 part: 

¶ XBTxxx 

 

Note 5: Supported Cisco QSFP PN: 

¶ SFBR-89BDDZ-CS4 
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Field Replaceable Spares 

The SNP includes tachometer-based alarming on each of the fans in the unit; in the event of a failure of 
one of the fans, it is strongly recommended that urgent action be taken to replace the failed fan -- the  
SNP will enter thermal shutdown to try and avoid permanent damage if the internal thermal sensors 
indicate one of the components become extremely hot.  

In order to facilitate timely replacement of the fans, we have introduced ordering codes for the 
individual fans inside the unit.  It is strongly recommended that facilities with a significant population of  
SNP units purchase spares of these relatively inexpensive fans in order to optimize the time-to-repair of 
units which exhibit a fan failure alarm. 

Field Replaceable Spares Description 

SNP-MAIN-PCB-ASSY SNP field-replaceable spare main PCB assembly; same part number for 
both SNP-GW-3GX32 and SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF frames 

SNP-350W-ACPS-ASSY SNP field-replaceable spare redundant 350W AC power supply assembly  
for SNP-GW-3GX32 frames 

SNP-400W-ACPS-HS (OmniPower) SNP field-replaceable single hot-swappable 400W AC PSU 
for SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF or SNP Platform (two per SNP) Note: This is 
one of two power supplies provided by Imagine Communications and 
can be used as the replacement part. For use with SNP Classic and SNP-
XL. 

SNP-400W-ACPS-HS (Zippy Inc.) SNP field-replaceable single hot-swappable 400W AC PSU  

Note: This is one of two power supplies provided by Imagine 
Communications and can be used as the replacement part. For use with 
SNP-XL only. 

SNP-FPNL-HS-HQF SNP field-replaceable spare front panel assembly with access door and 
quiet fans compatible for SNP-GW-3GX32 & SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF 
frames 

SNP-SPARE-BBFAN SPARE FAN FOR SNP BB FPGA FIELD REPLACEMENT 

SNP-SPARE-IPFAN SPARE FAN FOR SNP IP FPGA FIELD REPLACEMENT  

SNP-SPARE-FPFAN SPARE FAN FOR SNP FRONTPANEL QF/HQF FIELD REPLACEMENT 

See Servicing (on page 535) for installation and removal instructions.  
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License Management 

From the local SMM or remote SMM SNP Element UI, go to Configure > Licenses to open the Licenses 
dialog. From here, you can add, remove, and assign licenses.  

This dialog contains 2 tabs:  

¶ Major Features  

¶ Advanced Audio licenses 
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Licensing Notes 

1. Look at the License Management page to determine if the unit is already keyed for the features 
which you purchased with the unit (or subsequently). 

2. Contact Imagine Customer Support to request license keys for previously shipped units which reflect 
any licensed features previously purchased, and to purchase any new feature licenses.   

Note: The service team will require the unit serial number in order to generate feature keys, and 
may need to know the original purchase order date or order number to confirm the feature 
purchases in order to create the license feature keys.  

3. Confirm that the licenses appear in the License Management page after applying the feature key. 

4. Assign license tokens to the processors as needed, according to your system design. 

5. License key can be applied to the unit when running releases 1.5 or 1.6, so you can get keys put onto 
your units before attempting to upgrade to release 1.7.    

Applying Major Feature Licenses 

Licenses are applied on a per-processor basis. You can apply up to 4 of each license per SNP. Licensing 
and Ordering (on page 34) contains a complete list of current licenses. The License Management dialog 
lets you choose processors assigned for a feature, depending on the number of available tokens. For 
example, if a feature has 4 available tokens, you can select all 4 processors. But if you have only 2 
tokens, only 2 of 4 processors can be selected. By default, none of the processors are assigned 
automatically, so please make selections as appropriate in order to use the desired features on one or 
more processors. The Usage column updates to reflect your selections. 

Applying Advanced Audio Licenses 

Licenses 

Special Note about the REMAP license 

In previous releases of SNP, the Remap personality (SNP-SK-REMAP) was a separate feature key.  In 
release 1.7 and beyond, there is no explicit key for Remap, it is enabled by the Sync/Remap/STAT (SNP-
SK-SYNC or SNP-PSK-SYNC) license key.   

Other Notes 

¶ Multiviewer Personality: The Multiviewer and Multiviewer Portrait mode share the same license 

¶ Conversion Personality: The Dual Conversion license covers the Quad Conversion feature. For 
example, if a processor has been assigned the SNP-PSK-2CONVUHD license token, it can also turn on 
the Quad Conversion personality. 

Acquiring Licenses 

To acquire licenses, contact Imagine Communications Customer Service. You will need to provide the 
Serial Number from the License Management dialog box.  

Also see Acquiring Licenses (on page 381) 
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Software Versions 
Software  Minimum Version 

for use with SNP  
Notes 

Remote SNP Manager 3.0 Installed on a PC on the network. See Installing 
Remote SNP Manager (on page 74) 

SNP Firmware 3.0  

Magellan Control System 3.0 or higher See Using Magellan Control System with SNP (on 
page 332).  

Layout Designer 7.0  

VirtualBox  5.1 Comes pre-installed in the case of a pre-packaged 
SNP Manager box 

Magellan CCS Navigator 5.8.2 See Using Magellan Control System with SNP (on 
page 332) 
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Standard SNP Hardware  
The standard SNP is currently available in two flavors:  

¶ SNP-GW-3GX32 with standard fans and power supplies  

¶ SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF, with dual hot swappable power supplies and quiet fans.  
See Servicing (on page 535) for information on field-serviceable parts.  

Controls are on the front panel, and connections are on the back panel. See the following topics:  
 

Front Panel 

The SNP front panel contains controls to configure and manage the device. It is a replaceable 
component of the product. See Front Panel Assembly (on page 538) for more information. 

 

SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF/SNP-PLATFORM-4A/SNP-PLATFORM-2AU with Hot-Swappable Power Supplies 
and Quiet Fans 

The front panel is removable as a single piece, as described in Removing the Front Panel (on page 538), 
or just the access plate at the right can be removed to access one of the two (hot-swappable) power 
supplies while the SNP remains in operation. See Removing the Individual Hot-Swappable Power Supply 
(on page 540). 
 

Front Panel Controls  

 

Name Function 

Power  Turns off and on the SNP.  

Control knob Scrolls through parameters or options at the selected level.  

Enter  Selects or "takes" an option or value in a parameter.  

Exit Exits from one level in the parameter tree to a higher level in the tree. 

Default When browsing the parameter list, this button flashes to indicate that a parameter 
is set to the default value. If a parameter is not at the default value, press and hold 
the Default button for more than one second to reset the parameter to its default 
value.  
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Name Function 

Home For future use.  

Status For future use. 

Help When the front panel Menu is navigated to a parameter setting, press to display a 
description of the parameter.  

Reset This recessed button is located in a hole below and to the right of the LEDs on the 
front panel. It can be pressed using a paper clip.  

 

 

LED Functions 

LED Name Condition Indicated  

System ¶ GreenτBooted up OK, primary flash image, all FPGAs loaded and ready, Zenium 
running  

¶ AmberτBoot in progress, FPGA re-load in progress, or other "not-ready-yet" 
status  

¶ RedτFail-safe image running, FPGA load failed, or other major problems  

¶ OffτUnit is not powered 

Data A 
Primary Link 

¶ GreenτIPWan link good, link speed > 0, FCS errors below threshold  

¶ AmberτLink good and speed> 0, but FCS error rate above threshold  

¶ RedτLink speed = 0  

¶ OffτQSFP link not connected or system is not ready 

Data B 
Secondary Link 

MGMT ¶ GreenτAt least one SDNO connection is established 

¶ AmberτAt least one SDNO connection was established recently (within the last 
60 seconds) but there is none currently 

¶ RedτNo SDNO connection is currently available, and none have been connected 
recently 

¶ OffτSystem is not ready 

Timing ¶ GreenτThe unit is well-locked to the selected timing source (PTP) 

¶ AmberτThe unit is currently locking to timing source (PTP) 

¶ RedτThe unit is not locked  

¶ OffτSystem is not ready 

Alarm ¶ GreenτNo major or minor alarms  

¶ AmberτOnly minor alarms  

¶ RedτMajor alarms  

¶ OffτSystem is not ready 

Note: Alarms disabled in the UI do not affect the alarm LED.  
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Back Panel 

The back panel for both SNP-GW-3GX32 and SNP-GW-3GX32-HS-QF has the same layout:  

 

Item Description 

1 IEC power inlets; see Electrical Requirements (on page 56) 

2 Ground pin (10/32 or metric M5/standard)  

3 QSFP100 Flexible Ethernet I/O 

¶ 100 GBE 

¶ Main and Protect, full 2022-7  

¶ Can be used for PTP timing slave for synchronization; See Connecting to a PTP Source (on page 
485).  

4 Four SFP+ sockets support SDI-on-fiber and MADI SFP; See Video/Audio Expansion Interface 
Supported SFPs (on page 39) for options  

5 GPIO/RS-232, for future use 

6 Dual 1G Management Ethernet ports; see Initial Setup (on page 60) 

7 Analog reference input (for future use) and analog black burst reference output generated from 
the PTP signal; see Configuring Reference for SNP. 

8 SDI inputs/outputs:  

¶ Amphenol HD-BNC (8 groups of 4) 8xUHD or 32xHD 

¶ 6G/12-G capable BNC of each quartet is labeled with a square of the opposite color 
 

 

BNC Ports 

 

BNC ports are divided in groups of four. BNCs are hard-coded so that the first four are assigned to 
Processor A Section1, the next four (numbers 5, 6, 7, and 8) are assigned to Processor A Section 2, etc.  

Note that the first numbered port in each group is labeled with an inverse square. This port is the 12G 
capable port for that group. Ports in each group are numbered in a clockwise fashion. For example, the 
left-most port on the chassis is port 2, not port 1.  
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Pinouts: GPIO/RS232 9-Pin Connector (for future use)  

 

Pin No.  Signal  Comments  

1  GND Signal Ground  

9  GPIO4 GPIO Data  

5  GND Signal Ground  

3 Tx Transmitted Data  

7 GPIO2 GPIO Data  

8 GPIO3 GPIO Data  

2  Rx Received Data  

4 GND Signal Ground 

6 GPIO1 GPIO Data  
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SNP-XL Hardware 
The SNP-XL runs on the SNP-PLATFORM-XL Base, HW Rev A. 

In This Section 

Front Panel ............................................................................................... 52 
Back Panel ................................................................................................ 53 
Relay Expansion Board Signaling ............................................................. 54 
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Front Panel 

The SNP-XL front panel contains controls to configure and manage the device. It is a replaceable 
component of the product.  

 

The front panel is removable as a single piece, or just the access plate at the right can be removed to 
access one of the two (hot-swappable) power supplies while the SNP-XL remains in operation.  

 
 

Front Panel Controls 

Front Panel controls on the XL are similar to the standard SNP. 

 

Name Function 

Power  Turns off and on the SNP-XL. 

Control knob Scrolls through parameters or options at the selected level.  

Enter  Selects or "takes" an option or value in a parameter.  

Exit Exits from one level in the parameter tree to a higher level in the tree. 

Default When browsing the parameter list, this button flashes to indicate that a 
parameter is set to the default value. If a parameter is not at the default value, 
press and hold the Default button for more than one second to reset the 
parameter to its default value.  

Home For future use.  

Status For future use. 

Help When the front panel Menu is navigated to a parameter setting, press to display 
a description of the parameter.  

Reset This recessed button is located in a hole below and to the right of the LEDs on 
the front panel. It can be pressed using a paper clip.  
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Back Panel 

 

Item Description 

1 IEC power inlets; see Electrical Requirements. 

2 Ground pin (10/32 or metric M5/standard)  

3 QSFP100 Flexible Ethernet I/O 

¶ 100 GbE 

¶ Main and Protect, full 2022-7  

¶ Can be used for PTP timing slave for synchronization 

4/5 Optional Relay Expansion Boards  

Also see Relay Expansion Board Signaling. 

6 SDI BNC and SFP Outputs 

7 SDI BNC and SFP Inputs 

8 Inputs and Outputs for Processors A and B 

9 Inputs and Outputs for Processors C and D 

10 Genlock Reference 

11 Dual 1G Management Ethernet ports; see Initial Setup  
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Relay Expansion Board Signaling 

The SNP-XL contains 2 expansion slots for optional expansion boards. In the first release, the Relay 
Expansion Board will be available. The Relay Expansion boards can be installed in both available 
expansion slots. 

This expansion board contains 5 relays that allow the backup signal to be bypassed on the output due to 
the loss of power of the protected equipment. The arrow indicates the direction of the bypass signal. 
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General Signal Flow of the Sync Personality 
SDI to IP 

 

IP to SDI/IP  
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Installation 
Prior to installing your system, ensure that certain environmental and electrical conditions are met. You 
should install it and make some connections.  

SNP can be installed in a 19" rack. See Rack Mounting (on page 57). 

For timing and synchronization purposes, SNP should be connected to a PTP source. See Configuring a 
PTP Network (on page 485). 
 

Electrical Requirements 
The SNP power supplies have a universal input of 100-240VAC at 47 to 63Hz (nominal), max 5.5A each. 
There is no voltage selector switch. For power supply specifications, see Power Consumption (on page 
516).  

The SNP has two independent power supplies, load-sharing when both are functional. In SNP-GW-3GX32 
frames, these two power supplies are mounted in a common package and serviced as a pair. In SNP-GW-
3GX32-HS-QF frames, each power supply is a separate unit and can be removed individually while the 
unit remains in operation (hot-swapping). See Servicing (on page 535) for more information.  

SNP has two IEC C14 power inlets, one associated with each power supply. Qualified power cords 
including UK-style, European-style, and U.S.-style plugs are available for international shipment.  

You can power down or reset the unit using the Power Switch (or reset soft-switch) on the front of the 
SNP. If a unit has been previously powered down, you can initiate power up of the unit from the front 
power switch as well. 

When mains power is lost and then later restored, the unit should return to the power state it was in 
when mains power was lost ς either powered down or running. 
 

Environmental Requirements 
SNP units are cooled by forced air drawn in from the front, and exhausted through the rear. There must 
be free passage for air flow at the front and back of each unit to allow for adequate ventilation. Take 
care to select a dry, well-ventilated location with a minimum of dust. 

SNP units are designed for mounting in a standard 19-in. (48-cm) rack using front-mounting ears and 
rear support brackets, occupying a 1RU vertical space of 1.75 in. (4.4 cm). 

When installing an SNP in a rack, ensure that there is adequate space behind the mounting ears and 
clearance for the rear connecting cables. Allow about 10 inches (25 cm) of slack in the rear connecting 
cables for frame access and maintenance. 
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After unpacking the frame, and before installing into a console or rack, allow at least 30 minutes for 
temperatures to equalize and to eliminate any condensation that may have developed. SNP frames 
require an ambient temperature of between 32°F and 95°F (0°C to 30°C) with relative humidity of 10% 
to 90% non-condensing. 
 

Rack Mounting 
Although the pre-installed frame-mounting ears provide the main support for the SNP within a rack, you 
must install arms, brackets, and a cable relief bar at the rear of the unit to support the weight of cabling 
and frame stacking. 

The following items are included in kit 158-100081Q00: 

¶ Rear support arms (164-000306Q00) 

¶ Cable tie bar (164-000305Q00) 

¶ Brackets (164-100556Q00) 

¶ Bracket screws (4-40X1/4 PH_Q) 

¶ Tie bar screws (6-32X3/8 PH) 

 

Figure 3: Mounting Ear on Front Panel 

The following procedure describes how to install the rack supports. 
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1. Locate the support package in the box, consisting of two support arms, two brackets with screws, a 
tie bar, and tie bar screws.  

 

Figure 4: Rack Support Brackets (158-100081Q00)  

2. Attach the brackets to the sides of the frame using the screws that are provided. 

 

CAUTION 

To prevent damage to components inside the frame, do not use screws longer than those 
provided. 

 

Figure 5: Bracket Installation 

3. Attach the cable relief bar between the two support arms using the screws that are provided. 
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You can secure the cable relief bar through any of the screw holes on the arm.  

 

Figure 6: Attaching the Cable Relief Bar 

4. tǳǎƘ ǘƘŜ {bt ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŦǊƻƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǊŀŎƪΣ ŀƴŘ ŀǘǘŀŎƘ ǘƘŜ ŦǊŀƳŜΩǎ ŦǊƻƴǘ-mounting ears to the rack using 
the appropriate screws (not provided). 

5. Slide the two arms into their slots from the back of the frame and attach the arms to the back of the 
rack. 

 

Figure 7: Installed Support Arms and Cable Relief Bar 

6. Make all necessary electrical and optical connections to the back of the frame. 

 

CAUTION 

Do not use slide/rail mounted equipment as a shelf or a work space. 
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Initial Setup 
The SNP ships with a default IP address, gateway, and subnet mask. You should change these settings so 
they are appropriate to your network.  

It is strongly recommended that you change the default passwords before connecting your SNP to any 
other devices. See Configure Local Host - Password Control (on page 103). 

For best results, use strong passwords for your user accounts as well. See User and Group Management 
(on page 67) for more information.  
 

Setting IP Address and Subnet Mask 

Ethernet control of SNP is managed through two RJ45-style gigabit ethernet connectors, Control A and 
Control B. For the location of these connectors, see Back Panel (on page 49).  

Depending on whether you're using bonded mode or dual address mode, you will configure these 
Ethernet management ports in one of the following ways.  

¶ Bonded Active/Backup mode (default): For best results use this option. Ports A and B have a 
common IP address. The two Ethernet connections can be made to your network or switches with 
no special configuration, since only one Ethernet port is active at any given time. This configuration 
is used for redundancy, in case one of the links fails. For Control Link configuration, only Control A is 
used.  

¶ Bonded LACP mode: Ports A and B have a common IP address, and traffic is balanced across the two 
ports if both are available. The two Ethernet connections can be made to your network via managed 
switches. This configuration is used for load-balancing and redundancy, in case one of the links fails. 
For Control Link configuration, only Control A is used.  

¶ Dual Addresses: In this mode the device has two equivalent control plane ports, with distinct IP 
addresses. The two ports should be on separate IP subnets and gateway addresses may be 
configured for each port. All management & control protocols and services are available on both 
ports concurrently.  

Setting the Control Link mode is described in Configure Local Host - Control Link Bonding and 
Configuration (on page 94). 

To allow devices to communicate on a network, for best results set all SNP devices to the same subnet 
(network location). When shipped, all SNP units are configured with the same default IP (device 
identifier) and subnet addresses. These addresses need to be changed so that each unit is uniquely 
identified and the network location of all units is accurately reflected. An IP address is made up of a 
four-item set of numbers (octet). For a class C network, you must change the first three octets to 
identify the location (address) of the unit on your network, and also change the last octet to uniquely 
identify the device from other SNP units.  

Defaults for Control A IP address: 192.168.100.250  

Net mask: 255.255.255.0 

Gateway: 0.0.0.0 
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Defaults for Control B 
(only for Dual Address mode) 

IP address: 192.168.101.250  

Net mask: 255.255.255.0 

Gateway: 0.0.0.0 

Note: For best results, set all SNP devices to the same subnet. Otherwise, you will also need to configure 
Gateway settings.  
 

Setting the IP Address Via a PC using an Ethernet Cable 
All SNP systems ship with a default IP address, subnet mask, and gateway. If you intend to control the 
unit remotely, or connect it to a network hub/switch along with other SNP units, you will need to 
reconfigure the IP with unique network settings. Local control (with a direct Ethernet requires an IP 
configuration on the PC's network interface. The IP address must be on the same subnet as the SNP 
Control A or Control B, depending on which port you connect to.  

For example, use PC IP address 192.168.100.10 for connecting to Control A or 192.168.101.10 for 
connecting to Control B. 

The first time you connect to an SNP frame: 

1. Using a cable, connect your PC to the SNP via one of the management ports (#6 in Back Panel (on 
page 49)).  

Be mindful of which port you are connected to, A or B.  

2. From a web browser on your PC, enter the default IP address of the port you are connected to.  

The default for Control Port A is 192.168.100.250, and for Control Port B it is 192.168.101.250.   

This takes you to a default local setup web page that allows you to configure your element and set the 
IP Address.  
 

Setting the IP Address at the SNP Front Panel 

Depending on the setting for Network Mode, you may need to configure just Control A, or both Control 
A and Control B.  

Follow these steps to configure the network addresses at the SNP front panel: 

1. Follow this path: System Information > System Control > Network Mode and choose the mode you 
want for your system.  

For best results, choose Bonded Active/Backup, and then configure Control A. 

If this is a new unit being configured, the default IP displays. Otherwise, the current IP address of the 
unit displays. 

2. Change the IP address by following these steps: 

a. Press Enter to navigate to one of the four octets in the IP address. 

b. Modify the address value by using the scroll knob to set a new number. 

c. Press Enter to move to the next octet, and then repeat step (b) above. 

d. Press Exit when you are finished configuring the address. 

3. Scroll to Netmask A, and then press Enter. 
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If this is a new unit being configured, the default subnet mask displays. Otherwise, the current 
subnet displays. 

4. Repeat the procedure described in step 4, this time for the subnet mask. 

5. Scroll to the Gateway A parameter, and then press Enter. 

If this is a new unit being configured, the default gateway displays. Otherwise, the current gateway 
address displays. 

6. Repeat the procedure described in step 3, this time for the gateway parameter. 

7. Scroll to Save Config A and click Enter, and then click Yes to commit the changes.  

8. If configuring as Dual Address mode, repeat steps 2 - 7 for Control B, this time for the IP Address B, 
Netmask B, and Gateway B parameters, then scroll to Save Config B, click Enter, and click Yes to 
commit the changes.  

9. Press Exit to return to the top of the menu. 

Rebooting the SNP is not required. 
 

Using the SNP Manager Interface 
SNP has two control interfaces available. The local SNP Manager interface controls the device over a 
network, including software upgrade, etc. The remote SNP Manager interface allows control of multiple 
SNP devices, but does not allow console-level access. When operators are logged in at both interfaces, 
changes made on one interface will automatically update on the other.  

The default user name and password you should use the first time you log in are:  

Login: admin 

Password: password 

¶ To log into the local SNP Manager interface, point the browser to http://<SNP IP>.  

¶ To launch the remote SNP Manager, point the browser to http://<SNP Manager IP> of the SNP 
Manager installation.  

Note: When using SNP 3.0 or higher, you must use remote SNP Manager 3.0 or newer.  

Note: When connecting to SNP, use Chrome or Firefox. Other browsers, such as Internet Explorer, Edge, 
or Safari, are not supported.  

This section is divided as follows: 

Local SNP Manager (on page 64) Naming your SNP (on page 65) 

 Element Overview for Local SNP Manager (on page 64) 

 About Screen (on page 66) 

 User and Group Management (on page 67) 

Remote SNP Manager (on page 
71) 

Dashboard Overview for Remote SNP Manager (on page 72)  

 SNP Manager User Interface (on page 84) 

 Active Alarms (on page 89) 
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Local SNP Manager 

In This Section 

Element Overview for Local SNP Manager .............................................. 64 
Naming your SNP ..................................................................................... 65 
About Screen ............................................................................................ 66 
User and Group Management ................................................................. 67 
SNP Manager Menus ............................................................................... 70 

 
 

Element Overview for Local SNP Manager 

When you log into a local SNP Manager, the Element Overview shows each SNP as an Element.  Click on 
a program to view controls and statuses for that program, as shown in Controlling a Device (on page 88).  

When a Program is surrounded by a yellow box, that Program has at least one minor alarm in a triggered 
state.  

When a Program is surrounded by a red box, that Program has at least one major alarm in a triggered 
state. 

 

When you navigate away from this screen, you can always return by selecting Views > Element from the 
main menu again. 
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Naming your SNP 

You can give your SNP unit a name by doing the following: 

1. Go to Configure Element > System tab 

2. Enter a name in the Unit Name section and click Apply Unit Name 

 

The name you provide helps you identify your SNP meaningfully in your ecosystem. This name is 
displayed: 

¶ On the browser tab when you access SNP  

 

¶ At the top of your SNP UI 
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Note: Apart from the SNP unit name, you can also provide custom hostnames for the SNP. See DNS (on 
page 357) 
 

About Screen 

Check the SNP Manager version by clicking About in the menu under the Imagine Communication Icon 
in the upper left corner of the screen. 

 

Information about an SNP's hardware and firmware can be found by connecting to the local device. See 
Configure Local Host - Software Update (on page 95).  
 

Accessing HTML Help 

You can open SNP online  help by clicking Help in the top left corner of the SNP Manager screen, by 
clicking the Imagine logo.  
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User and Group Management 

Users and Groups can be managed by clicking the logged in user in the top right hand corner of the 
screen. Select Manage Users. 

 

Note: The SNP Manager default login is "admin/password". The system only allows one admin user 
login at a time, so it is good idea that you create your own account and use it. This can be done from 
Dashboard>Admin>Manage Users>New Users. 

User names and passwords are device-specific. If you create a user on a local SNP Manager that user will 
not automatically be created on a remote SNP Manager, and vice versa.  
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Users 

When first installed, SNP Manager has the following users created by default:  

¶ Admin: This user is a member of the Admin group, and can add or remove users, and has full 
read/write access to parameters on the device where they are logged in.  

¶ RemoteFmm: This user (and other members of the RemoteFmm group) can add elements to a 
remote SNP Manager. See Add Element (on page 85).  

¶ LMmonitor: This is the default user for the Live Manager (Magellan Control System) application to 
connect to the SNP. 

Note that you need to be a member of the administrator group to add or remove users. 

To manage users, click the logged in user on the top right hand corner and select Manage Users. A list of 
all users created for the system is displayed, along with details such as the username, first name/last 
name, whether the user is active, and the group that the user is assigned to.  

To add a new user to the system: 

1. Click the New User button. 

2. Enter details for the new user, and select the group to assign the user to. 

3. Click the Create button. 

 To delete an existing user: 

1. Select the checkbox against the user to delete. 

You cannot check the box beside the snp user and admin user because they are system default 
users.  

2. Click the Delete button that is displayed on the top. 

To search for a user: 

If you have a long list of users, use the search functionality to locate a specific user. 

1. In the Search box displayed to the right of the Users screen, enter search criteria to narrow 
down your search for a specific user or users. 

2. Click the Search button. 

To update a user: 

1. Click the Edit button against a User. 

2. Edit any required details including the Group the user has been assigned to. For example, you 
can update the Name or Password. 

3. Click the Update button. 

Note: Wen you click the Edit button against a user, you can see additional details for that user (to the 
right of the screen). 
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Group Permissions 

You can add users to the following groups:  

¶ Users in the Administrator Group have full permissions  

¶ Users in the Operator group have Read and Edit permissions 

¶ Users in the Viewer group have read-only permissions. 

¶ Users in the RemoteFmm group can add and remove devices on the Remote SNP Manager. This 
group only appears when adding users at a local SNP Manager. 

Click the Show button against a Group to see users currently assigned to that Group. You can directly 
delete users from a group (if required) by selecting a user and then clicking the Delete button that is 
displayed. 
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SNP Manager Menus 

See SNP Manager User Interface (on page 84). 
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Remote SNP Manager 

In This Section 

Dashboard Overview for Remote SNP Manager ..................................... 72 
Remote SNP Manager Overview .............................................................. 73 
Installing Remote SNP Manager .............................................................. 74 
System Requirements .............................................................................. 74 
Creating the SNP Manager Virtual Machine ............................................ 74 
Installing the ISO on the SNP Manager VM ............................................. 76 
Configuring Host PC VirtualBox NIC ......................................................... 77 
Customizing the Virtual Machine Control IP Address .............................. 78 
Reconfiguring SNP Manager VM Network Adapter to connect to the SNP network 80 
Updating Remote SNP Manager  ............................................................. 80 
Shutting down the SNP Manager VM ...................................................... 82 
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Dashboard Overview for Remote SNP Manager 

When you log into remote SNP Manager running on a virtual machine, the Dashboard Overview shows 
each SNP as an Element.  Click on an element to see the Processors etc. for that device, as shown in 
Controlling a Device (on page 88).  

When an SNP is surrounded by a yellow box, that SNP has at least one minor alarm in a triggered state.  

When an SNP is surrounded by a red box, that SNP has at least one major alarm in a triggered state. 

  

When you navigate away from this screen, you can always return by selecting Views > Dashboard from 
the main menu again. 
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Remote SNP Manager Overview 

Monitoring of multiple SNP devices can be done in two ways: 

¶ Using SNP Manager 

¶ Individual SNP devices can be monitored over a network by directly connecting to the device's IP 

SNP Manager needs to run on a separate PC, and it is recommended to control no more than ten SNPs 
under a single SNP Manager. See Installing Remote SNP Manager (on page 74).  

When using the SMM interface operating on a virtual machine, you will notice some differences:  

¶ Dashboard screen to choose which device to connect to. 

 
Click on an element to view the processors for that device.  

¶ IP address for the device listed in the space above the processors, so you can tell which device is 
being modified. 

 

¶ Add menu, which allows you to add and remove elements from the interface. See Add Menu 
(Remote SNP Manager Only) (on page 85).  
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¶ IP address in the alarms list so you can tell which device produced the alarm. 

¶ No access to Console in the Views menu. Console controls are available using the Local SNP only. 
See Console (on page 91).  

Note: When connecting to SNP, use Chrome or Firefox. Other browsers, such as Internet Explorer, Edge, 
or Safari, are not supported.  
 

Installing Remote SNP Manager 

Remote SNP Manager is a virtual machine created from an ISO file. The virtual machine ISO is tested 
working on VirtualBox hypervisor. The procedure generally includes installing VirtualBox, creating the 
SNP Manager VM, and configuring the virtual machine for network access. 

Note: When using SNP 3.0 or higher, you must use SNP Manager 3.0 or newer.  
 

System Requirements 

The host machine for the SNP VM should meet the following requirements:  

¶ Minimum of 16GB RAM  

¶ VirtualBox hypervisor 5.1 or higher 

¶ Minimum of 30 GB free space on HDD 

¶ 4 cores 

When connecting to SNP, use Chrome or Firefox. Other browsers, such as Internet Explorer, Edge, or 
Safari, are not supported.  

With this configuration you can support up to 10 SNP devices per SNP Manager.  
 

Creating the SNP Manager Virtual Machine 

SNP Manager will be running inside a virtual machine managed by VirtualBox. 

If you have VirtualBox installed, start with step #4 (below).  

You need to enable the host machine CPU Virtualization Support from the BIOS in order to run the VM 
properly. To install VM VirtualBox Manager, follow these steps:  

1. Download VirtualBox installer from https://www.virtualbox.org/wiki/Downloads 
(https://www.virtualbox.org/wiki/downloads). 

You will need VirtualBox 5.1  or newer. 

2. Boot or reboot the host machine, and enter BIOS configuration. 

On many systems, you can enter the BIOS configuration by holding down the F2 key while rebooting. 
Check the manual for your system if this is not the case.  

3. In the BIOS configuration, enable virtualization settings.  

4. Run Virtualbox installer and take all default options in setup wizard. 

https://www.virtualbox.org/wiki/downloads
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Once installation is complete a VirtualBox icon shows up on the desktop. 

 

5. Copy the SNP Manager ISO file to the VM host machine (or to a network drive that is accessible to 
this host machine). The file is about 1.5GB in size. 

The latest SNP Manager ISO file can always be found on our website. For complete contact 
information, see Support Contact Information (on page 3).  

6. Click on the VirtualBox icon to open the Virtualbox user interface. 

7. Click New to open the Create Virtual Machine dialog in Guided Mode, and complete the screens as 
follows.  

a. On the General screen's Basic tab, complete the following fields:  

¶ Name: Enter something descriptive 

¶ Type: Linux 

¶ Version: Red Hat (64-bit) 

b. On the Memory Size screen, configure Memory Size to 4GB memory size (4096 MB). 

c. On the Hard disk screen, choose the Create a virtual hard disk now option, and click Create. 

d. On the Hard disk file type screen, choose VDI and click Next. 

e. On the Storage on physical hard disk screen, choose Dynamically allocated and click Next.  

f. On the File Location and size screen, configure the virtual disk size limit as 30GB, and click 
Create. 

Your VM appears in the VirtualBox Manager. 

 

8. From the tool ribbon at the top left of the screen, click Settings, and from the menu at the left:  
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Á Click System and on the Processing tab, configure Processor to 2 CPUs. 

Á Click  Audio, and uncheck Enable Audio.  

Á Click Network, and under Attached to: select Host-Only Adapter. 

9. Click OK to close the Settings window.  
 

Installing the ISO on the SNP Manager VM 
1. Select the Virtual Machine in VirtualBox manager and click Start from the ribbon bar at the top of 

the screen.  

The Virtual Machine launches.  

2. In the Select start-up disk dialog, click the Folder icon to select the location of your ISO file, and click 
Start. 

 

The SNP Manager Installation page opens.   

 
3. Select Install SNP Manager to the default disk and click Enter. 

The SNP Manager installation script runs on the screen.  

The script runs for a few minutes, and then displays "Installation complete" when successful.  
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The VM screen might go blank if the setup is left unattended for some time. Press any key to wake it 
up.  

4. Press Return if prompted to do so on the Install script's screen.  

The script cleans up and the Virtual Machine reboots.  

When reboot is complete, a command prompt window opens with a login prompt.  
 

Configuring Host PC VirtualBox NIC 

The default IP address for the SNP Manager is 192.168.1.11. In order to reach the SNP Manager 
configuration UI, you need to make sure that the IP address of the VirtualBox host-only network adapter 
is on the same subnet as the default IP address of the SNP Manager VM. 

The following steps describe how to accomplish the above on a Windows PC.  

1. Choose Start > Control Panel > Network and Sharing Center.  

2. Click Change adapter settings in the panel at the left of the screen. 

The Network Connections window opens.  

3. Right-click VirtualBox Host-Only Network and select Properties. 

4. In the Properties dialog, Select TCP/IPv4 configuration. 

 

5. Configure the VirtualBox Host-only NIC IP address and subnet mask to the default settings:  

IP address: 192.168.1.20 

Subnet mask: 255.255.255.0 

6. Click OK and exit the Configuration window. 

At this point, if you open a Command Line window and ping the SNP Manager VM at its default IP, you 
should get a response. 
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Customizing the Virtual Machine Control IP Address 

The next portion of the SNP Manager configuration is done in a web browser.  

Note: When connecting to the SNP Manager, use Chrome or Firefox. Other browsers, such as Internet 
Explorer, Edge, or Safari, are not supported.  

1. Open the SNP Manager VM configure page at https://192.168.1.11/configure.  

 

2. Click Edit.  
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3. Under IP Interface Configuration, choose "enp0s3" from the Select Interface menu.  

The screen updates with the following options:  

 

4. Enter the following information:  

Á Interface IP/Netmask (such as "172.25.2.43/15") 

Á Gateway  

5. Press Apply. 

The GUI shows the message "IP Change Failed", but this is to be expected. The connection between the 
SNP Manager virtual machine and the web browser will be lost because the IP address has changed.  
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Reconfiguring SNP Manager VM Network Adapter to connect 
to the SNP network 
1. Do one of the following:  

Á (If the VM is still running) Select Machine > Settings from the menu in the VM window.  

Á (If the VM is not running) In the VirtualBox Manager tool, select the SNP Manager VM and click 
Settings from the ribbon at the top of the screen.  

2. In the panel at the left of the dialog box, select Network. 

3. In the Adapter 1 tab, under Attached to: select Bridged Adapter, and from the Name list, select the 
NIC card that the SNP uses to connect to the network.  

4. Press OK.  

5. Press Start again to restart the SNP Manager VM if it is not already running.   

6. To test your connection, from a browser on a network computer, type the new IP address for the 
SNP Manager in the URL field.  

The SNP Manager login page opens. See Using the SNP Manager Interface (on page 62).  

Your SNP Manager is ready to connect to SNP devices. See SNP Manager User Interface (on page 84).  
 

Updating Remote SNP Manager  
Note: When using SNP 3.0 or higher, you must use SNP Manager 3.0 or newer.  

The following procedure is suitable for incremental upgrades. If you are upgrading from SNP 1.2 to 1.3, 
consult the SNP 1.3 release notes for the correct order of upgrading devices, and which procedures to 
use.  

To update SNP Manager software, follow these steps:  

1. Download the most up-to-date version of SNP Manager to your local machine. 

The latest software version is always available on our website. See Support Contact Information (on 
page 3) for more information.  

The SNP Manager will have a name like: SNP- Manager - 1.3.0.15.snp.tar  

2. In your favorite browser, type the link as below in the URL field: 

https://[your SNP Manager  IP]/configure/  

Note: When connecting to the SNP Manager, use Chrome or Firefox. Other browsers, such as 
Internet Explorer, Edge, or Safari are not supported. 

3. In the Software Update section, click Browse.  
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4. In the File dialog box, select the SNP Manager .tar file you downloaded  

 

5. To install the software, click UPDATE to start the installation. 

A progress bar appears. The update may take few minutes. When complete, a message indicates that 
the upgrade was successful. 

Important! Before logging in to the SNP Manager again, you should clear your browser cache.  

È To clear the browser cache in Chrome, press Ctrl+H to open the History page and select Clear 
Browsing Data. Ensure that Cached Images and files is selected, and then click the Clear Browsing Data 
button.  

È To clear the browser cache in Firefox, from the main menu choose Tools > Options > Privacy & 
Security. Scroll down to Cached Web Content and click Clear Now. 

Check the About screen to see the SNP version. See About Screen (on page 66). 
 

Recovering from an SNP Manager Upgrade Failure 

In the unlikely event that your upgrade should fail, please contact Imagine Communications Customer 
Service.  See Recovering from a Firmware Upgrade Failure. 
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Shutting down the SNP Manager VM 

To shut down the SNP Manager VM while minimizing the risk of data loss or file system corruption, 
select Machine > ACPI Shutdown from the main menu.  
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Front Panel Controls 
The SNP can be operated at the front control panel. Use the control knob and six buttons to navigate the 
parameter list and select levels, options, and value.  

Many of the parameter order is described in Menu Layout, and descriptions can be found in Configuring 
an Element (on page 350) and Configuring Programs (on page 384).  

 

Name Function 

Control knob Turn the knob to see a listing of parameters or options at the selected level on the 
display.  

Enter  Press to selects or "take" an option or value in a parameter.  

Exit Press to move from one level in the parameter tree to a higher level in the tree. 

Default When browsing the parameter list, this button flashes to indicate that a parameter 
is set to the default value. If a parameter is not at the default value, press and hold 
the Default button for more than one second to reset the parameter to its default 
value.  

Home For future use. 

Status For future use.  

Help When the front panel Menu is navigated to a parameter setting, press to display a 
description of the parameter.  
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SNP Manager User Interface 
Note: You can close dialogs in the SNP Manager interface by pressing the ESC key on your keyboard. If 
there are changes on the dialog box, you need to confirm the decision. SNP will not just delete your 
changes without offering you one chance to save them.  

¶ Add Menu (Remote SNP Manager Only) (on page 85) 

¶ Configure Menu (on page 349) 

¶ Views Menu (on page 87) 

If you log into SNP Manager, you will see the following 
menus:  

Add Menu (Remote SNP Manager Only) ................................................. 85 
Views Menu ............................................................................................. 87 
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Add Menu (Remote SNP Manager Only) 
The Element entry in this menu allows you to add and delete SNP devices on the Remote SNP's 
Dashboard Overview screen. See Dashboard Overview for Remote SNP Manager (on page 72). 

"Element" in this case is a generic term that refers to an individual SNP device.  

This menu only appears when you are using SNP Manager installed on a virtual machine.  
 

Add Element 

To add an SNP device (Element) into the Remote SNP Manager, follow these steps:  

1. Click Add > Element from the ribbon at the top of the screen.  

The Add/Remove Element dialog box opens.  

 

2. Enter the SNP IP address and an (optional but recommended) name for the device.  

Note: If you see a message indicating "Potential compatibility issues due to obsolete firmware 
revision", you need to upgrade your SNP to a newer revision, as described in Configure Local Host - 
Software Update (on page 95). See your release notes for version compatibility information.  

3. Enter the Remote Username and Remote password. 

Use the following credentials:  

Username: snp 

Password: imagine01  

These are the default system credentials for remote users. You can also choose to edit the default 
credentials (change the password for instance) or create new ones. Note that Remote users are 
members of the RemoteFmm group on the local SNP (not the SNP Manager). Members of this group 
can only be added/removed/edited from a Local SNP Manager. See Group Permissions (on page 69) 
for more information.  
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4. Click Add.  

Click the Name/IP field for an element to rename that element at any time.  

Three buttons are available for each element under the Functions heading. From left to right:  

¶ Configure Element:  Opens the Configure Element page for this particular SNP. See Configuring an 
Element (on page 350). 

¶ Reconnect to Element: Renews the connection between an SNP and SNP Manager if it was 
cancelled due to the firmware on SNP becoming out-of-date.  

¶ Remove Element: Removes this SNP from the Elements list.  

For best results, monitor eight or fewer devices in a group.  
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Views Menu 
The following options are displayed on clicking the Views menu: 

 

In This Section 

Element View (Dashboard) ...................................................................... 88 
Console ..................................................................................................... 91 
Alarms  ................................................................................................... 104 
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Element View (Dashboard) 

When you log into SNP Manager running on a virtual machine, or when you select View > Dashboard, 
the first screen that will appear is the Dashboard Overview. See Dashboard Overview for Remote SNP 
Manager (on page 72). To select a device to control or monitor, click on that device on the dashboard.  

When you run SNP Manager from the local interface, selecting View > Dashboard loads the control 
interface for the local SNP device. See Controlling a Device (on page 88).  

The Active Alarms banner at the bottom of the Dashboard screen can be expanded to view alarms for 
the device (local SNP Manager) or all connected devices (Remote SNP Manager). When the remote SNP 
Manager is in use, all alarms are identified by the element (device) that triggred them. See Active Alarms 
(on page 89).  

When you navigate away from this screen, you can always return by selecting Views > Element from the 
main menu again.  
 

Controlling a Device 

When you click on an Element in the Dashboard of SNP Manager on a virtual machine, or when you load 
the local SNP Manager or select Views > Dashboard while already connected to that device, controls for 
that SNP appear.  
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Note: The above image shows SNP Manager running on a virtual machine, which is why there is an Add 
menu, and why the display shows the IP address of the device to be controlled or monitored.  

When a program block is surrounded by a yellow box, that program block has at least one minor alarm 
in a triggered state.  

When a program block is surrounded by a red box, that program block has at least one major alarm in a 
triggered state.  

Each Processor block is divided into two sections with one (for UHD) or four (for HD) inputs (progams) 
that can be configured independently. Click a program to configure it. Controls are described in the 
following sections:  

¶ Program Configuration: Input Tab (on page 385) 

¶ Program Configuration: Video Tab (on page 404) 

¶ Program Configuration: Audio Tab (on page 449) 

¶ Program Configuration: Output Tab (on page 452) 
 

Active Alarms 

The Active Alarms panel at the bottom of the Dashboard allows viewing of active alarms for the 
monitored SNP device (local SNP Manager) or devices (remote SNP Manager). In a case where multiple 
devices are monitored from the same interface, devices are indicated in the Element column by their 
name and IP address on your network.  

Each row in the table represents an alarm on a device. The row color indicates the severity of the alarm 
(yellow for minor, red for major).  
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The above figure displays the Active Alarms panel on a remote SNP Manager. When displayed on a local 
SNP Manager, there is no Element column.  

 
Open/close Active Alarms panel 

 
Group/ungroup elements (remote SNP Manager only)  

When alarms are grouped by Element, all alarms for a particular SNP appear together. When 
they are not grouped, all alarms appear in a single list for sorting.  

Resize the Active Alarms panel by grabbing the = in the middle of its upper edge with your mouse and 
dragging it up or down.  

Note: When the logged-in user is in the Viewer group, the Disable button is not present.  

The same alarm descriptions appear here as on the Active Alarms tab. See Alarms  (on page 104). 
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Console 

View > Console is only available when using the Local SNP Manager. It provides tools to upgrade device 
firmware, reboot, return to factory defaults, and download logs.  

 

 

In This Section 

System Information ................................................................................. 92 
CCSP Interface Documentation ................................................................ 93 
Configure Local Host - Control Link Bonding and Configuration ............. 94 
Configure Local Host - Software Update .................................................. 95 
Configure Local Host - Download Logs .................................................... 98 
Configure Local Host - Export Settings & Data......................................... 98 
Configure Local Host - Import Settings & Data ........................................ 98 
Configure Local Host - System Control .................................................... 99 
Configure Local Host - System Logging Control ..................................... 100 
Configure Local Host - System Service Control ...................................... 102 
Configure Local Host - Password Control ............................................... 103 
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System Information 

Operating Mode Displays "normal". 

Uptime Reports how long the system has been running 

Power on time  

Serial number This number is unique to this SNP device. It is required when requesting a 
License Key from Customer Service 

Main Board revision Displays the revision for the main board 

Chassis Type Displays classic or SNP-XL 

I/O Board revision Displays the revision for the I/O board 

Rx I/O Board Revision (SNP-XL only) Displays the revision for the Rx I/O board 

Tx I/O Board Revision (SNP-XL only) Displays the revision for the Tx I/O board 

Expansion Board 1 (SNP-XL only) Displays if expansion board 1 is present 

Expansion Board 2 (SNP-XL only) Displays if expansion board 2 is present 

mSATA size Displays the mSATA size. Applicable for SNPs shipping with 64 GB modules. 

Baseband FPGA DDR SDRAM 
size 

Displays the DDR SDRAM size. Rev Board 1 is 1 GB, Rev Board 2 is 2 GB. 

Clock generator versions Displays the clock generator version. 

Firmware version Displays the number associated with the software installed on the device 

FPGA Revision (IP and 
Baseband) 

 

Sync (S) Version Versions for different licensed features. Applicable depending on what is 
installed. 

You may be asked for information from this section of the screen when 
working with Imagine Communications Customer Service.  

Dual Conversion (2C) Version 

Quad Conversion (4C) 
Version 

Remap (R) Revision Version 

Multiviewer (M) Version 

Multiviewer (MVP) Version 

JPEG-XS Encoder (TR-08) 
version 

JPEG-XS Decoder (TR-08) 
version 

STAT (Stat) version 
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Master Control Lite (MCL) 
version 

JPEG-XS Encoder (TR-07) 
version 

JPEG-XS Decorder (TR-07) 
version 

JPEG-XS Encoder UHD (TR-07) 
version 

JPEG-XS Decorder UHD (TR-
07) version 

Dual Gateway version 
 

 

CCSP Interface Documentation 

System Information Includes a link to the complete parameter tree and alarm list. 

Processor Includes a link to processor specific parameter status. 

PTP Status Includes a link to the PTP Status section and associated parameters. 
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Configure Local Host - Control Link Bonding and Configuration 

Control Link Bonding 

Current Mode Indicates the currently selected control link mode.  

New Mode Choose one of the following:  

¶ Bonded Active/Backup (Default) 

¶ Bonded LACP - Uses Link Aggregation Control Protocol 

¶ Dual Addresses 

Note: You must click Apply for this change to take effect.  

Control Link Configuration 

Select Interface Select which of the 1G Management Ethernet ports to use to connect to 
SNP Manager.  

¶ Control A 

¶ Control B  

If no selection is made, SNP will use the first one it finds a signal on.  

Once you have made a selection, further information appears:  

MAC Displays the MAC address of the selected interface.  

DHCP See Using DHCP for the Control Interface (on page 466) 

Current address Displays the IP address of the selected interface.  

Current netmask Displays the mask of the selected interface.  

Current gateway Displays the gateway of the selected interface.  

New address Enter a new IP address for the device.  

New netmask Enter a new mask for the selected interface.  

New gateway Enter a new gateway for the selected interface.  
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Configure Local Host - Software Update 

Note: When using SNP 3.0 or higher, you must use remote SNP Manager 3.0 or newer.  

For SNP firmware upgrade, follow these steps:  

1. In the Software Update section, browse to select an upgrade package, then click "UPDATE".  

 

The whole upgrade takes about two minutes to copy files and six-eight minutes to reboot 
(depending on the configuration). Before the reboot happens, "Completed uploading firmware. 
wŜōƻƻǘƛƴƎ ΧϦ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇƭŀȅŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀƎŜΦ ²ƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ ǊŜōƻƻǘ ƛǎ ŦƛƴƛǎƘŜŘΣ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ ƭƻƎƻ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ 
replaced by the menu selection on the front panel display.  

2. If remote SNP Manager lists this SNP as "not connected" on the Add/Remove Element page, click 
Reconnect to element. See Add Element (on page 85).  

3. If a popup appears indicating that the system requires a reboot, click Yes to allow the reboot.  

You may need to clear your browser cache to show the updated interface correctly.  
 



Selenioϰ Network Processor 

User Guide  SNP Manager User Interface 

 

© 2024 Imagine Communications Corp.          Proprietary and Confidential. April 2024 | Page 96 

 

Recovering from a Firmware Upgrade Failure 

Failsafe mode supports upgrade and front panel configuration only. This mode does not support normal 
product functionality, just recovery. You cannot use SNP in failsafe mode.  

1. To force the SNP into Failsafe mode, hold the Enter and Status buttons at the same time and toggle 
the Power button to the left of the display.  

 

2. As the SNP reboots, continue pressing the Enter and Status buttons for approximately 20 seconds, 
until the display shows the Serial Number of the SNP and "Failsafe Mode" indicating Yes. 

 

 

3. Press the Exit button, and scroll to the "Control Link A Config" menu and press the Enter button. 
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4. Verify that the IP Address of the SNP is correct, i.e. has not been reset to the default address of 
192.168.100.250.  If it has, then update the Control A IP Address.  Make sure to Save the IP address 
update. 

 

5. Now start a web browser and enter in the address bar: 
http://<snp_control_A_ip_address>/uilocal/  

NOTE: do not enter the IP address directly in the address bar since the browser may default to an 
https connection.  The connection is http (no s).  You should see the following Failsafe upgrade GUI 
page.  Browse to a known good software upgrade package and press the UPDATE button. 

 

6. Wait approximately 10 to 15 minutes for software to program the Flash devices in Failsafe mode.  
SNP will automatically reboot after the Flash devices have been programmed.  After the reboot, wait 
another 8 minutes for the SNP to boot-up. 

NOTE: that Preset files are erased during a Failsafe recovery, i.e. download Preset files to back them 
up before software upgrades. 
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Configure Local Host - Download Logs 

The log file contains debug information in a .tgz file (can be opened by WinZip).  

1. From the SNP Local interface, click Views > Console.  

Note: When connecting to SNP, use Chrome or Firefox. Other browsers, such as Internet Explorer, 
Edge, or Safari, are not supported.  

2. Click the Collect Logs button to create a log file for download.  

3. Click the SNP_logs_<IP Address>.tgz file to download the log, which can be unzipped for viewing.  

To view logs for SNP Manager, see Configuring SNP Manager (Remote SMM only)  (on page 383).  
 

Configure Local Host - Export Settings & Data 

This section contains settings for SNP configuration information that can be backed up prior to events 
such as replacing the mSATA disk. 

 Parameter & Alarm Settings  Select the checkbox beside the desired category to include in the exported 
file or select all items to include everthing. Control Network IP Settings 

MV Layouts 

Local User Database 

HDR LUTs 

Saved Presets 

Status This section either indicates that no data has been exported from this SNP 
OR it indicates time/data information for the last export. 

Collect Settings & Data Click this button to generate an exported .tgz file that contains all the 
selected settings. A link to the .tgz file is then displayed; click to save the 
exported file (saved to the Downloads folder on the local PC) 

 

Configure Local Host - Import Settings & Data 

This section contains settings for previously exported SNP configuration information to be restored on 
the SNP. 

Parameter & Alarm Settings  Select the checkbox beside the desired category to include the selected or 
all items (from the exported file) to restore to the SNP. Control Network IP Settings 

MV Layouts 

Local User Database 

HDR LUTs 

Saved Presets 

Status This section either indicates that no data has been restored to this SNP OR 
it indicates time/data information for the last restore/import. 
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Apply Settings & Data + 
Reboot 

Click this button to restore the desired configuration settings to the SNP. 
 
Note that on clicking Apply Settings & Data + Reboot, the imported settings 
for Parameter & Alarm Settings, Local User Database, and Saved Presets 
will wipe out and replace any settings you may currently have. 

 

Configure Local Host - System Control 

Reboot 

The SNP cannot be rebooted through the SNP Manager. To reboot SNP remotely, follow these steps:  

1. From the SNP Local interface, click Views > Console.  

2. Click Reboot.  

There is a reset button recessed on the SNP front panel. See Front Panel Controls (on page 83) for the 
location and usage of this button.  

To do a hard reset of the SNP you can reboot the box through the Power button to the left of the 
display.  

Restore Defaults + Reboot 

On the SNP Console configuration page (Views > Console), click Restore Defaults + Reboot to return the 
SNP to its factory default settings.   

Or on the front panel, navigate to the parameter to delete the previous user setting. The control path 
from the panel is System Information > System Control > Config Reset. Set it to Yes. Then reboot the 
unit by selecting System Control > Reboot. Set this to Yes as well. 

 

CAUTION 

Using the Restore Defaults + Reboot option will: 
- Wipe out all added users (leaving just the default Admin and RemoteFmm users)  
- Delete all user stored LUT files 
- Delete all presets 
- Set all user-settings/parameters to default including the IP WAN addresses/values 
 
Note that IP WAN settings are NOT stored in a preset, so please take note of these before 
performing a factory reset action. 

If restoring defaults is not enough, to return the SNP to factory defaults, boot into failsafe mode and 
click the "Factory Reset" button.  
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Configure Local Host - System Logging Control 

The SNP's firmware is instrumented with messages to indicate various conditions that may occur. 
System logging level controls are used to filter the type of messages logged and stored in the SNP's file 
system, and log messages are tagged with a severity level.  

Note: There is limited space allocated in the SNP's file system for logs.  Once the storage limit has been 
reached the oldest logs are deleted. 

The New Log Level parameter lets you select a level, which is then reflected in the Current Log Level. 
The log level from lowest level (or highest severity) of EMERGENCY to the highest level (lowest severity) 
of DEBUG, determines the amount of details that are logged.  

 

Note: It is recommended you only change these settings under Imagine Support supervision. 

Level Description Log Data Generated 

Debug This is the highest logging level, use for the 
lowest severity 

A log level of DEBUG generates 
the highest amount of logger 
data. 

These two levels should be used 
for system debugging only and 
should be used sparingly under 
the advice of Customer Service. 

Information Use for Informational messages 

Notice The default log level Generates a modest amount of 
logger data 

Warning Use for warning conditions  

Error Use for error conditions  

Critical Use for critical conditions  

Alert Use for alerts that require immediate action  

Emergency This is the lowest logging level, use for highest 
severity 

A log level of EMERGENCY should 
generate no logger data, unless 
something goes wrong 
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Remote Logging 

 

You can also choose to use a Remote Syslog Server.  
Enter its IP address in the New Remote Logger field in the following format: 

<IP address>:<port>  

Note: The remote logger will receive messages of all levels or severity without any filtering by the SNP 
regardless of the log level selected for the local logger. Do not use this option unless you really need it. If 
using, be mindful of the number of devices you use it on. For example, debug log messages northbound 
from 100 frames could result in significant network traffic. 
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Configure Local Host - System Service Control 

The SSH server is enabled by default. It is primarily used when Imagine Communications Customer 
Service needs to access a device. When SSH is running, an external user can enter the user password set 
in Configure Local Host - Password Control (on page 103) to control and monitor the SNP.  

Note: If any connection issues are seen with the client software, (for example, "unknown KEX 
algorithm"), upgrade your client software to its most recently released version. 

To stop SSH, click the Stop SSH button. 
 

UDP/TCP Ports 

The following public ports are used by SNP: 

Port Type Usage Reason 

22 TCP SSH For customer service 

53 UDP/TCP DNS Domain Name Service 

67-68 UDP/TCP DHCP Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol 

80 TCP HTTP Redirected to https 443 port 

443 TCP HTTPS User interface control 

943 TCP Policy Server For Magellan Panel Access Control 

4050 UDP CCSP Server CCSP control interface 

4517 TCP CCSP Server CCSP control interface 

5353 UDP mDNS Multicast DNS 

8100 TCP NMOS Node API AMWA NMOS IS-04 Node API for 3rd party tool SNP 
management 

9078 TCP SNP Manager For remote SNP manager (FMA) 

9089 TCP SNP Manager User interface control (SMM) 

29100 TCP SEAM Protocol Magellan Control System communication 

31000 TCP IconMaster Protocol MCL Icon Master Protocol for Processor A Channel 1 

31001 TCP IconMaster Protocol MCL Icon Master Protocol for Processor A Channel 2 

31002 TCP IconMaster Protocol MCL Icon Master Protocol for Processor B Channel 1 

31003 TCP IconMaster Protocol MCL Icon Master Protocol for Processor B Channel 2 

31004 TCP IconMaster Protocol MCL Icon Master Protocol for Processor C Channel 1 

31005 TCP IconMaster Protocol MCL Icon Master Protocol for Processor C Channel 2 

31006 TCP IconMaster Protocol MCL Icon Master Protocol for Processor D Channel 1 

31007 TCP IconMaster Protocol MCL Icon Master Protocol for Processor D Channel 2 

50000 TCP LD Gateway Layout Designer Control Interface 
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Note: If any additional ports are opened after deployment/installation, they should be closed 
immediately after use.  
 

Configure Local Host - Password Control 

It is strongly recommended that you change the default passwords before connecting your SNP to any 
other devices.  

Note: Only a user logged in as Administrator on the device can set and reset passwords.  

The User password configurable on on this page provides access to the System Shell by SSH. From there, 
you can type SD<space><dash><rootpassword> to enter the root.  

To change the default User or Root account password, follow these steps: 

1. In local SNP Manager, select Views > Console.  

2. Enter the current password (once) and the new password (twice) in the designated fields for the 
password you want to change.  

 

The default login account is: Username = user 
 Password = imagine01 

The root account is: Username = root 
 Password = imagine01 

3. Click the appropriate Set Password button.  

bƻǘŜΥ ȅƻǳ ŎŀƴΩǘ ƭƻƎƛƴ ŀǎ Ǌƻƻǘ ƻǾŜǊ {{IΣ ƻƴƭȅ ŀǎ ϦǳǎŜǊϦΦ  

If you forget the User and Root passwords, click Reset to set them back to the default (listed above). 
After reverting to the default, you should change both passwords to something stronger immediately.  

For best results, use strong passwords for individual user accounts as well. See User and Group 
Management (on page 67) for more information.  
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Alarms  

The Alarms View provides details on alarms, and is divided into 3 tabs: 

¶ Active Alarms (on page 104) 

¶ Alarm Log (on page 105) 

¶ Configuration (on page 106) 
 

Active Alarms 

The Active Alarms tab groups and displays all alarms for a given Element, and you can expand or 
collapse the view.  

 

Details are provided on the Type of the alarm, the Time, Reason, and Priority. 

Element SNP device that originated the alarm  

Note: This column only appears when monitoring via remote SNP.  

Time Issued When the alarm originated 

Location The location of the alarm within the device, which will be one of the following:  

Processor_Section_ Program_ (where the specific processor letter, section 
number, and program number are defined) 

System/Subsystem (for system-level alarms) 

Alarm The name of the alarm 

Reason Why the alarm was triggered  



Selenioϰ Network Processor 

User Guide  SNP Manager User Interface 

 

© 2024 Imagine Communications Corp.          Proprietary and Confidential. April 2024 | Page 105 

 

Priority 1-4 is a minor alarm; 5-10 is a major alarm 

Disable Disable/enable an alarm directly from the Active Alarm overlay.This button does 
not appear when a user is assigned to the Viewers group.  

Click on a column header to sort by that column.  
 

Alarm Log 

The Alarm Log tab lets you view a log or all alarms, clear that log, refresh it, or export it as a CSV file. In 
addition to the alarm details that are listed on the Active Alarms tab, the Alarm Log also displays the 
following statistics:  

¶ Count: How many times the alarm has triggered 

¶ Raise: When the state is Yes, the alarm has been triggered, when the state is No the alarm has been 
cleared  

 

When using a remote SNP Manager, you can select an Element from a drop down list, or view alarms for 
all devices assigned to the remote SNP Manager. The Element column and drop-down menu do not 
appear on local SNP Manager. 
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Configuration 

The Configuration tab lets you edit details for alarms.  

1. (If you are using remote SNP Manager only): On the Configuration tab's Element drop-down list, 
select a device.  

 

2. Click Edit.  

This button turns the informational fields in the columns to the right of the alarm names into drop-
down menus or fillable boxes so you can modify the alarms' thresholds.  

3. Click the + beside a Processor to see the Programs within it.  

Using the menu beside each Processor, you can Enable or Disable all alarms for that processor.  

4. Click the + beside a Program to see all the alarms for that processor.  
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Using the menu beside each Program, you can Enable or Disable all alarms for that Program.  

 

Name The title of the alarm 

Note: the box to the right of the alarm column header is a filter. Enter text here and 
the alarms displayed will be limited to only alarms whose name contains the text 
you have entered. You have to enter three letters minimum.  

Enable/Disable When an alarm is listed in Enable state here, that alarm will trigger when its other 
conditions are met. In Disable state, the alarm will not trigger.  

Priority You can set each alarm a priority from 1 - 10. The  

¶ Minor: Priority 1 - 4 

¶ Major: Priority 5 - 10 

All alarms have a default priority of 4 (minor).  

Raise Delay How many seconds the alarm conditions must exist before the alarm is triggered. 
All alarms have a default raise delay of 0 seconds.  

Clear Delay How many seconds the alarm conditions must not be present for before an alarm 
deactivates. All alarms have a default clear delay of 0 seconds.  

Below the Processors, you can access the hardware/device specific alarms by clicking the + beside 
System. Alarms in this section are divided in to Fan, IP, Power_Supply, QSFP, Reference, and 
Temperature. Click the + beside the aspect of the device you want to view or modify to see those 
selections.  

Overall device alarms (for example Connection loss to Element) appear at the bottom of the list.  
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Alarm Filtering 

Enter text in the Name field to display only alarms that contain that text. Enter a minimum of three 
letters to trigger the filter.  

 

Alarms will still be nested within their programs, etc.  
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List of Alarms 

By default all alarms are enabled. 

Location  Alarm Name Reason 

+Processor (A/B/C/D)  

   +Section (1/2) 

      +Program (1/2/3/4) 

Note: Click the + to view the sections and programs associated with that 
processor.  

  Audio DMB Grp (1-4) 
Checksum Error 

A checksum (CRC) error is detected in the 
specified input embedded audio group 

  Audio DMB Grp (1-4) DBN 
Error 

Invalid DBN is detected in the input embedded 
audio group 

  Audio DMB Grp (1-4) ECC 
Error 

ECC error(s) are detected in the input embedded 
audio group 

  Audio DMB Grp (1-4) Missing No input is detected for the specified input 
embedded audio group 

  Audio DMB Grp (1-4) Parity 
Error 

Parity error(s) are detected in the input 
embedded audio group  

  Audio EMB Grp (1-4) Append 
Error 

Append errors are detected in the specified 
embedded audio group output  

  Audio EMB Grp (1-4) 
Overwrite Error 

Overwrite errors are detected in the specified 
embedded audio group output 

  Audio Format Incompatible One or more connected audio inputs are non-
PCM coming in but are sending out as ST2110-30 

  IP Receiver Ancillary Input 
Missing  

No ancillary IP input is detected on the specified 
streams (lists the streams with this error); check 
network and IP configuration 

  IP Receiver Ancillary Missing 
Packets 

Missing ancillary IP packets detected on 
streams(s) N,... Check IP source 

  IP Receiver Ancillary Out of 
Range packets  

Out of range ancillary IP Packets detected on 
stream(s) n, ... Check IP source  

  IP Receiver Ancillary Seamless 
Protection Missing  

Either primary or secondary seamless protection 
IP input is missing on the specified ancillary 
streams (lists the streams with this error)  

  IP Receiver Ancillary Switch 
Error 

IP input switching error is detected on the 
specified ancillary streams (lists the streams with 
this error) 

  IP Receiver Audio Input 
Missing 

No audio IP input is detected on the specified 
channel (lists the first four streams with this 
error); check network and IP configuration 

  IP Receiver Audio Missing Missing audio IP packets detected on streams(s) 
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Packets N,... Check IP source 

  IP Receiver Audio Out of 
Range packets  

Out of range audio IP Packets detected on 
stream(s) n, ... Check IP source  

  IP Receiver Audio Seamless 
Protection Missing 

Either primary or secondary audio seamless 
protection IP input is missing on the specified 
ancillary streams (lists the first four streams with 
this error)  

  IP Receiver Audio Switch Error IP input switching error is detected on the 
specified audio streams (lists the first four 
streams with this error) 

  IP Receiver Video Input 
missing 

No video IP input is detected. Check network and 
IP configuration 

  IP Receiver Video Missing 
Packets 

Missing video IP packets detected. Check IP 
source 

  IP Receiver Video Out of 
Range packets  

Out of range video IP Packets detected. Check IP 
source 

  IP Receiver Video Seamless 
Protection Missing 

Either primary or secondary video seamless 
protection IP input is missing  

  IP Receiver Video Switch Error Video IP input switching error has been detected; 
the cause for this alarm may be listed  

  Video Input Lost No SDI video input is detected;  check BNC signals 
and connections 

  Video Output Frozen Invalid SDI or IP video output is detected; check 
video source  

+System    

 +Calibration  

  FPGA Calibration Failure FPGA failed to calibrate 

 +Fan   

  BB(1-4) FPGA Fan Failure Fan failure detected on the specified baseband 
FPGA on the main board  

  Front Panel Fan (1-4) Failure  Fan failure detected on the specified front panel 
fan 

  IP FPGA Fan Failure  Fan failure detected on the IP FPGA 

 +Internal   

  License Server Not 
Responding 

Internal license server is not responding, system 
reboot is required  

 +IP   

  Playout Delay Too Low IP Rx playout delay configured below the 
recommended minimum 

  Receiver Bandwidth Exceeded Total bandwidth for all receivers exceeds the 



Selenioϰ Network Processor 

User Guide  SNP Manager User Interface 

 

© 2024 Imagine Communications Corp.          Proprietary and Confidential. April 2024 | Page 111 

 

maximum  

 +Power Supply    

  Power Supply (A-B) Failure  Power supply failure detected 

  Power Supply Fan Failure Power supply fan failure detected 

 +QSFP   

  QSFP (A-B) Data Not Valid Invalid module data detected for the specified 
QSFP; check QSFP module 

  QSFP (A-B) Low Input Power 
Alarm  

Low input power on lane(s) on specified QSFP; 
check QSFP signals and connections 

  QSFP (A-B) Not Present  No module detected for specified QSFP; insert 
QSFP module 

 +Reference  

  PTP Not Locked The PTP clock is not locked to master. Check 
network and PTP configuration 

 +SFP  

  SFP (A/B/C/D) Part Mismatch The detected SFP does not indicate the same ID 
as the SFP selected in the GUI  

 +Temperature   

  BB(1-4) FPGA Temperature 
Alarm  

The temperature is out of the expected range on 
the specified baseband FPGA  

  IP FPGA Temperature Alarm  The temperature is out of the expected range for 
the IP FPGA  

  QSFP (A-B) Temperature 
Alarm 

Temperature is out of expected range on 
specified QSFP module 

Cannot login Only appears for remote SNP Manager. Indicates that the remote SNP Manager 
cannot login to the SNP specified at the top of the screen.   

Connection Loss to 
element 

Only appears for remote SNP Manager, indicates that connection has been lost to 
the SNP selected at the top of the screen.  

Note: Element that is selected at the top of the dialog box.  
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Configuring Processors 
The SNP configuration page has four Processor groups: A, B, C, and D. Each processor can be configured 
with one of six personalities. 

See Assigning a Personality to a Processor (on page 117) for more information.  

Note: When using an SNP-GW-3GX32 equipped with standard front panel, if only two conversion 
personalities are needed, for best results use Processors C and D (instead of A and B) to achieve a more 
balanced temperature distribution among the four processors. 

Each processor can be configured for low latency mode. See Configuring for Low Latency Mode. 

Each processor has two Sections. BNCs for each Section can be assigned with different direction to 
achieve SDI->IP or IP->SDI transmit with the radio buttons on the Dashboard.  

 

Note: When in 2022-6 mode, due to a bandwidth routing limitation, do not configure more than six 
channels in a Processor to receive at 1080p/50 or 1080p/59, or the switch mode will revert to Make 
After Break mode resulting in non-clean switches.  
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Configuring a Processor 
Depending on the mode the processor is set to, the Configuration tab will have different options. For 
example, when in Sync, Remap, or Conversion mode, the Configuration tab for each processor will 
appear similar to the following:  

 
 

Low Latency Mode Note: Low Latency Mode is only supported on Sync and JPEG-XS  
(TR-07 and TR-08) personalities. The system must be synchronous (locked to 
the same PTP). 

This mode improves the system latency for the sync personality by not 
realigning to reference. Low Latency mode is available for both the SDI to IP 
Transmit path and the IP Receive to SDI path and is applied to the entire 
processor. When a processor is configured for Remap personality, low latency 
setting has no effect.  

When an output is configured for SDI, don't enable Low Latency unless it is 
connected to a downstream device that will re-align the signal to a timing 
reference.   

When low-latency is enabled, other "delay" controls become unavailable: 

¶ Frame delay  

¶ H (horizontal) phase  

¶ V (vertical) phase 

¶ Channel delay (found in the Audio tab) 

Note: When using the AAP, A/V timing is not achieved since the AAP codecs add 
latency to the audio path, and video frames are not delayed to compensate for 
any DSP delays. By design, there is minimum latency in low latency mode. 
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Default IP Audio Tx 
Packet Time 

Allows selection per processor. Options are:  

¶ 1 ms 

¶ 125 us 

¶ 500 ms 

Since 125us and 500us uses more bandwidth than 1ms, it is recommended 
only to use 125us/500us when combining audio transmitter in 4 to 16-channel 
configurations. Note that changing this parameter may cause an automatic 
change to the configured number of channels in individual audio channel 
configurations. 

Also see the Packet Time parameter (for stream level packet time settings) in  
Output Tab: IP Audio Configuration (on page 457). 

SFP Select Choose the type of SFP that SNP should be expecting in this position. Options 
include:  

¶ Unused 

¶ 2RX 3G 

¶ 2RX 12G 

¶ RX HDMI 

¶ 2 RX MADI 

¶ 2TX 3G 

¶ 2TX 12G 

¶ TX 12G HDMI 

¶ 2 TX MADI 

After you make this selection other options will be revealed depending on the 
SFP selected. See Configure SFPs (on page 115) and Audio Expansion  (on page 
303).  

Force MAB Mode When checked, the switch mode is set to Make After Break. Otherwise, the 
switch mode will depend on whether there's available bandwidth to do a Make 
Before Break switch. This can help to avoid oversubscribing the switch. See 
Make-Before-Break (MBB) Video Switching (on page 470).  
 

Note: This parameter does not apply to the Multiviewer and Multiviewer 
Portrait Mode personalities, since these only support the Make-After-Break 
mode. 

When in Sync or Multiviewer mode, the Section 1 and 2 areas will be populated. See Configuring a 
Section for HD or UHD (on page 116).  

The following sections describe the options on this screen:  

Configure SFPs ....................................................................................... 115 
Configuring a Section for HD or UHD ..................................................... 116 
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Configure SFPs 

This section describes options for configuring SFPs when in Conversion, Sync, or Remap modes. For 
information on configuring SFPs in Multiviewer mode, see Configure a Multiviewer Personality (on page 
240).  

Each SFP is associated with an SNP Processor as in the following diagram. Insert the correct SFP in each 
slot prior to configuring it.  

Note: The SFPs in slots A and D are oriented differently than SFPs in slots B and C. The positions of 
connections 1 and 2 are defined below:  

 

    

Electrical SFP Orientation  Optical SFP Orientation 

SFPs are configured on a per-processor basis. To configure the SFP, click Edit for that Processor.  

SFP 1 Output Enable When disabled, this reduces heat from the SNP frame. This field only 
appears when a TX SFP is inserted in the slot for this processor and HDMI is 
not the output of choice.  

SFP 2 Output Enable When disabled, this also  reduces heat from the SNP frame. This field only 
appears when a TX SFP is inserted in the slot for this processor.  

HDMI Output Source Choose Section 1 or Section 2 to be routed to both outputs. This field only 
appears when SFP Select is set to 12G TX SFP.  
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Configuring a Section for HD or UHD 
Note: This section only applies when the Processor Personality is Sync, Multiviewer, or Multiviewer 
Portrait Mode. See Configuring a Sync Personality (on page 120).  

There are two sections per processor and they are independently selectable to be HD or UHD. Input can 
be SDI or IP. Output can be SDI and IP concurrently.  

¶ Possible Input and Output Video Standards include 525i/59.94, 625i/50, 720p/50, 720p/59.94, 
1080i/50, 1080i/59.94, 1080p/23.98, 1080p/24, 1080psf/23.98, 1080psf/24, 1080p/25, 
1080p/29.97, 1080p/50, 1080p/59.94, 2160p/23.98, 2160p/24, 2160p/25, 2160p/29.97, 2160p/50, 
2160p/59.94 

¶ Possible Input Interface: SD-SDI, HD-SDI, 3G-SDI, 6G-SDI (2SI), 12G-SDI (2SI), 2110-20 

¶ Possible Output Interface: SD-SDI, HD-SDI, 3G-SDI, 6G-SDI (2SI), 12G-SDI (2SI), 2110-20 

Note: The SFP video output will follow the SDI UHD Output Link Selection in the Output tab for UHD 
outputs. It is not possible to have 3G-QL on the BNC outputs and a 12G-SL output on the corresponding 
SFPx output simultaneously. 

Each of the four processors has an Edit button on the Dashboard. Click Edit to see the following dialog 
box for that processor:  

For each section, you can choose:  

Operation Mode ¶ HD: The section will contain four programs 

¶ UHD: The section will contain one program  

 

 

 

UHD Processor (1 program)  

 

 

 

HD Processor (4 programs)  

When you are done, click Apply Sections and reboot the SNP.  

Note: A reboot is required to change a processor's mode between HD and UHD.   
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Assigning a Personality to a Processor 
To assign a personality or change the personality on a Processor, follow these steps:  

1. On the Dashboard, with an element selected, click the Edit button for a Processor.  

2. On the Configure Processor dialog box, choose the Personality tab (see SNP Personalities (on page 
118)) 

 

Personality ¶ Conversion 

¶ Quad Conversion 

¶ Remap  

¶ Sync  

¶ JPEG-XS Decoder 

¶ JPEG-XS Encoder 

¶ STAT 

¶ Multiviewer 

¶ Multiviewer Portrait Mode 

FPGA Status (read-only)  

3. When you are done making your selections, click Apply Personality.  

4. Reboot your SNP 

The FPGA Status field displays Loading until the change is complete.  
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SNP Personalities 

SNP personalities are determined on a per-processor basis. The following topics describe the 
personalities that are currently available:  

Personality How to Configure 

Sync Personality Configuring a Sync Personality (on page 120) 
Also see: Automatic Change Over (ACO) on the Sync Personality (on 
page 124) 

Dual Conversion Personality Configuring a Dual Conversion Personality (on page 135) 

Quad Conversion Personality Configuring a Quad Conversion Personality (on page 141) 

Remap Personality Configuring a Remap Personality (on page 133) 

JPEG-XS Personality Configuring a JPEG-XS Personality (on page 146) 

TR-07 Personality Configuring a TR-07 Personality (on page 165) 

Dual Gateway Personality Configuring a Dual Gateway Personality (on page 157) 

STAT Personality Configuring a Simple Transparent Asynchronous Transport (STAT) 
Personality (on page 179) 

Multiviewer Personality Configuring a Multiviewer Personality (on page 237) 

 Configuring a Multiviewer Portrait Mode Personality (on page 250) 

Master Control Lite Personality Master Control Lite (MCL) Personality (on page 186) 

 
The number of supported channels will depend on the personality assigned to a processor, as described 
in the following table:  

Personality Per Processor Maximum per SNP  

Sync ¶ 8 x HD 

¶ 4 x HD + 1 x UHD 

¶ 2 x UHD 

¶ 32 x HD 

¶ 16 x HD + 4 x UHD 

¶ 24 x HD + 2 x UHD 

¶ 8 x UHD 

¶ others 

Dual Conversion  ¶ 2 Conversions 
(Up/Down/Cross) 

¶ 8 Conversions 

Quad Conversion ¶ 4 Conversions 
(Up/Down/Cross) 

¶ 16 Conversions 

Remap (UHD) ¶ 2 Channels ¶ 8 Channels 

JPEG-XS ¶ 2X UHD 

¶ 8 x HD 

¶ 8x UHD 

¶ 32 x HD 

STAT ¶ 8 x HD ¶ 32 x HD 
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Multiviewer/ Multiviewer 
Portrait Mode 

¶ 9 x HD 

¶ 8 x HD-3G 

¶ 2 x UHD 

¶ 1 x UHD + 4 x HD-3G 

¶ 1 x UHD + 5 x HD 

¶ 36 x HD 

¶ 32 x HD-3G 

¶ 8 x UHD 

¶ 4 x UHD + 16 x HD-3G 

¶ 4 x UHD + 20 x HD 

SNP contains four processors. Each processor can take on any personality.  
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Configuring a Sync Personality 
Note: This personality supports MADI. See MADI Support (on page 293). 

 

Sync Personality Support 
The SNP Sync personality has two sections per processor which are 
independently selectable to be (one) UHD or (four) HD streams. See 
Configuring a Section for HD or UHD (on page 116). 

HD Mapping ¶ When mapped entirely for HD, an SNP will have a maximum of 32 HD 
programs.  

¶ Each of the 32 BNCs on the back panel of SNP is one-to-one mapped 
to one HD channel specifically.  

¶ See BNC Ports (on page 49) for more information.  

HD Proxies When in Sync Personality mode, HD proxies are available. See 
Configuring Proxy Output (on page 261).  

SDI/IP Inputs and Outputs ¶ When using the SNP Sync personality, the input and output video will 
have the same standard.   

¶ The input can be SDI or IP.  

¶ If the input is IP, the output can be SDI and IP concurrently.  

¶ If the input is SDI, the output can only be IP. 

Configuring Sync See: 

¶ Configuring IP to SDI/IP (on page 121) 

¶ Configuring SDI to IP (on page 122) 

Sync Parameters See ACO Parameters (on page 130). 

Sync Licensing 
The required license option is SNP-PSK-SYNC (Sync/Remap/STAT 
Personality). See Orderable Part Numbers (on page 35).  

 

 Possible input and output video standards  
Possible Input and Output Interfaces 

HD section mode 

¶ 720p/50 

¶ 720p/59.94 

¶ 625i/50 

¶ 525i/59.94 

¶ 1080i/50 

¶ 1080i/59.94 

¶ 1080p/23.98 

¶ 1080psf/23.98 

¶ 1080p/25 

¶ SD-SDI 

¶ HD-SDI 

¶ 3G-SDI 

¶ 2SI-SDI  

¶ 6G-SDI 

¶ 12G-SDI  

¶ 2110-20 

¶ 2022-6   
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 Possible input and output video standards  
Possible Input and Output Interfaces 

¶ 1080p/24 

¶ 1080psf/24 

¶ 1080p/29.97 

¶ 1080p/50 

¶ 1080p/59.94 

UHD section mode 

¶ 2160p/50 

¶ 2160p/59.94 

¶ 2160p/23.98 

¶ 2160p/24 

¶ 2160p/25 

¶ 2160p/29.97 

 

Note: SQD IN ς SQD OUT is not supported in the SYNC personality. 

 
 

Configuring IP to SDI/IP 

Ensure that the IP WAN has been configured before setting up any receivers, and that your SNP is 
configured for Sync personality.  

To configure an SNP program as receiving video from IP input, and transmitting it out as SDI, follow 
these steps:   

1. Choose the Section Input mode as IP for the section of the processor you're working on.  

2. Click the Program you want to configure.  

3. On the Input tab, make WAN-related configurations as appropriate for your network, including the 
following:  

Á Check the "Video IP Receiver Enable" checkbox. 

Á Set the correct Receiver Video Standard. 

Á Set the Primary and Secondary WAN selects. 

Á Set the Primary IP address, UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

Á Set the Secondary IP address,  UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 
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4. On the Video tab, remove the check beside Enable Force Video Standard.  

 

Your SNP is now ready to convert IP video to output SDI.  
 

Configuring SDI to IP 

Ensure the IP WAN has been configured before setting up IP transmitters, and that your SNP is 
configured for Sync personality. 

To configure an SNP program as receiving video from SDI input, and transmitting it out as IP, follow 
these steps:  

1. Choose the Section Input mode as SDI for the section of the processor you're working on.  

2. Click the Program you want to configure to open its Configuration dialog box.  

3. On the Video tab, uncheck Enable Force Video Standard.  

4. On the Output tab, make the following selections:  

Á Check Video IP Transmitter Enable under IP Video Configuration. 

Á Set Transmitter Mode to ST2110-20.  
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Á Make Primary and Secondary WAN settings based on your network.  

 

5. Click Apply to save the configuration.  

6. Repeat steps 5-7 for the audio and ancillary data.  

Your channel is now ready to convert SDI to IP.  
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Automatic Change Over (ACO) on the Sync Personality 

The SNP supports Automatic Change Over or ACO. The main goal of automatic change over is to protect 
IP based systems including SDI/IP mixed.  

ACO Support ACO can be used in UHD or HD mode, and gives you two inputs. 

¶ ACO on SNP Sync (UHD) (on page 125)  

¶ ACO on SNP Sync (HD) (on page 126) 

Configuring ACO See Enabling Automatic Change Over (ACO) (on page 127) for how to 
configure ACO 

Signal Quality Metrics in ACO In ACO mode, Signal quality metrics  (see Signal Quality Monitoring (on 
page 128)) are determined on both inputs; the better input goes to the 
Program output, thus providing smart switching driven by signal quality 
metrics.  

The other signal (that's not going to air) becomes the Preset output and 
can also be seen on a multiviewer. 

Users can choose to manually override this selection using manual or 
forced selection of input A or input B. This can be done via the ACO 
Manual Control parameter in the ACO tab of the Program 
Configuration. See ACO Parameters (on page 130). 

The SNP Management tab (Configure Element > SNP Management) 
provides global defaults for SQM settings (thresholds for audio signals, 
missing ANC packets, etc.) See SQM Global Defaults (on page 376).  

Reversion Modes Reversion modes control failback, or when the ACO switches back to the 
main input from the backup input (immediate, manual intervention, or 
manual/failure mode).  

The Signal Failure threshold determines the point at which a switch is 
made, based on the Signal Score, which is derived from settings in the 
"Failure point contribution" section (See the "Failure point contribution" 
section in ACO Parameters (on page 130)). 

Signal scores in turn, are determined based on weights or thresholds 
that can be defined for for settings like video loss, black, freeze, missing 
ANC, audio high/low, etc. effectively allowing for configuration of what 
is acceptable, and providing more granular control over ACO 
functionality.  

What to do in the rare event that both inputs fail can also be configured. 
(See the Video Output on Dual Failure parameter in the ACO 
Parameters (on page 130) section) 

The Onset Time parameter controls how long the failure needs to occur 
to trigger the switch and the Clear Time parameter determines how 
long it has to be good before you switch back. 

ACO Parameters See ACO Parameters (on page 130). 

ACO Alarms See  Alarms (on page 131) 
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ACO Licensing Automatic Change Over is a software key add-on to the SNP SYNC 
personality. See Automatic Change Over (ACO) Licensing (on page 132) 
and Orderable Part Numbers (on page 35) 

Once ACO has been licensed, an ACO tab is displayed on processors in 
Sync mode. ACO can be enabled or disabled per program. 

ACO Support from other devices Status from ACO and the ability to override also extends to Magellan 
control panels via CCSP parameters. See ACO Support from Control 
Panels and Third Party Devices (on page 132). 

 

 

ACO on SNP Sync (UHD) 

Supported Inputs ¶ IP, SDI, 12G, or 2SI 

¶ Inputs can be mixed (one IP, other SDI) 

Supported Outputs ¶ IP and/or SDI (depending on connector or 
VSFP) 
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ACO on SNP Sync (HD) 
 

Supported Inputs ¶ IP or SDI 

¶ SD/HD/1080P 

¶ Inputs can be mixed (one IP, other SDI) 

Supported Outputs ¶ IP and/or SDI (depending on connector or 
VSFP) 
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Enabling Automatic Change Over (ACO) 

Note: Ensure that you have an ACO license applied before enabling ACO. If you don't enable ACO on the 
processor, it functions as a normal Sync processor.  
 
The required license option is SNP-PSK-ACO (Automatic Change Over Feature). See Orderable Part 
Numbers (on page 35).  

To enable ACO: 

1. Go to the Configure Processor dialog 

2. In the Configuration tab, under General, select ACO Mode and click Apply Config 

 

3. The Processor column then displays Sync (ACO) to indicate the status 
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4. The Program Configuration dialog displays an additional tab for ACO. See ACO Parameters (on page 
130) for more details on settings in this tab. 

 

5. Once ACO has been enabled for a Processor, you also need to enable ACO per program. To do this, 
click a program within the Processor, and in the ACO tab, select ACO Enable. 

Note: If you skip this step, even though ACO has been enabled for the Processor in question, the 
individual program will function as Sync. You can also use this control (enable or disable as required) 
to have a mix of ACO and Sync. 

 
 

Signal Quality Monitoring 

Signal Quality Monitoring is controlled via the Configure Element > SNP Management tab, which 
displays a section for SQM Global Defaults. See SQM Global Defaults (on page 376). 

These global defaults are used for SQM settings in all non-MV personalities (since in case of MV 
personalities, these settings may be overwritten by PiP-specific values from the layout) and are 
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displayed regardless of ACO license presence or enabling. In the MV personality, these global defaults 
are used for things that are not specified in the layout. 
 

Program and Preset Status 

Once set to ACO mode and configured, a Processor shows the Program and Preset status for each input. 
You see: 

¶ PGM: Set to Off, TSG, Pass, Main, or Protect 

¶ PST:  Set to Off, TSG, Pass, Main, or Protect 
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This Program/Preset status is also seen in the ACO tab, ACO PGM Status and ACO PST Status 
parameters . See ACO Parameters (on page 130) 

 
 

ACO Parameters 

Program Configuration > ACO Tab 

ACO Configuration 

ACO Enable Enables ACO on this Program 

ACO Manual Control The default setting for ACO is Auto (where the best input signal is auto 
detected). The Manual control lets you override that by selecting one of:  

¶ Force Main 

¶ Force Protect 

¶ Force Switch 

¶ Force TSG 

Reversion Mode Settings include: 

¶ Immediate = When the main signal returns to a good state, go back to it 
immediately after the main signal has remained good for the number of 
seconds indicated in the Clear Time parameter 

¶ Manual = Do not switch and wait for user intervention. To re-arm the 
ACO,  set ACO  Manual Control to Force (Signal A) and then return the 
control to Auto  

¶ Manual/Failure = Wait for user intervention, but if the other signal fails 
for some reason, then switch back (and remain armed to switch again if 
needed) 

Dual Failure Timeout How long to wait (seconds) when both inputs are in a failed state, before 
taking the Video Output on Dual Failure action.  

Range is 0-30 (seconds), default is 7 

Video Output on Dual Failure This setting controls what to do if both signals fail. You can keep the frozen 
frame on the screen or put up a test pattern. Options include TSG and 
FrameSync. 
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Signal Failure Threshold Signal Failure threshold sets the number of failure points for a bad signal 
or the point at which a switch is done. Range 1-1000, default is 99. 

Signal Score for Main Input Various settings from the "Failure point contribution" section determine 
and sum up the Signal Score.  

Signal Score for Protect Input Various settings from the "Failure point contribution" section determine 
and sum up the Signal Score.  

ACO PGM Status The current ACO Program Output Status  
(Main, Protect, TSG, Freeze, Pass Main, Pass Protect, Black, Off) 

ACO PST Status The current ACO Preset Output Status 
(Main, Protect, TSG, Freeze, Pass Main, Pass Protect, Black, Off) 

Onset Time How long to wait (seconds) from when the signal failure threshold is 
crossed, until taking the failure action.   

Range is 0-20 (seconds), default is 5. 

Clear Time How long to wait (seconds) from when the signal failure threshold is no 
longer crossed (signal has become good) until the signal is considered 
good for use.   

Range is 0-20 (seconds), default is 2. 

Failure Point Contribution 

Loss of Video Failure points for loss of video. Range is 0-500 and default is 100. 

Video Freeze Failure points for video freeze. Range is 0-500 and default is 90. 

Video Black Failure points for video black. Range is 0-500 and default is 90. 

Audio High/Low Ch (1-16) Failure points for audio channel high/low. Range is 0-500 and default is 10. 

ANC Missing (1-4) Failure points for ancillary filter missing packets. Range is 0-500 and 
default is 0. 

 
 

Alarms 

Audio Level Error N (N:1..16)  Asserts when audio is too high or too low based on the global config for 
levels and delays. Note that the global delay value affects how long it takes 
for the condition to be asserted, and then the raise delay in the UI adds 
onto that until the alarm is asserted. 

ANC Missing N (N:1..4)  Asserts when the ANC Missing condition is determined, based on the 
global config. 

ACO Enabled but not armed !ǎǎŜǊǘǎ ǿƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ Ƴŀƴǳŀƭ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ά!ǳǘƻέΣ ƻǊ ǿƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǾŜǊǎƛƻƴ 
mode is Manual and fail-over has occurred 

ACO in B position Asserts when fail-over or manual action has put the ACO into the B 
position (the not-normal position) 

 

 



Selenioϰ Network Processor 

User Guide  Configuring Processors 

 

© 2024 Imagine Communications Corp.          Proprietary and Confidential. April 2024 | Page 132 

 

ACO Support from Control Panels and Third Party Devices 

Status from ACO and the ability to override also extends to Magellan control panels via CCSP 
parameters. 

On Magellan RCP/VRCP Control panels, you can map buttons to ACO functions. For example, while you 
can control the ACO Manual Control from the SNP UI (Program Configuration > ACO tab), you can also 
map buttons on your Magellan Control Panel so you can Force Main, Protect, etc. And likewise for other 
functions. 

 
 

Automatic Change Over (ACO) Licensing 

The required license option is SNP-PSK-ACO (Automatic Change Over Feature). See Orderable Part 
Numbers (on page 35). 
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Configuring a Remap Personality 
Note: This personality supports MADI. See MADI Support (on page 293). 

 

Remap Support ¶ The Remap personality is similar to the Sync personality but adds the 
ability to transcode to and from the SQD format 

¶ In Remap Mode each Processor Section has one Program.  

¶ Each program has a configuration page.  

¶ SQD is only available on the SDI inputs or outputs.  

¶ Each processor handles two UHD channels.  

¶ This mode is not for HD or 3G signals.  

¶ Processing includes a Color Processor (color space conversion, 
dynamic range conversion) and  Test Signal Generator (TSG).   

Supported Formats ¶ The Remap personality remaps UHD between SQD and ST 2110, 12G 
(1.2), or 2SI signal formats 

Remap Licensing 
The required license option is SNP-PSK-SYNC (Sync/Remap/STAT 
Personality). See Orderable Part Numbers (on page 35).  

 

Possible input/output combinations are as follows: 

Input Output 

UHD-2110 SQD-SDI 

SQD-SDI UHD-2110 (& 6G/12G-SDI via SFP)   

UHD-2110 2SI-SDI (pass thru, no re-mapping is required)  

2SI-SDI UHD-2110 (pass thru, no re-mapping is required) 

6G/12G-SDI  UHD-2110 (pass thru, no re-mapping is required) 

UHD-2110 6G/12G-SDI (pass thru, no re-mapping is required) 
 

Remap 2SI to SQD 

Ensure that the IP WAN has been configured before setting up any receivers, and that your SNP is 
configured for Remap personality. 

To configure an SNP program as receiving 2SI video from IP input, and transmitting it out as SQD over 
SDI (which is the only way SNP can output SQD), follow these steps:  

1. Choose the Section Input mode as IP for the section of the processor you're working on.  

2. Click the Program you want to configure to open its Configuration dialog box.   

3. On the Input tab, make WAN-related configurations as appropriate for your network, including the 
following:  

Á Check the "Video IP Receiver Enable" checkbox. 
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Á Set the correct Receiver Video Standard. 

Á Set the Primary and Secondary WAN selects. 

Á Set the Primary IP address, UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

Á Set the Secondary IP address,  UDP port, and (optional) multicast source.  

If the IP address is set to 0.0.0.0 and UDP port is set to zero, no input will be expected on this 
interface. 

4. On the Video tab, remove the check beside Enable Force Video Standard.  

5. On the Output tab under Pixel Format, select Square Division.  

Note: Choosing SQD as the pixel format will disable IP output.  

6. Click Apply to save your changes.  

Your SNP is now ready to convert IP video to output SQD.  
 

Remap SQD to 2SI 

Ensure the IP WAN has been configured before setting up IP transmitters, and that your SNP is 
configured for Remap personality.  

To configure an SNP program as receiving SQD video from SDI input (which is the only place SNP can get 
it from), and transmitting it out as 2SI over IP, follow these steps:  

1. Choose the Section Input mode as SDI for the section of the processor you're working on.  

There will only be one program to choose from, as Remap uses UHD video only. 

2. On the Input tab, under Pixel Format, choose Square Division.  

3. On the  Video tab, uncheck Enable Force Video Standard.  

4. On the Output tab, make the following selections:  

Á Check Video IP Transmitter Enable under IP Video Configuration. 

Á Set Transmitter Mode to ST2110-20.  

Á Make Primary and Secondary WAN settings based on your network.  

The SDI option won't be available as it's in use on the input side.  

5. (Optional) Configure proxy output, as described in Configuring Proxy Output (on page 261).  

6. Click Apply to save the configuration.  

Your channel is now ready to convert SQD to IP (2SI).  
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Configuring a Dual Conversion Personality 
This personality supports 3D LUT Processing and Subtitles. See Color Processing - Built In and Custom 
LUTs (on page 264) and Subtitles on the SNP (on page 306). 

The video conversion personality includes video format conversion and color processor (color 
correction, color space conversion, and dynamic range conversion).  

This is a licensed feature which can be applied to any processor within an SNP. The required license 
option is SNP-PSK-2CONVUHD (Dual UHD Conversion Personality). Each SNP can have up to 4 licenses, 
and two independent conversions can be done per processor (one per section), so each SNP can 
perform up to 8 conversions. See Orderable Part Numbers (on page 35).  

You can output HD, 3G or UHD. Basic frame rate conversion (drop/repeat) is done automatically, if the 
input signal has a different frame rate from the output frame rate. UHD can be carried via quad-link SDI, 
12G-SDI, IP-2110, or IP-2022-2. HD can be carried via SDI or IP-2110 or IP-2022-6.  

When the input is IP, IP Output (UHD-2110) and SDI Output (2SI-SDI) are available concurrently. 
Associated audio and data streams are delayed, processed and synchronized with the output video. If 
SQD-SDI output is enabled, then IP Output (UHD-2110) will not be available. Associated audio and data 
streams are delayed, processed and synchronized with the output video. 2110-40 is supported in this 
mode, with closed captions and OP547 passed from input to output in all video standards and programs.  

Possible Input and Output video standards  Possible Input and Output Interfaces 

¶ 720p50 

¶ 720p59.94 

¶ 1080i/50 

¶ 1080i/59.94 

¶ 1080p29.97 

¶ 1080p/23.98 

¶ 1080p/24 

¶ 1080p/25 

¶ 1080p/50 

¶ 1080p/59.94 

¶ 2160p/50 

¶ 2160p/59.94 

¶ 2160p/23.98 

¶ 2160p/24 

¶ 2160p/25 

¶ 2160p/29.97 

¶ HD-SDI 

¶ 3G-SDI 

¶ SQD-SDI 

¶ 2SI-SDI  

¶ 6G-SDI 

¶ 12G-SDI  

¶ 2110-20 

¶ 2022-6   
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Input Output Valid 

HD HD Yes 

HD UHD-2SI Yes 

HD UHD-SQD Yes * 

   

UHD-2SI HD Yes 

UHD-2SI UHD-2SI Yes 

UHD-2SI UHD-SQD No 

   

UHD-SQD HD Yes * 

UHD-SQD UHD-2SI No 

UHD-SQD UHD-SQD No 

* UHD-SQD input and output are only available on BNCs. 

In Conversion mode, the maximum number of frames of delay will depend on the output format: 

¶ UHD-SQD output: max delay = 2 frames; min scaler latency = 2 input frames (progressive input), or 2 
input fields (interlaced input). 

¶ 1080i output: max delay = 2 frames; min scaler latency = 1 input frame (progressive input), or 1 
input field (interlaced input). 

In Conversion mode, there is one data filter that can apply EIA-708 closed captions or OP-47 teletext. 
See Ancillary Data IP Filter (Conversion Mode) (on page 463).  
 

Supported Combinations 

The following process combinations are supported on the Conversion personality: 

Input Conversion Output 

HD (SDI or IP) Convert to different HD HD (SDI and/or IP) 

HD (SDI or IP) Upconvert to UHD UHD (12G, 2SI, and/or IP) 

HD (SDI or IP) Upconvert to UHD UHD (SQD) 
No IP output when in SQD output 
mode 

UHD (12G or 2SI or IP) Downconvert to HD HD (SDI and/or IP) 

UHD (SQD) Downconvert to HD HD (SDI and/or IP) 

UHD (12G or 2SI or IP) Color process and Sync (no 
conversion) 

UHD (12G, 2SI, and/or IP) 
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Configuring IP to IP Routing 

Ensure that the IP WAN has been configured before setting up any receivers or transmitters, and that 
your SNP is configured for Conversion personality. 

To configure an SNP program as receiving video from IP input, and transmitting it out as IP video with a 
video standard conversion, follow these steps:  

1. Choose the Section Input mode as IP for the section of the processor you're working on.  

2. Click the Program you want to configure to open its Configuration dialog box.   

3. On the Input tab, make WAN-related configurations as appropriate for your network, including the 
following:  

Á Check the "Video IP Receiver Enable" checkbox. 

Á Set the correct Receiver Video Standard. 

Á Set the Primary and Secondary WAN selects. 

Á Set the Primary IP address, UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

Á Set the Secondary IP address,  UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

If the IP address is set to 0.0.0.0 and UDP port is set to zero, no input will be expected on this 
interface. 

4. On the Video tab, beside Output Video Standard, choose any option in the drop-down menu.  

5. On the Output tab, make the following selections:  

Á Check Video IP Transmitter Enable under IP Video Configuration. 

Á Set Transmitter Mode to ST2110-20.  

Á Make Primary and Secondary WAN settings based on your network.  

When the input is IP, the SDI output is always enabled.  

6. (Optional) Configure proxy output, as described in Configuring Proxy Output (on page 261).  

Input Output  

3G  3G + 1080i proxy 

1.5G main + proxy both 1.5G (proxy will be the same format as main) 

2SI 2SI + 1080i proxy 

7. Click Apply to save the configuration.  

Your channel is now ready to convert IP to IP.  
 

Configuring IP to SDI Video Format Conversion 

Ensure that the IP WAN has been configured before setting up any receivers, and that your SNP is 
configured for Conversion personality. 

To configure an SNP program as receiving video from IP input, and transmitting it out over SDI with a 
video standard conversion, follow these steps:  

1. Choose the Section Input mode as IP for the section of the processor you're working on.  

2. Click the Program you want to configure to open its Configuration dialog box.   
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3. On the Input tab, make WAN-related configurations as appropriate for your network, including the 
following:  

Á Check the "Video IP Receiver Enable" checkbox. 

Á Set the correct Receiver Video Standard. 

Á Set the Primary and Secondary WAN selects. 

Á Set the Primary IP address, UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

Á Set the Secondary IP address,  UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

4. On Video tab, beside Output Video Standard, choose any option in the drop-down menu.  

5. On the Output tab under Pixel Format, if your video output is an UHD format, select either Square 
Division or Pixel Interleave; if the IP input is UHD, SQD-UHD is not available.  

This setting will have no effect if your output video format is HD.  

Note: Choosing Square Division format will disable the IP output.  

6. Click Apply to save your changes.  

Your SNP is now ready to convert IP video to the video standard you selected.  
 

Configuring SDI to IP Video Conversion 

Ensure the IP WAN has been configured before setting up IP transmitters, and that your SNP is 
configured for Conversion personality.  

To configure an SNP program to receive video from SDI input, and transmit it out as any format over IP, 
follow these steps:  

1. Choose the Section Input mode as SDI for the section of the processor you're working on.  

The Conversion personality has only one program to choose from.  

2. On the Input tab, make the following selections:  

Á If your video format is UHD, select either Square Division or Pixel Interleave from the UHD 
Input Pixel Format menu.  

Á SDI Input Link Select (Options correspond to each of the four connectors associated with this 
program, or all four for UHD)  

3. On the  Video tab, select an Output Video Standard.  

Note:  If the IP output is UHD, only a 2SI-UHD input can be converted (SQD-UHD input is an invalid 
selection). 

4. On the Output tab, make the following selections:  

Á Check Video IP Transmitter Enable under IP Video Configuration. 

Á Set Transmitter Mode to ST2110-20.  

Á Make Primary and Secondary WAN settings based on your network.  

The SDI option won't be available as it's in use on the input side.  

5. (Optional) Configure proxy output, as described in Configuring Proxy Output (on page 261).  

6. Click Apply to save the configuration.  

Your channel is now ready to convert SDI video to any output IP format.  
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Programs Ancillary Data Configuration 

In Conversion mode (dual and quad), the Programs Ancillary Data Configuration section (Configure 
Processor > Output tab) affects baseband processing, and setting it is required if the user expects the 
Ancillary Data to be forwarded to the SDI stream and to the IP TX stream.  

Note that the IP Ancillary Data Stream Configuration filters may only pick-up Ancillary Data that has 
been enabled in the baseband processing and it may only pick-up the data on the respective line 
number. 
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BNC Output 

In case of HD (Dual) Conversion, the SNP now provides copies of the main program on the subsequent 3 
BNCs. 
For example, in this case of Processor A in Dual Conversion Mode, Program 1's HD output is also 
available on BNCs 2,3,4 in addition to the main BNC 1.  

 

In UHD (Dual) Conversion mode, SNP always has 4 outputs for quad-links. 
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Configuring a Quad Conversion Personality 
This personality supports 3D LUT Processing and Subtitles. See Color Processing - Built In and Custom 
LUTs (on page 264) and Subtitles on the SNP (on page 306). 

The Quad Conversion personality supports up to four video conversion operations (per processor) to 
and from the following formats:  

¶ Supported Formats: 480i/576i/1080i/720p/1080p 

¶ Supported Standards: SD, 1.5 HD, and 3G HD 

This is a licensed feature that can be applied to any processor within an SNP. The required license option 
is SNP-PSK-4CONV3G (Quad 1080P Conversion Personality).  

Each SNP can have one Quad Conversion license (SNP-PSK-4CONV3G), with up to 4 license tokens for 4 
processors. Four independent conversions can be done per processor, so each SNP can perform up to 16 
conversions. See Orderable Part Numbers (on page 35).  

Inputs 

¶ Both SDI and IP (ST2022-6 or ST2110) inputs and outputs are supported 

¶ SDI interfaces can be HD-BNC or Baseband SFP 

¶ The input format is auto-detected for ST2022-6. For ST2110, the input standard needs to be set by 
the user. 

¶ Formats up to 1920x1080p 59.94 are supported,  as well as standard definition (525 or 625 
interlaced). 

¶ Inputs that are 480i/576i/1080i/720p/1080p can be converted to 480i/576i/1080i/720p/1080p 
outputs 

In the Quad-Conversion personality,  the channel will always process signals routed to one of the two 
ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘŜŘ ǘǿƻ ό{5L ƻǊ Ltύ ƛƴǇǳǘ ǇŀǘƘǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ΨbƻƴŜΩ ƻǇǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ƳŜŀƴǘ ǘƻ ŘƛǎŀōƭŜ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǇǳǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŦǊŀƳŜ ǎȅƴŎ 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǇŜŎƛŦƛŜŘ ŎƘŀƴƴŜƭΦ ¢ƘŜǊŜ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ƴƻ ƛƴǇǳǘ ŀƴŘ ƴƻ ŀƭŀǊƳ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƘŀƴƴŜƭΦ bƻǘŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ΨbƻƴŜΩ 
option does not disable the BNC port. It only disables the processor of the specified channel. For 
ŜȄŀƳǇƭŜΣ ƛŦ ǘƘŜ ǳǎŜǊ ǎŜƭŜŎǘǎ ΨbƻƴŜΩ ŦƻǊ ŎƘŀƴƴŜƭ м ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǳǎŜǊ ŀƭǎƻ ǎŜƭŜŎǘǎ Ψ{5L м-пΩ ŦƻǊ ŎƘŀƴƴŜƭ рΣ 
channel 5 will still process the SDI signal of the BNC 1 port. 

Note that UHD is not supported. For UHD, use the dual conversion personality. See Configuring a 
Dual Conversion Personality (on page 135) 

Outputs 
Outputs can be SDI, IP, or both. SDI interfaces can be HD-BNC or SFP. Formats up to 1920x1080p 59.94 
are supported, as well as standard definition (525 or 625 interlaced).  

Any HD-BNCs not used for inputs are assigned as outputs by the SNP.  

Á If SDI 1-4 is selected as input, SDI 5-8 will be used as output 

Á If SDI-5-8 is selected as input, SDI 1-4 is used as output 

Á In case of IP inputs, SDI 1/5 is the first output, followed by SDI 2/6, 3/7, and 4/8. 
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SFPs 

¶ 3G SFPs are supported 

¶ HDMI SFPs are not currently supported 

In case of SDI input, with an input SFP, the following input options apply: 

¶ Programs 1 & 2: Input options include BNC or SFP 1 

 

¶ Programs 3 & 4: Input options include BNC or SFP 2 
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Also see Programs Ancillary Data Configuration (on page 139) 
 

Configuring IP to SDI Quad Conversion 

Ensure that the IP WAN has been configured before setting up any receivers, and that your SNP is 
configured for Quad Conversion personality. 

 

To configure an SNP program as receiving video from IP input, and transmitting it out over SDI with a 
video standard conversion, follow these steps:  

1. Choose Input mode as IP for the processor 

2. Click the Program you want to configure to open its Configuration dialog box.   

3. On the Input tab, make WAN-related configurations as appropriate for your network, including the 
following:  

Á Check the Video IP Receiver Enable checkbox 

Á Select the Receiver Mode: ST2022-6 or ST2110-20 

Á Set the Receiver Video Standard 

Á Set the Primary and Secondary WAN selects 

Á Set the Primary IP address, UDP port, and (optional) Multicast Source 

Á Set the Secondary IP address,  UDP port, and (optional) Multicast Source 

4. On Video tab, beside Output Video Standard, choose any option in the drop-down menu.  
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5. Click Apply to save your changes.  

Your SNP is now ready to convert IP video to the video standard you selected.  
 

Configuring SDI to IP Quad Conversion 

Ensure the IP WAN has been configured before setting up IP transmitters, and that your SNP is 
configured for the Quad Conversion personality.  

To configure an SNP program to receive video from SDI input, and transmit it out as any format over IP, 
follow these steps:  

1. Choose the Input mode as SDI 1-4 or SDI 5-8 for the processor  

2. Click the Program you want to configure to open its Configuration dialog box.   

3. On the  Video tab, select an Output Video Standard.  

4. On the Output tab, make the following selections:  

Á Check Video IP Transmitter Enable under IP Video Configuration. 

Á Set Transmitter Mode to ST2110-20.  

Á Make Primary and Secondary WAN settings based on your network.  

5. (Optional) Configure proxy output, as described in Configuring Proxy Output (on page 261).  

6. Click Apply to save the configuration.  

Your channel is now ready to convert SDI video to any output IP format.  
 

Configuring SDI to SDI Quad Conversion 

To configure a SNP program to receive video from SDI input, and transmit it out as SDI, follow these 
steps:  

1. Choose Input mode as SDI 1-4 or SDI 5-8 for the processor  

2. Click the Program you want to configure to open its Configuration dialog box.   

3. In the Input tab, make any video and/or audio configuration selections as applicable 

4. In the Video tab, select the applicable Output Video Standard.  

5. On the Output tab, select the appropriate Transmitter Mode as applicable 

6. Click Apply to save the configuration.  

Note:  

If Input mode selection is SDI 1-4, the corresponding SDI outputs will be available at SDI 5-8 respectively 
for that processor. 

If Input mode selection is SDI 5-8, the corresponding SDI outputs will be available at SDI 1-4 respectively 
for that processor 
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SFP Routing 

Note that from an SFP routing perspective, each program supports one SFP channel at the input, and 
both SFP channels on the output side.  

¶ Status for SFP-A-м ƛǎ ŘƛǎǇƭŀȅŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ψ±ƛŘŜƻ {ǘŀǘǳǎΩ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ м ŀƴŘ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ н 

¶ Status for SFP-A-н ƛǎ ŘƛǎǇƭŀȅŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ψ±ƛŘŜƻ {ǘŀǘǳǎΩ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ о ŀƴŘ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ п 
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Configuring a JPEG-XS Personality 
JPEG-XS Support ¶ The JPEG-XS personalities (Encoder and Decoder) are structurally 

similar to the Sync personality, but perform compression or 
decompression of the video signal in compliance with the JPEG-XS 
(ISO/IEC 21122) standard. 

¶ Different bit rates can be configured (.8 to 4.2 bits per pixel) for 
compression, depending on the requirement. 

¶ Both the encoder and the decoder support audio shuffling and VANC 
data filtering. Among other applications, these personalities enable 
inter-facility connection at a reasonable bit rate.  

JPEG-XS Components 
The JPEG-XS personalities include an encoder, and a decoder with 
limited video processing.  See: 

¶ JPEG-XS Encoder (on page 147) 

¶ JPEG-XS Decoder (on page 152) 

Currently supported uncompressed 
video source formats: 

¶ 625i/50  

¶ 525i/59.94  

¶ 720p/50  

¶ 720p/59.94  

¶ 1080i/50  

¶ 1080i/59.94  

¶ 1080p/23.98  

¶ 1080psf/23.98  

¶ 1080p/24  

¶ 1080psf/24  

¶ 1080p/25  

¶ 1080p/29.97  

¶ 1080p/50  

¶ 1080p/59.94  

¶ 2160p/24 

¶ 2160p/25 

¶ 2160p/23.98 

¶ 2160p/29.97 

¶ 2160p/50  

¶ 2160p/59.94  

JPEG-XS Licensing The required license option is: 

¶ SNP-PSK-JXSE (JPEG-XS Encoder Personality) for encoding 

¶ SNP-PSK-JXSD (JPEG-XS Decoder Personality) for decoding. 

 See Orderable Part Numbers (on page 35) 
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JPEG-XS Encoder 

 

Configuration 
(per processor) 

¶ 2xUHD or 8x1080p  

¶ 1xUHD + 4x1080p 

Inputs SDI, 2022-6*, or 2110-20  

Processing Audio delay/gain/shuffle, Limited video processing 

Video Output format IP (SMPTE ST 2110-22, VSF TR-08) 

Audio and ANC Output SMPTE ST 2110-30/31/40 

Bit-rate for all source formats 
(SD, HD, 3G, UHD) 

0.8 .. 4.2 BPP 

Other Supports HD-proxy of the transmitted UHD videos 

Note: Proxy 3G output will not work for the TR08 Encoder in 
UHD mode if Proxy Input Select is either Link 2, Link 3 or Link 
4. 

 

* When using ST2022-6 for input or output on the SNP, the actual capacity of a processor may be limited 
by the total bandwidth including overhead of the 2022-6 signals - specifically when operating in 
1080p/59 or 1080p/50 formats, using ST 2022-6, 8x 1080p signals will exceed the 24.95Gbit/sec 
bandwidth ceiling of an SNP processor. 

Compression Options 
The following table provides a snapshot of compressed bit-rates for different coding rates and formats. 
This is configured using the Bit Rate Control parameter in the JPEG-XS section of the Output tab for a 
JPEG-XS Encoder processor.  

¶ 4 BPP is production quality 

¶ 2.5 BPP is contribution grade 

¶ 1.5 BPP and lower is monitoring quality 
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Representative Bit Rates for Typical Formats (Mbps) 

  
Monitoring Quality 

Near Visually Lossless 
(Contribution Quality) 

Visually Lossless 
(Production Quality)  

 1.5 BPP and lower 2.5 BPP 4 BPP 

1080i @ 50 82 Mbps 136 Mbps 218 Mbps 

1080i @ 59 98 Mbps 163 Mbps 261 Mbps 

1080p @ 50 164 Mbps 272 Mbps 435 Mbps 

1080p @ 59 196 Mbps 326 Mbps 522 Mbps 

2160p @ 50 653 Mbps 1088 Mbps 1740 Mbps 

2160p @ 59 783 Mbps 1304 Mbps 2086 Mbps 

See: 

¶ JPEG-XS Encoding (on page 148) 

¶ Configuring Encoding - Input (on page 149) 

¶ Configuring Encoding Output (on page 150) 
 

JPEG-XS Encoding 

For Processors configured as JPEG-XS Encoder, each program's Element view reports ST2110-22 as the 
outgoing standard and reflects the bitrate for the outgoing JPEG-XS compressed video stream. 

 

Most of the tabs contain settings similar to the Sync personality. Details and exceptions are listed below. 

Input Tab 

¶ Similar to the Sync personality 

Audio Tab 

¶ Similar to the Sync personality.  

Note: See the Audio Tab (Audio Tab: General Configuration (on page 449)) for some parameters that 
do not apply to the JPEG-XS Encoder personality. 

Video Tab 

¶ Does not have Output Colorimetry and TCS controls 

¶ No Color Adjustment controls 

¶ Input Colorimetry and TCS settings can be overriden 
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Output Tab 

¶ Since JPEG-XS cannot be encapsulated into SDI, settings related to SDI Outputs are not displayed, 
including VPID and all Audio Embedder related settings 

¶ In the IP Video Configuration section, Transmitter Mode is pre-set to ST2110-22 and the Packing 
Mode and SD Extended Window Size parameters are not displayed  

¶ In the IP Video Status section, the SD Starting Line and Picture Height parameters are not displayed 
 

Configuring Encoding - Input 

Input can be either IP (ST2022-6, ST2110-20) or SDI. 

To compress an SNP program from IP/SDI input to to ST2110-22 IP output using JPEG-XS encoding, 
follow these steps:  

1. Choose the Section Input mode as IP or SDI (as applicable) for the section of the processor you're 
working on.  

2. Click the Program you want to configure to open its Configuration dialog box.  

3. (For IP input only) On the Input tab, make WAN-related configurations as appropriate for your 
network, including the following:  

 

Á Check the Video IP Receiver Enable checkbox. 

Á Set the correct Receiver Video Standard. 

Á Set the Primary and Secondary WAN selects. 

Á Set the Primary IP address, UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

Á Set the Secondary IP address,  UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

4. On the Video tab, ensure Enable Force Video Standard is unchecked 
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Note: Selecting Enable Force Video Standard forces the output video to conform to a pre-selected 
standard, set in the Video Forced Standard drop down. 

 
 

Configuring Encoding Output 

1. On the Output tab: 

a. Define the JPEG-XS compression details:  

¶ Set the Bit Rate Control (0.8 to 4.2)  

¶ Set the Quality Optimization (Visual or PSNR)  
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Note: Changing the Bit Rate or the Quality Optimization settings (during operation) will 
cause a momentary disruption of the outgoing ST2110-22 stream. This, in return, will cause 
the JPEG-XS Decoder to temporarily lose lock, resulting in a loss of video (e.g. black or frozen 
or whatever the so-called Loss of Video Mode is set to at the Decoder). 

 

a. Make the following transmission selections: 

¶ Check Video IP Transmitter Enable under IP Video Configuration. 

¶ Make Primary and Secondary WAN settings based on your network. 

¶ Do the same for the Audio (IP Audio Configuration section) and ancillary data (IP Ancillary 
Data Stream Configuration) sections 

Notes 

¶ The Bit Rate Preview (Mbps) indicates what the currently selected Bit Rate Control (bpp) would 
result in (in terms of bitrate of the outgoing compressed video) - prior to clicking the 'APPLY' button. 
The Effective Bit Rate (Mbps) indicates the bitrate of the outgoing compressed video, that is 
currently in effect. 

¶ On the Video tab, the Outgoing Colorimetry and TCS information can be overwritten if the 
information is not available from the source or knowingly wrong, i.e. it doesn't match the actual 
HDR flavor of the source. 
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JPEG-XS Decoder 

 
 

Configuration 
(per processor) 

¶ 2xUHD or 8x1080p  

¶ 1xUHD + 4x1080p 

Input Format ¶ IP (SMPTE ST-2110-22, VSF TR-08) 

¶ PTP locked or asynchronous 

Video/Audio/ANC formats ¶ 2110-22 video (JXS)  

¶ 2110-30/31 audio 

¶ 2110-40 ANC 

Processing Audio delay/gain/shuffle, Limited video processing 

Output format SDI, 2022-6*, 2110-20 

Output frame sync Output is frame synchronized to PTP in destination system 

Other Supports HD-proxy of the received UHD videos 

* When using ST2022-6 for input or output on the SNP, the actual capacity of a processor may be limited 
by the total bandwidth including overhead of the 2022-6 signals - specifically when operating in 
1080p/59 or 1080p/50 formats, using ST 2022-6, 8x 1080p signals will exceed the 24.95Gbit/sec 
bandwidth ceiling of an SNP processor. 
 

Decoding JPEG-XS 

When a processor is configured as a JPEG-XS Decoder, the Input mode section is set to IP, and the video 
stream format is set to ST 2110-22.  

 

HD/UHD partitioning options similar to the Sync mode are supported and displayed. The following are 
possible combinations: 

Mode for Section 1 Mode for Section 2 Available Decoders 

Section 1  HD Section 2 HD 8x 2K JPEG-XS Decoders 
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Section 1  UHD Section 2 UHD 2x 4K JPEG-XS Decoders 

Section 1 HD  Section 2 UHD ¶ 4x 2K Decoders (for the HD section) 

¶ 1x 4K Decoder  (for the UHD section) 

Section 1 UHD Section 2 HD ¶ 1x 4K Decoder  (for the UHD 
section) 

¶ 4x 2K Decoders  (for the HD 
section) 

 
For Processors configured as JPEG-XS Decoder, each program's 'Element' view displays ST2110-22 as the 
incoming standard and reports the bitrate of the JPEG-XS codestream. 

 

Input Tab 

¶ In the IP Video Configuration section, 'Receiver Mode is pre-set to ST2110-22 (JPEG-XS) 

¶ In the IP Video Status section, the JPEG-XS Stream Details section reports status of the decoded 
JPEG-XS stream 
 

Bitrate (in Mbps) Displays the bit-rate 

Compression (bits-per-pixel) Displays the compression 

Profile Displays the Profile 

Level Displays the Video Level 

Video Standard Displays the Video Standard 

Color Depth ¶ 0 ς if input stream is missing or not recognized as an 
ST2110-22 stream, carrying JPEG-XS 

¶ 8 ς if a valid ST2110-22 stream is being received, where 
the encapsulated JPEG-XS codestream originates from 
a Video source with 8-bit color depth 

¶ 10 ς if a valid ST2110-22 stream is being received, 
where the encapsulated JPEG-XS codestream 
originates from a Video source with 10-bit color depth 

¶ 12 - if a valid ST2110-22 stream is being received, 
where the encapsulated JPEG-XS codestream 
originates from a Video source with 12-bit color depth 

Note that the JPEG-XS Decoder cannot process source 
content with an 8-bit or 12-bit color depth, hence an 
Alarm will be triggered (when the corresponding Alarm 
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condition is enabled). 

Color Subsampling ¶ Unknown - if input stream is missing or not recognized 
as an ST2110-22 stream , carrying JPEG-XS 

¶ 4:2:0 YCbCr ς if a valid ST2110-22 stream is being 
received, where the encapsulated JPEG-XS codestream 
originates form a Video source with a 4:2:0 color 
subsampling scheme 

¶ 4:2:2 YCbCr ς if a valid ST2110-22 stream is being 
received, where the encapsulated JPEG-XS codestream 
originates form a Video source with a 4:2:2 color 
subsampling scheme 

¶ 4:4:4 YCbCr - if a valid ST2110-22 stream is being 
received, where the encapsulated JPEG-XS codestream 
originates form a Video source with a 4:4:4 color 
subsampling scheme 

Note that the JPEG-XS Decoder cannot process source 
content with a 4:2:0 or 4:4:4 color subsampling, hence an 
Alarm will be triggered (when the corresponding Alarm 
condition is enabled). 

Video Colorimetry Displays the Video Colorimetry. 

If for some reason Color Specification is missing in the 
received stream, this field displays "Unknown - Color 
Specification box is missing" 

Video Transfer Characteristics Displays the Video Transfer Characteristics. 

If Include Video Support Box was unchecked in the 
Encoder Program, this field displays "Unknown - Color 
Specification box is missing. 
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Figure 8: Example of a properly received ST2110-22 JPEG-XS stream with all metadata present, 
including colorimetry and transfer characteristics. 

 

Figure 9: Example when stream is missing altogether or its content cannot be deciphered (e.g. ST2110-
22 stream does not carry a standards conform JPEG-XS codestream) 

¶ All other settings are similar to the Sync personality 
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Video Tab 

¶ The controls and status information are largely identical to the Sync personality 

¶ Note that the JPEG-XS decoder supports only non-linear domain color adjustments 

Audio and Output Tabs 

¶ The Audio and Output tabs and their control/status options are similar to the Sync personality, with 
minor differences 

Notes: 

¶ The JPEG-XS Decoder accepts accepts ST 2110-22 formatted IP input containing JPEG-XS compressed 
video  

¶ The JPEG-XS Decoder does not support MADI 

¶ The JPEG-XS Decoder supports non-linear Color Processor features similar to the Sync personality 
(e.g. Offset, Gain, Hue), but no linear or 3D-LUT operations 
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Configuring a Dual Gateway Personality 
Note: This personality supports MADI. See MADI Support (on page 293). 

 

Dual Gateway Personality Support The Dual Gateway personality runs on both the SNP-XL and the Classic SNP.  

¶ The Classic SNP only supports UHD mode and automatically runs in this 
mode.  

¶ The SNP-XL supports both HD or UHD with 4 programs for HD and 1 program 
for UHD per section. Both directions in a section must be either HD or UHD. 

¶ Similar to other personalities,  there are two sections per processor which 
are independently selectable to be (1) UHD or (four) HD streams. See 
Configuring a Section for HD or UHD (on page 116). 

¶ Simultaneous VSFP dual-TX and dual-RX support ς for 3G, 6G, and 12G 
signals 

¶ All IP inputs and outputs are ST 2110 (2022-6 not supported) 

Classic SNP  
Bi Directional (SDI to IP and IP to 
SDI) 

¶ The classic SNP supports two path simultaneously.  

¶ You can have SDI input to IP output and IP input to SDI output.  

¶ The SDI input must be from the BNC and the SDI output must be from a 
VSFP TX. 

Note: This is the only supported configuration on a classic SNP. If IP input is 
desired (for example 2110), the output can be from a VSFP. It cannot be from 
SDI output since there is only one set of BNC connectors shared by the input 
and output path. When running the Dual Gateway personality, the BNC is 
occupied by the SDI to IP path, and all the BNC connectors are configured as 
input. Therefore the only way you can get IP input is from the VSFP output. 

SNP-XL - Bi Directional 
(SDI to IP and IP to SDI) 

¶ The SNP-XL supportS two paths simultaneously.  

¶ You can have SDI input to IP output and IP input to SDI output.   

¶ Both SDI input and output can be from either BNC or VSFP. 
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Paths and Channels SDI to IP 

¶ 8 channels HD SDI input (16 channels audio) 

¶ 2 channels UHD SDI (16 channels audio) - HD proxy required.  See 
Configuring Proxy Output (on page 261).  

¶ MADI input supported 

¶ Output is 2110 

IP to SDI 

¶ 8 channels 2110 (HD) input (16 channels audio) 

¶ 2 channels 2110 (UHD) input (16 channels audio) 

¶ MADI output supported 

¶ Output is SDI 

 

SFPs ¶ On a Classic SFP: 

¶ Selection: You can select from Rx and Tx using the SFP Select dropdown 
in the Configure Processor dialog.  

¶ Status: Combined SFP status for both Rx and Tx (A-D, mapping to 
processors A-D) is shown in the System tab (Configure > Element) 

¶ On an SNP-XL: 

¶ Selection: Separate Rx SFP and Tx SFP selection fields let you select Rx 
and Tx SFPs separately since these can be used simultaneously. 

¶ Status: Separate SFP status for Rx and Tx (A-D, mapping to processors A-
D) is shown in the System tab (Configure > Element) 

Configuring Dual Gateway See: 

¶ Initial Configuration (on page 160) 

¶ SDI to IP Path (on page 162) 

¶ IP to SDI Path (on page 163) 

Dual Gateway Licensing The required license option is SNP-PSK-GW88. It can be run on classic SNP or 
SNP-XL. See Orderable Part Numbers (on page 35).  
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 Possible input and output video standards  
Possible Input and Output Interfaces 

HD section mode 

¶ 720p/50 

¶ 720p/59.94 

¶ 1080i/50 

¶ 1080i/59.94 

¶ 1080p/23.98 

¶ 1080psf/23.98 

¶ 1080p/25 

¶ 1080p/24 

¶ 1080psf/24 

¶ 1080p/29.97 

¶ 1080p/50 

¶ 1080p/59.94 

UHD section mode 

¶ 2160p/50 

¶ 2160p/59.94 

¶ 2160p/23.98 

¶ 2160p/24 

¶ 2160p/25 

¶ 2160p/29.97 

¶ HD-SDI 

¶ 3G-SDI 

¶ 2SI-SDI  

¶ 6G-SDI 

¶ 12G-SDI  

¶ 2110-20 
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Initial Configuration 
1. Click Edit on the Processor, go to the Personality tab,  and set the Personality to Dual Gateway 

 

2. Go to the Configuration tab and set the Section operation modes to HD or UHD as desired. 

Note that this is only an option on an SNP-XL chassis; on SNP chassis, you will not see the Section 
operation modes as UHD is used by default. 
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3. Click the Program you want to configure to open its Configuration dialog box.  

4. Select the IP > SDI or SDI > IP tab depending on what you're configuring 

Within these tabs, parameters are filtered to display specific settings. For example, the IP to SDI 
tab's Input tab contains settings relevant to IP input. And the Output tab contains settings applicable 
to SDI Output. 

 

Á See SDI to IP Path (on page 162) 

Á See IP to SDI Path (on page 163) 
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SDI to IP Path 

1. On the Audio tab: 

Á Audio tracking can be disabled (Off) or enabled with (Frame Sync + Delay) or without delay 
(Frame Sync). 

 

Á The Pair Word Length can be set to 20, 24, or 16 bits 

 

Á In the Output Channel Configuration for the Audio, you can choose Input from from DMB (de-
embedded channels), EXP (extended channels), TONES (test tones), or APIN (IP channels). DMB 
is preselected as the Input Type Select, since it represents embedded audio. 

 

2. On the Video tab: 

Á Set Video Control (Delay), Output, and Test Signal Generator settings 

Á Proxy options are only supported UHD sections (Note that the classic SNP is always UHD when 
set to the Dual Gateway personality, and can be UHD or HD for SNP-XL). Select: 

¶ The Proxy Input: UHD, Link 1-4 

¶ Whether to allow Proxy 3G Output 

3. On the Output tab:  

Á Check Video IP Transmitter Enable under IP Video Configuration. 

Á Set Transmitter Mode to ST2110-20.  

Á Make Primary and Secondary WAN settings based on your network.  

Á (Optional) Configure proxy output, as described in Configuring Proxy Output (on page 261).  

Á Make Ancillary Data settings as desired. See Output Tab: Ancillary Data Configuration (on page 
461) 

Á Make IP Ancillary Data Stream configurations as desired. See Output Tab: IP Ancillary Data 
Configuration (on page 461) 
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IP to SDI Path 

Note: SNP Classic supports two directions: SDI input to IP output, and IP input to SDI output.  The SDI 
input must be from the BNC and the SDI output must be from a VSFP TX. 
 
If IP input is desired (for example 2110), the output can be from a VSFP. It cannot be from SDI output 
since there is only one set of BNC connectors shared by the input and output path.  
 
The IP > SDI path requires a TX SFP configured to output SDI. 

1. On the Input tab, make WAN-related configurations as appropriate for your network, including the 
following:  

Á Check the Video IP Receiver Enable checkbox. 

Á Set the correct Receiver Video Standard. 

Á Set the Primary and Secondary WAN selects. 

Á Set the Primary IP address, UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

Á Set the Secondary IP address,  UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

2. On the Audio tab: 

Á Audio tracking is always enabled in Frame Sync with delay mode (Audio Tracking Mode set to 
Frame Sync + Delay). By itself, Frame Sync isn't supported (on or off).  

 

Á For a pair configuration, the Pair Word Length is set to 24 bits 

 

Á In the Output Channel Configuration for the Audio, you can choose Input from from DMB (de-
embedded channels), EXP (extended channels), TONES (test tones), or APIN (IP channels). APIN 
is preselected as the Input Type Select, since it represents IP audio. 

 

3. On the Output tab, make the following selections: 
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Á Make Output configuration selections 

 

Á Make SDI Audio Embedding selections. 

Á Make any Ancillary Data configurations. See Output Tab: Ancillary Data Configuration (on page 
461) 

4. Click Apply to save the configuration.  
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Configuring a TR-07 Personality 

VSF TRF-07 (Video Services Forum Technical Recommendation TR-07) defines profiles for streaming of 
JPEG XS video, and establishes an interoperable method for transporting that compressed video along 
with associated audio and ancillary data in an MPEG-2 Transport Stream.  

The SNP provides support for sending/receiving TR-07 streams via JPEG-XS Encoder/Decoder TR-07 
personalities. There are four TR-07 personalities, including a dedicated Encoder/Decoder to process 
UHD. The main purpose of these personalities is transport, so there's limited processing.   

JPEG-XS (TR-07) Support The JPEG-XS TR-07 personalities (Encoder and Decoder) are structurally 
similar to the Sync and JPEG-XS classic personalities, and perform 
compression or decompression of the video signal in compliance with 
VSF-TRF's TR-07 standard. 

¶ Different bit rates can be configured (.8 to 4.2 bits per pixel) for 
compression, depending on the requirement. 

¶ Both the encoder and the decoder support audio shuffling and VANC 
data filtering. Among other applications, these personalities enable 
inter-facility connection at a reasonable bit rate.  

JPEG-XS Components The JPEG-XS TR-07 personalities include: 

¶ JPEG-XS Encoder (TR-07): Supports HD and 3G encoding 

¶ JPEG-XS Decoder (TR-07): Supports HD and 3G decoding 

¶ JPEG-XS Encoder UHD (TR-07): Supports UHD encoding 

¶ JPEG-XS Decoder UHD (TR-07): Supports UHD decoding 

Support HD Encode and Decode Personalities 

¶ Video 

¶ TR-07 Capability Set A with 8 streams of HD/3G (4 per section).  

¶ The Encoder uses a hard coded PID (Packet Identifier) for the JPEG-
XS transport stream - JXS PID=49. 
 

¶ Audio 

¶ TR-07 Capability Set A is partially supported  
(2 instead of 4 Audio PIDs, however, the number of supported 
Audio channels is still 2 x 8 = 16). 

¶ Encoder: 2 PID with 4 AES3 per PID. 16 channels.  
The Encoder uses the following hard coded PIDs for the ST302 
(Audio) transport streams: 
- Stream #1: PID=50 
- Stream #2" PID=51 

¶ Decoder: Maximum of 2 ST302 (Audio) PIDs with 1-4 AES3 per PID 
(for a total of 8 Audio stereo pairs = 16 channels). 
 

¶ ANC 

¶ Capability Set A supported.  
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¶ The Encoder uses a hard coded PID for the ST2038 (ANC) transport 
stream: ANC PID=54 
 

UHD Encode and Decode Personalities 

¶ Video 

¶ TR-07 Capability Set B with 2 streams of UHD (1 per section). 

¶ The Encoder uses a hard coded PID (Packet Identifier) for the JPEG-
XS transport stream - JXS PID=49. 
 

¶ Audio 

¶ TR-07 Capability Set B supported except limited to 16 channels 

¶ Encoder: 2 PID with 4 AES3 per PID. 16 channels. 
The Encoder uses the following hard coded PIDs for the ST302 
(Audio) transport streams: 
- Stream #1: PID=50 
- Stream #2" PID=51 

¶ Decoder: Maximum of 2 ST302 (Audio) PIDs with 1-4 AES3 per PID 
(for a total of 8 Audio stereo pairs = 16 channels). 

¶ ANC 

¶ Capability Set B supported 

¶ The Encoder uses a hard coded PID for the ST2038 (ANC) transport 
stream: ANC PID=54 

Currently supported uncompressed 
video source formats: 

¶ 720p/50  

¶ 720p/59.94  

¶ 1080i/50  

¶ 1080i/59.94  

¶ 1080p/23.98  

¶ 1080psf/23.98  

¶ 1080p/24  

¶ 1080psf/24  

¶ 1080p/25  

¶ 1080p/29.97  

¶ 1080p/50  

¶ 1080p/59.94  

¶ 2160p/24 (UHD personality only) 

¶ 2160p/25 (UHD personality only) 

¶ 2160p/23.98 (UHD personality only) 

¶ 2160p/29.97 (UHD personality only) 

¶ 2160p/50 (UHD personality only) 

¶ 2160p/59.94 (UHD personality only) 
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Control ¶ GUI (Local or remote SMM) 

¶ RESTFul API  

¶ NMOS for device connection management (only for ST-2110-x based 
interfaces) 

¶ SEAM via SDNO for device connection management  

JPEG-XS Licensing TR-07 is enabled by the standard JPEG-XS licensing: 

¶ SNP-PSK-JXSE (JPEG-XS Encoder Personality) for encoding 

¶ SNP-PSK-JXSD (JPEG-XS Decoder Personality) for decoding. 

 See Orderable Part Numbers (on page 35) 

Note: SNP's TR-07 personalities comply with the TR-07 specification, with a slight deviation in the audio 
streams. While 16 audio channels are supported, this is done over 2 streams and not 4. The resultant 
output is the same at the receiver end.  
 

TR-07 Encoder 

Configuration 
(per processor) 

¶ The JPEG-XS Encoder (TR-07) HD/3G personality lets you 
configure four programs per section for a total of 8 
programs, and each program supports a total of 16 audio 
channels.  

¶ The JPEG-XS Encoder (TR-07) UHD personality lets you 
configure one programs  per section for a total of 2 
programs, and each program supports a total of 16 audio 
channels.  

See Configuring Encoding Input (on page 170) and Configuring 
Encoding Output (on page 173) 

Inputs ¶ SDI (BNCs 1-4)  

¶ SDI (BNCs 5-8) 

¶ IP 

¶ ST 2110-20/30/31/40  

¶ ST 2022-6 (Only supported in HD/3G personality) 

Note: VSF TR-07 imposes bandwidth limitations for ANC 
services being carried as MPEG2 TS via ST2022-2. It is advised 
not to waste bandwidth by transporting duplicates of services. 
Allowing duplicated ANC services can render unrelated ANC 
services unusable. 

Processing ¶ Video test generation, audio tone generator, OSD, audio 
channel selection 
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Video Output format  
(JXS, Audio & ANC, together 
with program specific 
information, aka PSI). The PSI 
is comprised of a Program 
Association Table (PAT), a 
Program Map Table (PMT) and 
the Program Clock Reference 
(PCR) 

¶ ST 2022-2 TR-07 IP (no FEC). Unicast or multicast. 
Single-program MPEG2 Transport Stream (per channel) per 
TR07. Stream is also exposed via SEAM  (SDNO support). 

Compression ¶ Operating Range for approximately 1.0 to 4.0 BPP (see 
compression options below) 

Proxy ¶ Both TR-07 UHD flavors (ENC & DEC) support Proxy outputs 
(basically the same Proxies supported in other 
personalities, e.g. SYNC). 

¶ Note that the TR-07 UHD Encoder does not transmit the 
Proxies via TR-07 (MPEG-2 TS wrapped in ST2022-2). 
Instead, the Proxy outputs are ST2110-20 (or 2022-6 ?) 

¶ Proxy 3G output will not work for the TR07 Encoder in UHD 
mode if the Proxy Input Select is either Link 2, Link 3 or Link 
4. 

 
Compression Options 
The following table provides a snapshot of compressed bit-rates for different coding rates and formats. 
This is configured using the Bit Rate Control parameter in the JPEG-XS section of the Output tab for a 
JPEG-XS Encoder processor.  

¶ 4 BPP is production quality 

¶ 2.5 BPP is contribution grade 

¶ 1.5 BPP and lower is monitoring quality 

Representative Bit Rates for Typical Formats (Mbps) 

  
Monitoring Quality 

Near Visually Lossless 
(Contribution Quality) 

Visually Lossless 
(Production Quality)  

 1.5 BPP and lower 2.5 BPP 4 BPP 

1080i @ 50 82 Mbps 136 Mbps 218 Mbps 

1080i @ 59 98 Mbps 163 Mbps 261 Mbps 

1080p @ 50 164 Mbps 272 Mbps 435 Mbps 

1080p @ 59 196 Mbps 326 Mbps 522 Mbps 

2160p @ 50 653 Mbps 1088 Mbps 1740 Mbps 

2160p @ 59 783 Mbps 1304 Mbps 2086 Mbps 

See: 

¶ Configuring Encoding Input (on page 170) 
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¶ Configuring Encoding Output (on page 173) 

 

Figure 10: TR-07 Encoder Block Diagram 
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Configuring Encoding Input 

To compress an SNP program from IP/SDI input to to ST2110-22 IP output using JPEG-XS TR-07 encoding, 
follow these steps:  

1. Ensure the Processor has been set to JPEG-XS Encoder (TR-07). To do this: 

a. Click the Edit button on the desired Processor and go to the Personality tab. 

a. Select the JPEG-XS (TR-07) Encoder Personality or the JPEG-XS Encoder UHD (TR-07) 
Personality, depending on which one you need. Click Apply Personality. 

 

2. Note that there are 2 sections, with 4 programs each for HD/3G, and 1 one program each for UHD. 

 

3. Choose the Section Input mode as IP or SDI (as applicable) for the section of the processor you're 
working on.  

4. Click the Program you want to configure to open its Configuration dialog box.  
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Note: For Processors configured as JPEG-XS Encoder (TR-07), each program's 'Element' view displays 
ST2022-2 as the standard (indicating program packaging into an RTP transport stream via the 
ST2022-2 standard) and reports the bitrate under it. Unlike the classic JPEG-XS personality, the 
stream container includes not just video, but also audio and ancillary data. All of this is transported 
as a single stream, at the listed bit rate. 

 

5. The Input tab lists options similar to the classic JPEG-XS Encoder personality.  

Note that there is no HDR/color processing due to resource restrictions. 

6. (For IP input only) On the Input tab, make WAN-related configurations as appropriate for your 
network, including the following:  

 

Á Check the Video IP Receiver Enable checkbox. 

Á Set the correct Receiver Video Standard or Receiver UHD Video Standard (in case of UHD)/  

Á Set the Primary and Secondary WAN selects. 

Á Set the Primary IP address, UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

Á Set the Secondary IP address,  UDP port, and (optional) multicast source. 

7. On the Video tab, ensure Enable Force Video Standard is unchecked 
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Note: Selecting Enable Force Video Standard forces the output video to conform to a pre-selected 
standard, set in the Video Forced Standard drop down. 

 

8. Proxy options are only supported on the UHD personality. Select: 

Á Whether to force Proxy Output from the Main Program Color Space to SDR-709 

Á The Proxy Input: UHD, Link 1-4 

Á Whether to allow Proxy 3G Output 

 

9. The Audio tab is similar to the classic JPEG-XS Encoder personality, minus any Dolby audio controls. 

10. Next, see Configuring Encoding Output (on page 150). 
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Configuring Encoding Output 

1. The Output tab's JPEG-XS section is similar to the classic JPEG-XS where you define compresssion 
settings. Note that the Bit Rate here refers to just the video portion, not the whole stream. 

 

Á Set the Bit Rate Control (0.8 to 4.2)  

Á Set the Quality Optimization (Visual or PSNR)  

Note: Changing the Bit Rate or the Quality Optimization settings (during operation) will cause a 
momentary disruption of the outgoing ST2110-22 stream. This, in return, will cause the JPEG-XS 
Decoder to temporarily lose lock, resulting in a loss of video (e.g. black or frozen or whatever 
the so-called Loss of Video Mode is set to at the Decoder). 

2. In the IP Video Configuration section: 

 

Á Check Video IP Transmitter Enable under IP Video Configuration. 

Á Enter the multicast IP address. Note that this is a single IP, since everything goes out in a single 
stream/container. 
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3. In the IP Audio Configuration section, select one of the channel configuration options - no audio, a 
single stream with 4 or 8 channels, or 2 streams with 4 or 8 channels: 

 

Á None: The outgoing container will not contain any audio 

Á 1 Audio Stream, 4 Channels 

Á 1 Audio Stream, 8 Channels 

Á 2 Audio Streams, 4 Channels per Stream 

Á 2 Audio Streams, 8 Channels per Stream 

Note: The above options comply with ST302 which is limited to 8 channels per stream. The streams 
are configured using an MPEG-2 transport stream, but JPEG-XS is compression is used instead of 
MPEG. There is no section for a dedicated multicast address for audio since it all goes on out one 
stream, defined in the IP Video Configuration section.  

4. In the Ancillary Data TS Stream Configuration section, select ANC Data Enable to include ancillary 
data, uncheck to exclude it. 

 

Note: There is no section for a dedicated multicast address for ancillary data since it all goes on out 
one stream, defined in the IP Video Configuration section.  
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TR-07 Decoder 

Configuration 
(per processor) 

¶ 4 programs per section (HD/3G) 

¶ 1 program per section (UHD) 

Input Format ¶ VSF TR-07 Transport Stream (via ST2022-2) 

Processing Frame Sync, Video Test generator, Audio tone generator, OSD, 
Audio channel section 

Output format SDI, ST 2110-20/30/31/40 IP or ST 2022-6  

See: 

Decoding TR-07 (on page 176) 

 

Figure 11: TR-07 Decoder Block Diagram 
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Decoding TR-07 

To decode an SNP TR-07 program, follow these steps:  

1. Ensure the Processor has been set to JPEG-XS Decoder (TR-07) or JPEG-XS Decoder UHD (TR-07). To 
do this: 

a. Click the Edit button on the desired Processor and go to the Personality tab.  

a. Select the JPEG-XS Decoder (TR-07) or JPEG-XS Decoder UHD (TR-07) Personality. Click Apply 
Personality. 

 

2. The Section Input mode is set to IP. Click the Program you want to configure to open its 
Configuration dialog box.  

Note: For Processors configured as JPEG-XS Decoder (TR-07), each program's 'Element' view displays 
ST2022-2 as the incoming standard (indicating program packaging into an RTP transport stream via 
the ST2022-2 standard) and reports the bitrate of the JPEG-XS codestream. Note that ST-2022-2 is 
pre-set, as this is the only accepted input format for a TR-07 Decoder. The sole purpose of the TR-07 
Decoder is to work with TR-07 input streams, therefore none of the other formats are supported 
including JPEG-XS classic. If you attempt to input any of these, you will see 0 on the input for 
incoming data, and output would be frozen or black depending on what is set. 
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3. The Input tab lists options similar to the classic JPEG-XS Encoder personality. There are no PTP 
controls (locked, async, etc.) because TR-07 streams are always regarded to be asynchronous.  

4. Receiver Mode is set to ST2022-2 (JPEG-XS) as this is what a TR-07 encoder produces, which is the 
only valid input for this Decoder. 

 

5. In the IP Video Configuration section, specify a single multicast address. This is the IP address for 
the 2022-2 container. 

6. The IP Video Status section, JPEG-XS Stream Details, lists TR-07 status information: 

Á TR07 Demux Status: A basic status field that displays PIDs for all PSI packets that don't have a 
preassigned PID (e.g. PMT and PCR) and PIDs of all so-called essence services, if present (JXS, 
Audio, ANC). 

For example, when receiving a TR-07 stream originating from the TR-07 Encoder (with 2 Audio 
PIDs), the Decoder displays: 

TR07 Demux Status: OK PMT:48 PCR:63 JXS:49 A1:50 A2:51 ANC:54  

Á TR07 Audio Status: Displays mapping options (depending on what was selected) . For example. 
A1 and A2 denote 2 streams, and each stream contains 8 channels, and then the channels within 
those streams (for example, 0-7 and 8-15) 

Á TR07 Ancillary Data Status: Reports Anc OK if transmission is as expected. 

Á TR07 Audio PCM Status: Reports if the audio is PCM or non-PCM (for example, Dolby). 

The other Video settings are similar to the TR-07 encoder. Note that there is no HDR/color 
processing due to resource restrictions. 

7. In the Audio tab for the Decoder, Dolby header alignment can be set if required. The rest of the 
audio tab is similar to the classic JPEG-XS. 

8. The Output tab is similar to classic JPEG XS. The uncompressed output can be sent out as ST2022-6 
or ST2110. 
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9. In case of the UHD personality, if desired, proxy output settings can be defined in Proxy IP Video 
Configuration 

 

Note: ST302 (Audio) transport streams with a lower PID will be mapped into the lower audio output 
stereo pairs first unless the channel configuration (number_channel and 

channel_identification ) in AES3 header indicates otherwise. When switching ST302 streams 

with different channel configurations, the audio output re-mapping will happen after the switch. In such 
cases, momentary audio glitches at the output are expected. 
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Configuring a Simple Transparent Asynchronous Transport 
(STAT) Personality 
STAT Personality The Simple Transparent Asynchronous Transport (STAT) personality lets 

you transport SDI or IP signals over an IP network, and output as SDI or 
IP.  

Inputs ¶ There are eight inputs per processor (4 per section), similar to the 
Sync personality.  

¶ Input is transported asynchronously over IP without any modification, 
processing, or conversion.  

¶ The IP/SDI input becomes 2022-6/7 on the network, and the 2022-6/7 
from the network becomes the SDI/IP output. 

¶ You can configure up to 4 STAT personalities on a single SNP unit 

Inputs/Outputs ¶ For inputs/outputs, you can have: 

¶ All SDI input (both sections) 

¶ All IP input (both sections) 

¶ Mixed SDI and IP input (one section SDI, the other IP) 

Supported Formats 
¶ All typical SDI formats up to 1080p are supported 

¶ The IP format is ST 2022-6 with 2022-7 redundancy 

¶ The Operation Mode is currently limited to HD 

Supported SDI Formats ¶ 720p/50 

¶ 720p/59.94 

¶ 625i/50 

¶ 525i/59.94 

¶ 1080i/50 

¶ 1080i/59.94 

¶ 1080p/23.98 

¶ 1080psf/23.98 

¶ 1080p/24 

¶ 1080psf/24 

¶ 1080p/25 

¶ 1080p/29.97 

¶ 1080p/50 

¶ 1080p/59.94 



Selenioϰ Network Processor 

User Guide  Configuring Processors 

 

© 2024 Imagine Communications Corp.          Proprietary and Confidential. April 2024 | Page 180 

 

 

 
 

STAT with SDI Input 

The program configuration tabs for STAT input are similar to the SYNC personality, with the following 
differences: 
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Input Tab 

 

¶ The Audio De-Embedder, SDI Audio Routing, Audio SRC Config/Status and Audio Channel 
Config/Status sections are not displayed 
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Video Tab 
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¶ Delay/Phasing, Force Freeze, Force Black controls are not displayed 

¶ Input Colorimetry and TCS Override and Output Colorimetry and TCS is set to Auto 

¶ The Color Adjustment section is not displayed 

¶ The Video Status section is not displayed 

¶ If you enable TSG, you will not get any audio output because there is no audio embedder after the 
TSG. 
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Output Tab 

 

¶ In the IP Video Configuration section, Transmitter Mode is set to ST-2022-6 

¶ The Packing Mode and SD Extended Window Size parameters is not available 

¶ In the SDI section, VPID Output and VPID Aspect Ratio Select controls are not displayed 

¶ IP Audio Configuration, IP Audio Status, IP Ancillary Data Stream Configuration, IP Ancillary Data 
Stream Status, SDI Audio Embedder sections are not displayed 
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STAT with IP Input 

Input Tab 

¶ Clock Domain Next Switch Stream is set to Asynchronous 

¶ In the IP Video Configuration section, Receiver Mode is fixed at ST-2022-6 

¶ Timestamp Offset and SD Height parameters are not available 

¶ IP Audio Configuration, IP Audio Routing, IP Audio Status, Audio SRC Config Status, Audio Channel 
Config/Status, IP Ancillary Data Stream Configuration, IP Ancillary Data Stream Status sections are 
not displayed 

The other tabs are similar to STAT with SDI Input (on page 180). 
 

STAT Licensing 

The STAT personality is enabled by the SNP-PSK-SYNC (SYNC/REMAP/STAT personality) license. See 
Orderable Part Numbers (on page 35). 

Note: If you do not have a Sync/Remap/STAT license, but still assign this personality to a processor, 
output will be disabled and forced to black. 
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Master Control Lite (MCL) Personality 

The Master Control Lite (MCL) Personality provides the following features:  

¶ Mixing/switching between two Program (PGM) / Background inputs (A and B)  

¶ YŜȅƛƴƎ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǾƛŘŜƻ ǎƛƎƴŀƭǎ ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ όtDaύ aƛȄŜǊΩǎ ƻǳǘǇǳǘ  

¶ Generating internal Logo Key/Fill signals, Audio Over mixer for inserting Voice Over and/or External 
Key Audio 

Note: Audio from the internal logo files not supported in this release.  

When you set a processor to the MCL Personality, the Configure Processor dialog displays an additional 
MCL tab with configuration settings. See: 

¶ MCL Tab (on page 202) 

¶ Configuring the SNP with the MCL Personality (on page 198) 

Key Features 

External Key/ Fill inputs The MCL provides up to three independent External Key/ Fill 
inputs, up to four Master Control playout channels or eight 
downstream Keyers in one SNP unit. 

Inputs (currently supported) IP (ST-2110 & ST-2022-6) and SDI 

Video Formats UHD (2160p50/59.94), HD (1080p50/59.94), and 1080i50/59.94) 

Extended Processors Only the Sync and Dual Conversion personalities can be set as 
Extended Processors to the MCL personality, only when the MCL is 
operating in UHD mode.  The Extended Processors can be used to 
provide Bus A, Bus B, Key and Fill inputs. 

Keyers The Keyer superimposes a Fill / Foreground signal over the 
Program (PGM) signal 

The MCL contains 4:2:2, Cb:Y:Cr, 10-bit Keyers with a 12-bit 
internal video processing path 

Keyer Modes Each Keyer can be configured for internal or external graphics 
signals.  When the signals are provided externally,  the keyer can 
be configured to accept an external alpha and external fill, or can 
generate the alpha from the provided fill (self-key)." 

Mixing/Keying Requirements The Program (PGM) Mixer consists of video and audio signal 
mixers. When keying or mixing video signals, the video signals 
must be the same resolution, frame rate, dynamic range, and 
colour gamut, for the final composited video output to appear 
"look" correct.   

Input Frame Synchronizers All inputs are synchronized to an analog reference input or IEEE-
1588/ST-2059 Precision Time Protocol (PTP) reference.  The MCL's 
outputs are clean and quiet; the MCL looks after input signal 
synchronization and timing alignment. 
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Figure 12: Example of four keys/logos over Colour Bar background 

 

Figure 13: SNP Key Layer Ordering 

Note: MCL combines four video layers, one Background layer and four Keyer layers from separate 
sources into a single composited image. 
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MCL Licensing 

Go to Configure > Licenses to ensure that the SNP has MCL licenses installed and available, and to assign 
the licenses to the required processor(s). 

¶ The Master Control Lite Personality provides HD mode MCL functionality 

¶ The Master Control Lite UHD Personality provides UHD mode MCL functionality (can also be used 
for HD) 

 

Apply the desired licensing to the required processors. Click Save. 

Once licensing has been applied, you can set a processor to MCL Mode: 

1.  Click Edit on a Processor.  

2. Set the Processor Personality to Master Control Lite Personality. Click Apply Personality. 
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Notes:  
 
- With a UHD license, the MCL can function in UHD or HD mode. 
- When in MCL UHD mode, if the Master Control Lite Personality license is removed after the processor 
is already operating in UHD mode, the processor will automatically switch to HD mode.  
- When in MCL HD mode, attempting to select a UHD resolution without the Master Control Lite 
Personality UHD license results in an error. 
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HD Mode 

Note: MCL functions in HD mode if a Master Control Lite HD license has been applied. See MCL 
Licensing (on page 188). 

 

Inputs  IP, SDI, mixed 

Outputs IP and/or SDI subject to connector or VSFP availability 

Video Formats 1080i50, 1080i59, 1080p50, 1080p59 

A/B Mixer & Keyer Engine One per processor 

Expansions None 

 

Figure 14: MCL High-level functional diagram in HD Mode 

 

Figure 15: MCL Signal Connections in HD Mode 




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































